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Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

Continental Iron Age

3001 EASTERN EUROPE, Imitations of Philip II of Macedon. 2nd century BC. AR Tetradrachm, Sattelkopfpferd type. Mint in
the central Carpathian region. Celticized laureate head of Zeus right / Celticized horse advancing left; three pellets above; all
within incuse circle, 6.49g/11h (Lanz 649–52; KMW 1227). Fine  £60-£80

British Iron Age

3002 ATREBATES and REGNI, Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, British Qc [Selsey Dahlia Mane type], wreath design with
hidden face, rev. triple-tailed horse right, !oral sun above, pellet-ring behind, six-spoked wheel below, 1.33g/5h (cf. ABC 500; BMC
489ff; VA 222; S 48). Fine or better  £150-£200

3003 ATREBATES and REGNI, Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, British Qc [Selsey Dahlia type], degraded head of Apollo rev.
triple-tailed horse right, petal sun above, pellet ornaments around, eight-spoked wheel below, 1.15g/6h (Sills 219; ABC 503; BMC
–; VA 220 var.; S 48). About very ne but chipped  £100-£150

3004 ATREBATES and REGNI, Early Uninscribed issues, gold Quarter-Stater, Sills Insular type, crescent with appendages, ‘two men
in a boat’, of crude style, rev. spiky tree motif, 1.35g (Sills class 2, 461; ABC 530; VA –; BMC –; S 39A). Better than very ne, an of
handsome buttery gold  £150-£200

3005 REGNI, silver Unit, Sussex Lyre type, diademed head right, rev. horse right with corkscrew tail, lyre below, wheel above,
1.27g/11h (ABC 647; BMC 635; VA –; S –). Obverse slightly off-centre, nearly very ne  £100-£150

3006 BELGAE, Uninscribed issue, Quarter-Stater, Qc derivative [Peters"eld Wreath type], wreath design with trace of hidden face,
rev. horse right with single tail and ladder mane, wheel above and below, 0.85g/2h (Sills 238; ABC 773; BMC 568-70; VA –; S –).
About ne, rare  £100-£150

3007 BELGAE, Uninscribed series, silver Unit, Hayling Moon Head type, head right with large crescents as hair, rev. horse right, pellets-
in-annulets above and in front, devolved lyre below, 1.36g (ABC 839; S –). Better than ne £50-£60

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

3008 ATREBATES and REGNI, Tincomarus (25 BC - AD 10), gold Quarter-Stater, Star Boar type, TIN in tablet, rev. boar running
left, star below, 1.18g/12h (ABC 1079; BMC 827-37; VA 379-1; S 78). Good ne, reverse struck from a worn die  £80-£100

3009 ATREBATES AND REGNI, Verica, Unit, COM · F, crescent and pellet above and below, rev. boar right, [star above], VI· in
exergue, 1.25g/4h (ABC 1223; BMC 1279-1331; VA 470-3; S 131). Struck a little off-centre, otherwise very ne, dark toned with
iridescent highlights  £100-£150

3010 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (AD 10 - 40), silver Unit, Eagle type, COMF in tablet, scroll-like decoration above and below,
rev. eagle standing left, [VI RI] above, 1.27g/3h (ABC 1226; BMC 1485-505; VA 471-1; S 138). Struck a little off-centre, good ne,
scarce  £80-£100

Provenance: 4

3011 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (c. AD 10 - 40), silver Unit, Circles type, central pellet within two circles, VERICA COMMI F

around, rev. lion right, crescent above, REX below, 0.99g/11h (ABC 1229; BMC 1332-55; VA 505-1; S 132). Small edge chip,
otherwise very ne, dark patina, rare thus  £80-£100

3012 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (c. AD 10 - 40), silver Unit, Cavalry Duo type, warrior on horse right, carrying oval shield,
COMMI F below, rev. warrior on horse right, holding spear, VERI above, CA below, 1.28g/2h (ABC 1238; BMC 1360-92; VA 530-1; S
133). A little peripheral weakness, otherwise very ne, grey toned  £80-£100

3013 ATREBATES and REGNI, Verica (AD 10 - 40), silver Unit, Cornucopia Victory type, thyrsus between two cornucopia, wine
cup below, COM[MI F] around, rev. !gure seated right, holding spear, shield behind, VER[I] before, CA behind, 1.30g/9h (ABC 1241;
BMC 1393-419; VA 531-1; S 134). Very ne, dark patina with light marks, rare thus  £100-£120

3014 ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20 - 40), silver Unit, Eagle type, head of Hercules right, wearing lion-skin, EPATI

before face, rev. eagle with open wings, holding serpent in talons, ringed pellet within !eld, 1.17g/12h (ABC 1346; BMC 2024-293;
VA 580-1; S 356). Edge chip, very ne, dark surfaces with some granularity  £90-£120

3015 ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20 - 40), silver Minim, Boar’s Head type, EPATI in !eld with pellet-in-ring above and
below, rev. boar’s head right, TA below, 0.27g/3h (ABC 1370; BMC 2331-46; VA 585-1; S 360). Good ne, dark patina  £40-£50

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Iron Age Coins from Various Properties

3016 ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20 - 40), silver Minim, Boar’s Head type, EPATI in !eld with pellet-in-ring above and
below, rev. boar’s head right, TA below, 0.23g/3h (ABC 1370; BMC 2331-46; VA 585-1; S 360). Chipped, very ne, toned  £20-£30

3017 DOBUNNI, Uninscribed issues, silver Unit, Cotswold Cock type [Head Type A], moon head right, pelleted crescents for hair,
boss on chin, stalk lips, rev. triple-tailed annulate horse left, cockerel’s head below, 0.92g/6h (ABC 2012; BMC 2950-51; VA 1020
-1; S 377). Fine, surfaces slightly rough  £50-£60

3018 DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, Cranborne Chase type, devolved head of Apollo comprising wreath, cloak and
crescents, rev. disjointed horse left, rectangular head, body of crescents, four vertical legs, three horizontal lines for tail, coffee
bean above tail, large pellet below, twelve pellets above, zigzag and pellet pattern in exergue, 5.54g/3h (ABC 2157; BMC 2525-46,
2691-2727; VA 1235-1; S 364). Very ne  £100-£150

3019 CATUVELLAUNI, early uninscribed issues, silver Half-Unit, Snakes and Lyres type, cruciform pattern with snakes across
horizontal limbs, various devices in angles, rev. stylised horse bounding left, ‘lyre’ above and ‘corn ear’ below, 0.57g (ABC 2505;
BMC 3785-6; VA –; S 54A). Very ne, small edge chip, extremely rare  £150-£200

3020 CATUVELLAUNI, Tasciovanus, Quarter-Stater, two crescents back-to-back across cruciform wreath pattern, TASC [?] in
angles, rev. horse right, TASC around, 1.35g (ABC 2595; BMC 1641; VA 1692; S 223). The reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good
ne  £120-£150

3021 CATUVELLAUNI, Cunobelin, Quarter-Stater, Wild A type [class 3a], ear of barley dividing CA-M[V], rev. horse prancing right,
branch above, CVN curved below, 1.29g/12h (Sills 577; ABC 2813; VA 1935; S 293). About very ne, rather well centred  £300-£400

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

3022 Sceatta, Primary series C2, radiate bust right, with square nose, AEPA in runes before rev. beaded standard containing ‘TTII’,
1.16g/12h (SCBI Abramson 80ff; Abramson 4-20; N 41; S 779). Very ne  £90-£120

3023 Sceatta, Continental series D, type 8, debased standard enclosing right angles and annulet, rev. cross and pellets, pseudo-legend
around, 1.09g (SCBI Abramson 181; Abramson 10-10; S 793). About very ne, dark toned  £80-£100

3024 Sceatta, Secondary series J [York], type 37, two heads vis-à-vis, cross and ‘trident’ between them, rev. whorl of four birds in linear
style around central cross, 0.67g (SCBI Abramson 386ff; Abramson 19-30; N 135; S 802A). Perhaps waterworn, good ne, reverse a
little better  £80-£100

3025 Sceatta, Secondary series J, type 85, diademed head right, rev. bird right on cross, three pellets in front, pellet-in-annulet either
side, 0.78g/2h (SCBI Abramson 381; SCBI BM 474-6; Abramson 18-20; N 128; S 802). Very ne  £180-£220

3026 Sceatta, Secondary series V, type 7, wolf right, looking down, suckling twins. rev. bird astride two branches with groups of pellets
either side, 0.79g/12h (SCBI Abramson 804; SCBI BM 752; Abramson 62-10; N 120; S 817). Chipped, rather base fabric, otherwise
ne and scarce  £100-£120

Kings of Northumbria

Provenance: From the Bolton Percy Hoard, 1847 parcel; W. Fennell Collection; Property of a Nobleman, Christies Auction, 14 April 1981, lot 126
(part); P. Moffat Collection, CNG eAuction 286, 5 Septmeber 2012, lot 575 (part); York Coins

3027 Æthelred II (Second reign), Styca, Monne, +EDILRRED R retrograde around rosette, rev. MNNΓE around pellet, 1.26g/9h (SCBI Lyon
433-4, same obv. die; N 187; S 865). Very ne  £70-£90

Provenance: From the Bolton Percy Hoard, 1847 parcel; W. Fennell Collection; Property of a Nobleman, Christies Auction, 14 April 1981, lot 126
(part); P. Moffat Collection, CNG eAuction 286, 5 Septmeber 2012, lot 575 (part); York Coins

3028 Æthelred II (Second reign), Styca, Eardwulf, +EDILRED REX around cross in circle, rev. +EARDVVLF around cruciform pellets in circle,
1.01g/3h (SCBI Lyon 396 var. ; N 190; S 868). Nearly very ne, dark glossy patina  £60-£80

Alfred the Great (871-899)

Provenance:

Officially struck by the Royal Mint at Wembley Stadium by men in Saxon costume as part of the British Empire Exhibition of 1924. As William
Mackay notes, ‘In the twenty-$rst century the London Monogram coins have become one of the few Anglo-Saxon coins that can be considered
“iconic”’.

3029 Penny, A later copy in tin, struck in 1924, after Alfred’s London Monogram Issue, bust right, rev. London monogram, date of
striking to left, 1.37g/6h. Very ne, a scarce commemorative issue  £20-£30

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

3030 Penny, CRVX type, Chichester, Æthelm, ÆDELM M-O CISEC, 1.65g/9h (HHK 21; BEH 264; N 770; S 1148). Cracked, iridescent tone,
good ne  £80-£100

3031 Penny, CRVX type, Lewes, Leofnoth, LEOFNOD MO LÆPE, 1.37g/9h (HHK 29; BEH 1438; N 770; S 1148). Peckmarked, good ne
 £100-£150

3032 Penny, CRVX type, Lewes, Leofwine, LEOFPINE M-O LÆPE, 1.59g/6h (HHK 31; BEH 1447; N 770; S 1148). Some peckmarks, good ne,
toned  £100-£150

3033 Penny, CRVX type, Lewes, Oswold, OSPOLD MO LÆP, 1.63g/3h (HHK 36; BEH 1470; N 770; S 1148). Pierced and plugged at 8 o’clock,
good ne or better  £80-£100

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5 June 2019, lot 115 [from J. Mann November 2012]

3034 Penny, CRVX type, Lympne, Leofric, LEOFRIC M¯O LIMN, reads ÆDERED, 1.42g/1h (SCBI Helsinki 84 and South-Eastern Museums 843,
same dies; SCBI Copenhagen 515; BEH 1614; BMC –; N 770; S 1148). Peckmarked, pierced and plugged, very ne, toned £150-£200

Æthelred II (978-1016)



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: Dr J. Hulett Collection, DNW Auction 154, 3 December 2018, lot 5 [from F.J. Rist 2015]

3035 Penny, Long Cross type, Hastings, Leofa, LYVA MΩO HÆSTING, obv. legend ends AN, 1.39g/12h (HHK 4-5, same rev. die; BEH 1233-4
var.; N 774; S 1151). Peckmarked good ne, cleaned bright  £80-£100

3036 Penny, Long Cross type, Lewes, Ælfgar, ÆLFGAR M’O LÆPE, 1.41g/9h (HHK 39; Sussex Mints 121; BEH 1403; N. 774; S. 1151).
Peckmarked, toned, about very ne  £100-£150

3037 Penny, Long Cross type, Lewes, Merewine, MEREPINE MΩO LÆP, 1.42g/9h (HHK 55; Sussex Mints 126; BEH 1424; N 774; S 1151).
Minute central crack, very ne  £80-£100

3038 Penny, Long Cross type, Lincoln, Drengr, DRENG MΩO LINC [nc ligulate], 1.71g/6h(Mossop pl. xii, 3; SCBI Copenhagen 542; BEH
1738; N 774; S 1151). Rather peckmarked, nearly very ne, toned  £100-£150

Provenance: Warzawskie Centrum Numizmatyczne eAuction, 20 October 2016 (131212); T .Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5-6 June
2019, lot 165

3039 Penny, Last Small Cross type, Hastings, Ælfweard, ÆLFPERD ON HÆST, 1.35g/6h (HHK 15; Sussex Mints –; BEH 1224; N 777; S
1154). Buckled, staining at 11 o’clock, otherwise better than very ne  £80-£100

Cnut (1016-1035)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

3040 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lewes, Leofnoth, LEOFNOD O LÆE, legend starts at 8 o’clock, ends ANGLOR, 0.78g/3h (HHK 139 var.; Sussex
Mints –; BEH –; N 781; S 1157). Neatly pierced at 6 o’clock, very ne, rare  £100-£150

3041 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Lewes, Leofa, LEEFA MONE LEE :, legend starts at 9 o’clock, ends ANGLORV, 1.14g/6h (HHK 138; Sussex Mints –;
BEH 1281; N 781; S 1157). Central crack, a little double struck, very ne  £100-£150

3042 Penny, Quatrefoil type, Thetford, Ælfwine, +EL.FPI.E O ÐEOD, obv., diadem ties from crown, three extra pellets along inner circle,
0.77g/4h (cf. BEH 3444-5; SCBI Copenhagen –; N 781; S 1157). Peripheral staining on obverse, otherwise good very ne, a scarce
variety  £200-£260

3043 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Bath, Ælfwold, ALFPOLD ON BADA:, 1.05g/9h (BEH 47; N 787; S 1158). Several surface cracks, otherwise
very ne, toned  £100-£150

3044 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Ælfweard, ÆLFPERDD ON LÆP.PE:, 1.13g/3h (BEH 1259; HHK 151; Sussex Mints 132; N 787; S
1158). Somewhat crimped, very ne, dark toned  £100-£150

3045 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Eadwine, EADPINE ON LÆPE:, 1.03g/9h (BEH 1264; HHK 158; Sussex Mints –; N 787; S 1158).
Crimped, good very ne, attractive tone  £100-£150
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3046 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Leofa, LEOFA ON ON LÆPPEE:, 1.02g/12h (BEH 1283; HHK 165; cf. Sussex Mints 133; N 787; S
1158). Good ne, struck from tired dies, toned  £100-£150

3047 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Leofa, LEOFA ON ON LÆPPEE:, 0.96g/12h (BEH 1283; HHK 165; cf. Sussex Mints 133; N 787; S
1158). Double struck and a little crimped, otherwise very ne, dark toned  £90-£120

3048 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, London, Leofweald, LEOFPOLD ON LVN., pellet at intersection between each limb of the voided long
cross and inner circle, 1.03g/9h (BEH 2589ff; SCBI Copenhagen 2798, same dies; N 787; S 1158). Very ne, lightly toned, a scarce
reverse variety  £150-£200

3049 Penny, Short Cross type, Chichester, Ælfric, ÆLFRIC ON CICEST, lis-headed sceptre, 1.00g/12h (HHK 73; Sussex Mints –; BEH 198;
N. 790; S. 1159). Good ne, some surface porosity  £90-£120

Provenance: R.C. Carlyon-Birtton Collection (with supporting ticket)

3050 Penny, Short Cross type, York, Godman, GODMAN ON EOFE:, 0.88g/4h (BEH 610ff; N 790; S 1159). Peckmarked, good ne, toned
 £120-£150

3051 Penny, Short Cross type, Hastings, Ælfweard, ÆLFPERD ON HÆS, lis-headed sceptre, 0.94g/6h (HHK 56; Sussex Mints 65; BEH 1101;
N. 790; S. 1159). Very ne, a few peckmarks  £100-£150

3052 Penny, Short Cross type, Lewes, Ælfwerd, ÆLFPERD ON LÆP:, 1.09g/9h (BEH 1258; HHK 169; Sussex Mints –; SCBI South Eastern
1089; N 790; S 1159). Small metal aw on obverse, otherwise very ne, old cabinet tone  £100-£150
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3053 Penny, Short Cross type, Shaftesbury, Æthelric, ÆLRIC ON SEEFTE :, lis-headed sceptre, 1.02g/12h (BEH 3100; SCBI South Eastern
1097; N 790; S 1159). A few peckmarks, otherwise good very ne, light golden tone, a scarcer mint  £150-£200

3054 Penny, Short Cross type, Steyning, Widia, PIDIA ON STÆNII, lis-headed sceptre, 1.13g/6h (HHK 10; Sussex Mints –; BEH 3215; N.
790; S. 1159). Heavily peckmarked, ne, cleaned bright  £80-£100

Harold I (1035-1040)

3055 Penny, Long Cross and Fleur-de-lis type, Winchester, Ælfwine, ELPINE ON PINC, 0.94g/6g (Winchester Mint xxx; SCBI Mack 1115,
same dies; cf. BEH 1002; N 803; S 1165). Flan crack, partially lled, otherwise very ne and toned  £200-£260

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

3056 Penny, Radiate/Small Cross type, Chichester, Leofwine, LEOFPINE ON CICEST, 0.96g/3h (HHK –; Sussex Mints –; SCBI –; BEH 56;
Freeman 32; EMC 2014.0064, same dies; N 816; S 1173). Creased and chipped, good ne, extremely rare, probably the third known
specimen  £40-£60

3057 Penny, Trefoil Quadrilateral type, Canterbury, Eadweard, EDPERD ON CECTN, 1.12g/3h (Freeman 73; BMC 54; N 817; S 1174).
Peckmarked, very ne, golden-grey tone  £100-£150

Provenance: Found near Great Shefford in September 2023 (EMC 2024.0117)

3058 Penny, Small Flan type, London, Ælfstan, ESTAN ON LVNI:DI, 0.72g/9h (Freeman 94; BMC 813-4; N 818; S 1175). Crimped, nearly very
ne  £200-£300

3059 Penny, Small Flan type, London (?), Wulfwine, PVLFPINE OHN L (?), 0.99g/6h (Freeman 804; BMC 843; cf. SCBI Stockholm, 1009; N
818; S 1175). Very ne, dark tone over a few old marks and light porosity  £150-£200

3060 Penny, Small Flan type, London, Godwine, GODPINE ON LVND, 0.64g/3h (Freeman 494; BMC 816-7; SCBI Stockholm, 987ff; N 818; S
1175). Good ne, grey toned  £100-£150
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3061 Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Lewes, Oswold, OSPOL.D ON LÆPE, lis-headed sceptre, 1.32g/3h (Freeman 126; HHK 241; Sussex Mints
146; BMC 590-1; SCBI Berlin, 862, same dies; N 825; S 1179). Obverse double struck from a somewhat crude die, otherwise about
very ne, some scratching  £150-£200

3062 Penny, Sovereign/Eagle types, London, Ealdgar, EAID[––]RD ON LNE, 1.28g/6h (Freeman –; cf. BMC 1002-3; N 827; S 1181). Chipped,
good ne, dark patina with some roughness  £80-£100

Provenance: T. Maudlin Collection, DNW Auction 160, 5 June 2019, lot 311 [from J. Mann January 2012]

3063 Penny, Facing Bust type, Steyning, Deorman, DIORMAN ON STÆ, 1.05g/3h (HHK 38; Sussex Mints 199; Freeman 9; N 830; S 1183).
Obverse double-struck, otherwise very ne, patchy patina  £80-£100

3064 Penny, Facing Bust type, Hastings, Kolsveinn, COLSPEGEN ON HÆS, rev. four extra pellets on inner circle, 0.95/12h (HHK 132; Sussex
Mints 85; BMC 518; Parsons p.54; Freeman 19; N 830; S 1183). Good ne, struck from tired dies  £90-£120

3065 Penny, Pyramids type, Lewes, Oswold, OSPOLD ON LÆPE, 1.34g/12h (SCBI Mack 1323, same dies; HHK 274; Freeman 130; BMC 608;
N 831; S 1184). Discretely plugged behind the king’s head, otherwise very ne and dark toned, struck from a distinct provincial obverse
die, very rare  £80-£100

Henry I (1100-1135)

3066 Penny, Double Inscription type [BMC xi], Winchester, Æthelwine?, AIL[––] ON DINC, 1.36g/1h (Winchester Mint 2214-5; N 867; S
1272). Struck from a very worn obverse die, about ne, very rare  £400-£500

3067 Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Canterbury, Rodbert, RODBERD ON CANTÞ, 1.16g/1h (Allen 2022, p. 186; N
871; S 1276). Crimped. otherwise very ne with a clear portrait  £400-£500
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Stephen (1135-1154)

3068 Penny, Cross Moline type, Canterbury, uncertain moneyer, [–––] ON : CAN[-], 0.95g/6h (cf. Mack 6; N 873; S 1278). Fine, central
crack £60-£80

3069 cut Halfpenny, Cross Moline type, Hereford, Sibern, [––]RN : ON : H[––], 0.58g/9h (Mack 16b; N 873; S 1278). Very ne, scarce
 £60-£80

3070 Penny, Cross Moline type, possibly Shaftesbury, uncertain moneyer, [–––] ON : S : 0.97g/3h (cf. Mack 30; N 873; S 1278). Fine,
struck from worn dies  £90-£120

3071 Cut Halfpenny, Cross Moline type [BMC I], uncertain mint and moneyer, 0.61g (N 873; S 1278). Very ne, clear portrait  £60-£80

John (1199-1216)

Provenance: DNW Auction 152, 14 November 2018, lot 742

3072 Penny, class Vb2, Chichester, Willelm, WILLELM ON CIC, 1.27g/12h (SCBI Mass 1481-2; N 970; S 1351). Rim partly folded up and
small edge split, otherwise good ne, scarce  £90-£120

Provenance: Colchester (Essex) Hoard, 1902, L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, 28 November 1951, lot 1031 (part), G.V. Doubleday Collection,
Glendining Auction, 8 June 1988, lot 1032 (part); J. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 61, 17 March 2004, lot 351 (part); with a ticket in Doubleday’s
hand

3073 Penny, Class Vc, Winchester, Andreu, ANDREV . ON . WIN, 1.41g/8h (Winchester Mint 2762a = SCBI Mass 1729; N 971; S 1352).
Nearly very ne, toned, with excellent pedigree  £90-£120

3074 Penny, class VIa2, London, Rauf, RAVF ON [––]DE, 1.42g/1h (cf. SCBI Mass 1749; N 974/2; S 1353). Very ne, toned, some weakness of
strike  £70-£90

Henry III (1216-1272)

Provenance: J.D. Brand Collection [bt Baldwin 1961, with Brand’s ticket]; J.J. North Collection [bt Baldwin 1987, with North’s ticket]; W.J. Conte
Collection; J. Mass Collection, DNW Auction 61, 17 March 2004, lot 381 (part)

3075 Short Cross coinage, Penny, class 7a, Canterbury, Roger of R, +ROGER O-R ON CA, 1.49g/2h (SCBI Mass 1922, this coin; N 978; S
1356A). About very ne, grey toned  £60-£80
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3076 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, IOH OHS EDM VND, 1.46g/10h (Eaglen 253; CT Bury 5; N 985/2; S
1361A). Nearly very ne, small untoned area both sides, scarce £80-£100

3077 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb1, Lincoln, Walter, WALTER ON LINC, 1.41g/3h (Mossop pl. xcviii, 2 [Aa]; N 985/2; S 1361A). Very
ne, toned  £70-£90

3078 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIa, London, Nichole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.47g/7h (N 986; S 1362). Toned, very ne  £60-£80

Provenance: Bt S. Mitchell

3079 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Philip, PHI LIP OHH ORh’, 1.45g/9h (CT Nor73-4; N 987; S 1363). Reverse off
centre, nearly very ne, lightly toned  £60-£80

3080 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Wilton, Ion, ION[––]ILTONE, 1.43g/11h (N 987; S 1363). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise
very ne, toned, a scarcer mint  £70-£90

Provenance: Reportedly from the Brussels Hoard

3081 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, York, Tomas, TOMAS ON EVERW, 1.41g/2h (N 987; S 1363). Some weakness, otherwise very ne,
lightly toned  £60-£80

3082 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vd2, Canterbury, Willem, WIL LEM ONK AN, reverse-barred N on rev., 1.48g/12h (CT 529; N 994; S
1370A). Legends weak, portrait very ne or better, scarce £100-£120

Edward I (1272-1307)

3083 Penny, class 2a, London, 1.42g/6h (N 1014; S 1385). Very ne, mottled tone  £80-£100

Provenance: From the Loch Doon (Ayrshire) Hoard, 1966; Bt Spink 2007

3084 Penny, class 3b, London, tall bifoliate crown, 1.22g/12h (SCBI North 79 N 1017; S 1388). Very ne, lightly toned  £70-£90

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [bt August 1972]

3085 Penny, class 3d, Lincoln, 1.41g/11h (SCBI North 122, this coin; N 1019; S 1390). Nearly very ne, toned  £50-£70

Edward I-II (1272-1327)

3086 Penny, contemporary imitation, probably Continental, as class 10, reads CIVI TAS CAN TOB, 1.38g/12h (Mayhew 377g-k). Flat in places,
good ne or better, scarce  £50-£70
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3087 Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, mm. cross, London, double saltire stops, 1.72g/8h (SCBI Schneider 91; N 1243; S 1510). Several
cracks along inner circle, otherwise nearly very ne  £240-£300

3088 Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, mm. cross, London, double saltire stops, 1.90g/2h (SCBI Schneider 91; N 1243; S 1510). Rather
scuffed and marked, ne  £200-£260

3089 Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series Gg, London, mm. cross 3, cross on breast, annulet in one quarter, two pellets in TAS, 4.59g/2h (N
1199; S 1570). Good ne, toned  £80-£100

3090 Pre-Treaty period, Halfgroat, series E, York, mm. cross 2, 2.37g/12h (N 1166; S 1581). Good ne, toned  £80-£100

Provenance: From the Corringham (Essex) Hoard, DNW Auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 47

3091 Treaty period, Halfgroat, London, mm. cross potent, trefoil on breast, annulet before EDWARD, rev. reverse-barred Ns, 2.21g/2h
(DIG 8/4; N 1261; S 1621). Small score in obverse eld, otherwise nearly very ne  £100-£120

3092 Wardrobe counter, lion rampant within tressure, rev. four lis cruciform within tressure, border of letters m, 3.41g/1h (Barnard pl.
ii, 50 for obv.; Berry type 1E; Mitchiner 255). A few small partial piercings, good ne, dark tone, rare  £80-£100

Henry V (1413-1422)

3093 Penny, class C, York, mullet and annulet by crown, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 0.89g/8h (N 1400; S 1785). Fine  £80-£100

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Provenance: From the Brackley (Northamptonshire) Hoard, 2005; Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lot 176

3094 Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, no !eur on breast, 3.66g/12h (N 1427; S 1836). Small an split at 6 o’clock,
otherwise very ne, toned  £90-£120

3095 Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, reads ANGL, !eur on breast, 3.54g/5h (N 1427; S 1836). About very ne, a little peripheral
weakness  £80-£100

Edward III (1327-1377)
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3096 Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, annulets by neck, after POSVI and in quarter below VIL and CAL, 1.76g/9h (N
1429; S 1840). Nearly very ne, grey toned  £80-£100

3097 Annulet issue, Halfpenny, Calais, mm. cross V on obv. only, 0.44g/3h (Withers A3; N 1435; S 1849). Some peripheral weakness,
portrait good very ne, toned  £40-£50

3098 Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, mascles after REX and before LA, other stops rosettes, 1.70g/12h (N
1448; S 1862). About very ne  £70-£90

3099 Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIa/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI and DON, mascle after REX and before
LON, 3.68g/10h (N 1460; S 1874). A little crimped and stained, nearly very ne  £80-£100

3100 Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, mascle after REX and before LON, pinecones after HENRIC, DEI, GRA, POSVI and
SIE, N over S in LON, 3.65g/12h (N 1460; S 1874). Very ne, clear portrait, lightly toned  £90-£120

3101 Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, mascle after REX and before LA, pinecones after HENRIC, DEI, GRA, POSVI and SIE,
3.65g/9h (Stewartby III; N 1461; S 1875). Very ne, mottled tone  £90-£120
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3102 Pinecone-Mascle issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross IIIa on obv., cross V on rev., mascle after REX and before LA, other stops pinecones,
0.96g/5h (N 1465; S 1879). Better than very ne, scarce  £60-£80

3103 Trefoil issue, Groat, class A, Calais, mm. cross IIIb, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck and after ADIVTORE, 3.43g/4h (Stewartby VIa (i);
N 1497; S 1911). Slightly short of an, otherwise good ne, toned, rare  £200-£260

3104 Leaf-Pellet issue [B], Groat, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf and !eur on breast, pellets by crown, reads ANGLI, extra pellet
under CIVI and LON, 3.58g/6h (Stwartby VIIIb; N 1504; S 1915). Small striking split at 6 o’clock, several light marks, otherwise about very
ne  £100-£150

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

3105 Heavy coinage, Groat, class Ia, London, mm. cross !eury on obv., small lis on neck, pellets by crown, !eur on breast cusp, pellets
below CIVI and LON, 3.74g/5h (N 1529; S 1969). Good ne, cleaned bright with some pitting  £100-£120

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

3106 Halfpenny, London, mm. cross, pellets in quarters, 0.42g/2h (Withers 5; N 1667; S 2137). A little short of an, otherwise good ne,
toned, rather scarce £60-£80

Henry VII (1485-1509)

3107 Facing Bust issue, Groat, type Ib (iii), mm. rose on obv. only, open crown, !eur on breast, saltires by neck, 2.83g/6h (SCBI
Ashmolean 139ff; N 1703; S 2194). Small edge nick, good ne, rare  £90-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

3108 Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IVa, mm. cross-crosslet, crown with single arch, double saltires before CIVI and after TAS and DON,
single before LON, 2.28g/6h (SCBI Ashmolean 428ff; N 1706a; S 2200). Dark surface deposit, good ne but chipped and slightly bent

 £80-£100

3109 Facing Bust issue, Halfpenny, London, class IIIa, 0.41g/8h (N 1734; S 2244). Short of an, centres very ne  £30-£40

3110 Pro!le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. pheon, 2.82g/9h (N 1747; S 2258). A little crimped with a few scuffs, good ne  £80-£100

3111 Pro!le issue, Halfgroat, York (Abp Bainbridge), mm. martlet, keys below shield, 1.44g/1h (N 1751; S 2262). Holed at 6 o’clock on
obverse, otherwise very ne, toned  £50-£70

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

3112 Second coinage, Groat, Tower mint, mm. lis, bust D, reads AGL Z FRANC, saltires in forks, 2.40g/7h (Whitton III; N 1797; S 2337E).
Very ne, numerous small marks

 £90-£120

3113 Second coinage, Groat, Tower mint, mm. lis, bust D, reads AGL Z FRANC, saltires in forks, 2.56g/10h (Whitton iii; N 1797; S 2337E).
Creased with associated cracks and edge loss, otherwise very ne, strong portrait  £100-£150

3114 Second coinage, Halfgroat, York, Abp Wolsey, mm. voided cross, pellet in one angle (?), TW by shield, cardinal’s hat below,
1.03g/10h (Whitton i (var); N 1805; S 2346). About very ne  £100-£120

3115 Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp Wolsey, mm. trefoil, TW either side of shield, 0.52g/10h (N 1811; S 2352).
Fine  £80-£100

3116 Third coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust 2, annulet in forks, trefoil stops, 2.36g/12h (N 1849; S 2369). A little double-struck on
reverse, good ne  £200-£260

Edward VI (1547-1553)

3117 Third period, Fine issue, Sixpence, London, mm. Y, 2.83g/5h (N 1938; S 2483). Metal aws, some smoothing, ne  £60-£80

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)
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3118 First issue, an Edward VI, Second period, third issue [3oz. 2 dwt.], Shilling, MDLI, mm. lis, obv. countermarked with greyhound [to
revalue it at Twopence-Farthing], 3.71g/2h (N 1990; S 2547). Host poor and chipped, countermark fair and quite discernible,
extremely rare regardless  £300-£400

3119 Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads ANG FRA ET HI, 6.22g/7h (N 1985; S 2555). Darkly toned with some scratching
in obverse eld, otherwise ne  £150-£200

3120 Third issue, Threepence, 1567, mm. coronet, bust 4D, 1.53g/2h (N 1998; S 2566). Slight curl to an by edge at 8 o’clock, otherwise
very ne, toned  £90-£120

3121 Third issue, Threepence, 1568, mm. coronet, bust 4D, 1.28g/8h (N 1998; S 2566). Slightly dished and obverse surface a little rough,
otherwise very ne or better  £100-£120

3122 Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.49g/3h (N 2001; S 2575). Some striking weakness, otherwise good very ne, some toning £80-
£100

3123 Fifth issue, Penny, mm. Greek Cross, 0.51g/9h (N 2001; S 2575). Very ne, clear portrait, some light marks  £100-£120

Provenance: Reportedly ex Lockett Collection

3124 Third issue, Threepence, 1566, mm. lion, bust 3F, 1.58g/5h (N 1998; S 2565). Cabinet tone, good very ne  £100-£120

James I (1603-1625)

3125 Second coinage, Unite, mm. rose [1605-6], 9.73g/2h (SCBI Schneider –; N 2083; S 2618). Broken into two neat halves and since
rejoined, otherwise good ne  £900-£1,200

3126 First coinage, Shilling, mm. thistle, !rst bust, 4.67g/12h (N 2072; S 2645). Fine, reverse better, light peripheral tone  £70-£90
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Charles I (1625-1649)

3127 Tower Mint (under Parliament), Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. sun [1645-6], 14.75g/8h (SCBI Brooker 363; N 2213; S 2778).
Good ne, some light crazing  £100-£150

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

3128 Shilling, 1653, mm. sun on obv., 5.33g/2h (ESC 124; N 2724; S 3217). Good ne, small mark in centre, some toning  £100-£120

3129 Halfgroat, 0.81g/12h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221). Fine, weakness on reverse  £50-£70

3130 Penny, 0.41g/6h (ESC 228; N 2729; S 3222). Fine  £40-£50
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Oliver Cromwell

3131 Farthing, a later cast in white metal after a double obverse mule(?), 5.97g/12h (cf. S 3230). Porous surfaces with scatterings of
verdigris, ne, unusual  £100-£120

Charles II (1660-1685)

3132 Guinea, 1683, fourth bust, elephant and castle below (Bull 279; S 3345). Fair, rare  £700-£900

3133 Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397; S 3358). Fine, patchy patina  £100-£120

3134 Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397; S 3358). Toned, good ne  £100-£120
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3135 Crown, 1679, third bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 403; S 3358). Fine  £80-£100

3136 Halfcrown, 1679, fourth bust, edge TRICESIMO PRIMO (ESC 480; S 3367). About very ne, lightly toned  £100-£120

3137 London (Rural Middlesex), Edmonton, John Tabaraham, Farthing, 1668, 1.03g/8h (N 9124; D 44C). Dark tone, good ne £100-
£120

James II (1685-1688)

3138 Crown, 1687, second bust, edge TERTIO (ESC 743; S 3407). Toned, ne  £50-£70

Anne (1702-1714)

3139 Crown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1352; S 3600). About ne  £70-£90

3140 Halfcrown, 1708, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1369; S 3604). Fair  £50-£70

3141 Shilling, 1708, third bust, plain angles (ESC 1399; S 3610). Toned, about very ne  £50-£70

In a footnote Peck notes the existence in his own collection of an electrotype pairing Obv. 3 with Rev. D on a small !an with plain edge. Peck
regarded it to be a electrotype made from an cast original. That combination of dies was otherwise unknown to Peck.

3142 Farthing, 1713, an electrotype of a cast forgery mule, bust left, rev. Britannia seated in in portico, 5.72g/7h (BMC O3/RD, p.190, ft.
5). Good very ne, extremely rare  £40-£50

George I (1714-1727)

3143 Quarter-Guinea, 1718 (EGC 550; S 3638). Good very ne  £400-£500
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3144 Halfcrown, 1717, roses and plumes, edge TIRTIO (ESC 1554; S 3642). Fine  £90-£120

George II (1727-1760)

3145 Two-Guineas, 1738 (MCE 291; EGC 568; S 3667B). Removed from jewellery, good ne  £1,500-£1,800

3146 Guinea, 1749 (EGC 612; S 3680). Edge solder at 12 o’clock, otherwise good ne, a scarcer date  £700-£900

3147 Halfcrown, 1731, roses and plumes, edge QVINTO, Q sideways (ESC 1674; S 3692). About very ne, grey toned  £200-£260

3148 Halfcrown, 1736, roses and plumes, edge NONO (ESC 1678; S 3692). Fine, some tone £100-£120

3149 Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687; S 3695). Toned, good ne  £70-£90

3150 Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688; S 3695). Toned, ne  £50-£70

3151 Halfcrown, 1750, edge VICESIMO QVARTO (ESC 1692; S 3696). Adjustment marks, very ne, toned  £90-£120
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3152 Shilling, 1737, roses and plumes (ESC 1711; S 3700). Obverse very lightly wiped, otherwise prettily toned, about extremely ne £120-
£150

3153 Shilling, 1741, roses (ESC 1717; S 3701). Cleaned and now re-toned, very ne  £100-£120

3154 Halfpenny, 1749 (BMC 879; S 3719). Dark patina, good very ne  £100-£120

3155 Farthing, 1754 (Cooke 369ff; BMC 892; S 3722). Some underlying original colour, good very ne  £50-£70

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

3156 Guinea, 1788, !fth bust (EGC 713; MCE 392; S 3729). Fine  £700-£900
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3157 Guinea, 1789, !fth bust, large 9 in date (EGC 716; S 3729). Very ne  £700-£900

3158 Guinea, 1791, !fth bust (EGC 719; S 3729). Sweated, ne  £700-£900

3159 Guinea, 1794, !fth bust (EGC 725; S 3729). Fine  £700-£900

3160G Half-Guinea, 1804, seventh bust (MCE 442; S 3737). Good ne  £240-£300

3161 Third-Guinea, 1797, !rst bust (EGC 867; S 3738). Scuffed, good ne  £200-£260

3162 Third-Guinea, 1799, !rst bust (EGC 869; S 3738). Good ne, rare £260-£300

3163G Third-Guineas (2), both 1804, second bust (EGC 874; S 3740) [2]. One plugged at 12 o’clock, both ne  £400-£500
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3164G Third-Guinea, 1804, second bust (EGC 874; S 3740). Minor surface marks, otherwise almost extremely ne  £400-£500

3165G Third-Guinea, 1804, second bust (EGC 874; S 3740). Good ne, scuffed  £200-£260

3166G Third-Guinea, 1810, second bust (EGC 879; S 3740). Good ne  £240-£300

3167 Quarter-Guinea, 1762 (EGC 886; S 3741). Good ne, some marks  £200-£260

3168 Farthing, 1773 (BMC 911; Cooke 357; S 3775). Some original colour, about extremely ne  £100-£120

New coinage

3169G Sovereign, 1820, open 2 (M 4; S 3785C). Light gratti on obverse, otherwise ne  £600-£800

3170 Crown, 1819, edge LX (ESC 2013; S 3787). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120
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3171 Crown, 1820, edge LX (ESC 2016; S 3787). Toned, better than very ne  £100-£120

3172 Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090; S 3788). Lightly toned over lustre, nearly extremely ne  £100-£120

George IV (1820-1830)

3173G Sovereign, 1823 (M 7; S 3800). Good ne, rare £800-£1,000

3174G Sovereign, 1823 (M 7; S 3800). Good ne, rare £800-£1,000

3175G Sovereign, 1826 (Hill 11; S 3801). Fine  £700-£900

3176G Sovereign, 1829 (Hill 14; S 3801). Mounted, otherwise ne  £700-£900

3177 Crown, 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805). Cleaned, eld marks at 6 o’clock, otherwise extremely ne  £200-£260
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3178 Halfcrown, 1825 (ESC 2371; S 3809). Rather cleaned, about extremely ne  £120-£150

William IV (1830-1837)

3179G Sovereign, 1835 (Hill 19; S 3829B). Cleaned with an edge bruise, ne  £700-£900

3180G Sovereign, 1837 (Hill 21; S 3829B). Toned, good ne  £700-£900

Victoria (1837-1901)

3181G Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Has been lightly cleaned at some time, almost extremely ne  £3,200-£3,600

3182G Two-Pounds, 1887 (Hill T23; S 3865). Lightly polished, otherwise good very ne  £1,200-£1,500

3183G Sovereign, 1887 (Hill 125D; S 3866). Very ne  £550-£650

3184G Sovereign, 1898 (Hill 149; S 3874). Good very ne, surface marks  £600-£700
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3185G Half-Sovereign, 1880, die 111 (Hill 455; S 3860F). Dig to queen’s neck, otherwise good very ne  £300-£360

3186G Half-Sovereign, 1892, no initials, low shield (Hill 481A; S 3869D). Fine  £300-£360

3187 ‘Model’ Crown Token, 1847, in silver-gilt copper, by J. Moore, 8.02g/12h (KM X24). Slightly irregular tone over lustrous elds,
extremely ne, rare  £120-£150

3188 ‘Model’ Crown Token, 1847, in silver-gilt copper, by J. Moore, 8.02g/12h (KM X24). Scratch over queen’s bust, otherwise beautifully
toned and lustrous, good extremely ne  £100-£120

3189 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Some light marks, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120

3190 Crown, 1887 (ESC 2585; S 3921). Scratch on obverse, extremely ne, some toning  £120-£150
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3191 Florin, 1857 (ESC 2835; S 3891). Obverse cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120

3192 Florin, 1859, stop after date (ESC 2843; S 3891). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £50-£70

3193 Florin, 1874, die 38 (ESC 2881; S 3893). Cleaned, very ne  £50-£70

3194 Florin, 1893 (ESC 2962; S 3939). Lustrous, extremely ne  £50-£70

3195 Shilling, 1900 (ESC 3165; S 3940A). Obverse prettily toned, extremely ne  £50-£70

3196 Groat, 1839 (ESC 3323; S 3913). Lustrous, nearly extremely ne  £100-£120

3197 Maundy Set, 1901 (ESC 3559; S 3943) [4]. Prettily toned, extremely ne; in modern red case  £100-£120

3198 Penny, 1855, close colon, plain trident (BMC 1509; S 3948). Lightly toned, good extremely ne  £40-£50

3199 Penny, 1860, obverse B trial die, thicker collar on obv. (Gouby -; cf. F 8A or 8B; BMC -; S 3954). Poor, the die pairing extremely rare
 £120-£150

3200 Penny, 1860, dies 3+D, repaired E’s in reverse legend (Gouby La; F 13; BMC 1632; S 3954). The repairs conspicuous under a loop, a
most unusual variety, extremely ne with some original colour  £100-£120
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3201 Penny, 1861, dies 6+G, repaired or double-struck I in BRITT (Gouby -; F 33; BMC 1646; S 3954). Unrecorded as a variety by Gouby,
lustrous with much original colour, good extremely ne  £100-£120

3202 Penny, 1889, narrow date with narrower 9 (Gouby B; F –; BMC 1741; S 3954). Gilt, otherwise good very ne, scarce  £30-£40

3203 Penny, 1890, 13 leaves (F 130; BMC 1742; S 3954). Toned with much original colour, extremely ne  £50-£70

3204 Penny, 1893, normal date (F 136; BMC 1748; S 3954). Lustrous, mint state  £100-£120

3205 Penny, 1893, normal date (F 136; BMC 1748; S 3954). Good extremely ne  £50-£70

3206 Currency Set, 1887, comprising Crown to Threepence (S 3921-2, 3924-6) [7]. Very ne; in modern tted case  £100-£120

Edward VII (1901-1910)

3207 Halfcrown, 1909 (ESC 3575; S 3980). Lightly toned, extremely ne  £100-£120

3208 Florin, 1905 (ESC 3581; S 3981). Fair  £50-£70

3209 Proof Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3608; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne; in modern blue case  £100-£120

3210 Maundy Set, 1902 (ESC 3607; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne  £100-£120
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3211 Maundy Set, 1903 (ESC 3609; S 3985) [4]. Toned, good extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

3212 Maundy Set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

3213 Maundy Set, 1905 (ESC 3611; S 3985) [4]. Lustrous, extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

3214 Maundy Set, 1906 (ESC 3612; S 3985) [4]. Toned, good extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

3215 Maundy Set, 1907 (ESC 3613; S 3985) [4]. Toned, extremely ne; in tted case of issue  £100-£120
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3216 Maundy Set, 1908 (ESC 3614; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

3217 Maundy Set, 1909 (ESC 3615; S 3985) [4]. Lustrous, extremely ne; in tted case of issue  £100-£120

3218 Maundy Set, 1910 (ESC 3616; S 3985) [4]. Dark cabinet tone, good extremely ne; in original tted case of issue  £100-£120

George V (1910-1936)

3219G Sovereign, 1911 (S 3996). Almost extremely ne  £600-£700

3220x Sixpence, 1914 (ESC 3875; S 4014). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by PCGS as MS 65]  £70-£90

3221 Penny, 1918H, Heaton mint (F 183; BMC 2253; S 4052). A pleasing example with much original colour, good extremely ne £100-£120

Edward VIII (1936)

3222 Fantasy Maundy Set, 1936 [4]. Brilliant, as struck; in tted blue case  £50-£70

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

George VI (1936-1952)

3223 Proof Set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, including Maundy Set [15]. Good extremely ne; in original maroon gilt-blocked case
of issue  £200-£300

3224 Mixed Proof and Currency Set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing, excl. Maundy [11]. Generally extremely ne; in original maroon
gilt-blocked case of issue for Proof sets  £60-£80

3225 Proof Set, 1951, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Brilliant as struck; in maroon case of issue  £80-£100

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

3226 Proof Set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Brilliant, virtually as struck; in maroon gilt-blocked case of issue  £60-£80

Decimal issues

3227 Guernsey, Fifty Pence, 1987, struck without collar on a Maltese 1 Lira, with original lettered edge still discernible. Good very ne,
most unusual and interesting item  £60-£80

3228 Proof Ten Pounds, 2019, Queen Victoria and Prince Albert (S M17). Brilliant, as struck; in wooden Royal Mint presentation case
[Graded by NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo - One of First 200 Struck]  £120-£150

3229 Piedfort Proof Five Pounds, 2015, 50th Anniversary of the Death of Sir Winston Churchill (S L38). Brilliant, as struck [Graded by
NGC as PF 70 Ultra Cameo - One of First 650 Struck]  £100-£120

3230 Proof Five Pounds, 2019, 200th Anniversary of the Birth of Queen Victoria (S L77). Brilliant, as struck [Graded by NGC as PF 70
Ultra Cameo]  £70-£90
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3231G Quarter-Sovereign, 2011 (S SC7). Brilliant as struck; in original wooden presentation case of issue  £150-£200
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David II (1329-1371)

3232 Second Coinage, Groat, class A1, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, small young bust, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, rosette
stops, ornate V in DAVID, 4.45g/1h (SCBI 35, 361, Noonans 297/664 and B 13, !g. 251, same obv. die; S 5092). Slight stain across the
king’s face, otherwise better than very ne, rare  £240-£300

Robert II (1371-1390)

3233 Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross pattée, star at base of sceptre, tressure of six arcs, trefoils in spandrels, 3.78g/8h (cf. SCBI 35, 455; B
3, !g. 309; S 5131). Struck on a slightly irregular, but full weight an, very ne, clear portrait  £150-£200

James III (1460-1488)

3234 Groat, Edinburgh, mm. cross "eury on rev. only, annulet on inner circle behind head, legend ends EOTIV, rev. three pellets and
annulet in !rst and fourth, quarters, crown in second and third, reads EDINBRVG, 2.70g/9h (SCBI 35, 772-3, same obv. die; B 34, !g.
638, same obv. die; S 5289). Fine for issue, dark toned  £200-£260

3235 Crux Pellit coinage, series III, ‘Threepenny Penny’, orb with rosette in centre, tilts upwards and to left, rev. trefoil on all four cusps,
nothing in spandrels, 1.12g/9h (SCBI 35, 814; S 5311). Green patina, ne  £50-£70

Charles II (1649-1685)

3236 First Coinage, Merk, 1672, leaved thistle below bust, retrograde Z in date, 5.75g/10h (S 5611). Toned, good ne  £70-£90

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

3237 Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Dublin (?), mullets by neck, rev. quatrefoil in centre of cross, 0.46g (Burns Du-21; S 6373J;
DF 137). Short of an, as is usual, otherwise good ne  £60-£80

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

3238 Shilling, 1555, mm. portcullis on rev. only, 7.83g/12h (S 6500; DF 232). Poor  £50-£70
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George III (1760-1820)

3239 Bank of Ireland, Six Shillings, 1804, leaf to centre of E in DEI, stop after REX, punctuation in C H K (S 6615). Cleaned, ne  £50-£70

Free State (1921-1937)

3240 Florin, 1937 (KM 7; S 6626). Very ne or better, scarce  £50-£70

Free State and Eire (1921 -   )

3241 Halfcrowns (2), both 1943 (S 6633) [2]. Both fair, very rare  £100-£120
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3242 BRITISH IRON AGE, Belgae, Uninscribed issues, plated gold Staters (2), British B [Chute type], devolved head of Apollo right,
rev. horse left, rectangular head, body of crescents, four vertical legs, many pellets above, three lines for tail, coffee-bean above,
crab-like motif below, 4.15g/9h (cf. ABC 746; S 22)’; British D [Cheriton Smiler type], wreath split by three corded lines leading to
‘turf cutter’, rev. disjointed horse left, pellets above, three lines for tail, crab below, 4.53g/9h (cf. ABC 755; S 24); together with a
silver Stater of the Durotriges and a Potin [4]. First very ne with much residual plating, second fair and pierced, others varied state

£200-£260

3243 BRITISH IRON AGE, Durotriges, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (7), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left,
pellets above (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Poor to fair  £100-£150

3244 BRITISH IRON AGE, Durotriges, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (7), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left,
pellets above (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Poor to fair  £100-£120

3245 BRITISH IRON AGE, Durotriges, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (5), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left,
pellets above (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Poor to fair  £80-£100

3246 BRITISH IRON AGE, Durotriges, Early Uninscribed issues, billon Staters (5), degraded head of Apollo right, revs. horse left,
pellets above (ABC 2169; S 367) [lot]. Poor to fair  £80-£100

3247 Early Anglo Saxon, Sceatta, Secondary series R8, blocky head on curved torso EPA in runes before, crescent and two annulets
behind, rev. debased standard, 1.18g/11h (SCBI Abramson 676ff; Abramson 11-120; N 157; S 813); together with other Sceattas
(2) and Northumbrian Stycas (2) [5]. First very ne, dark patina, others ne or better  £200-£260

3248 Stephen to George IV, miscellaneous silver (63) and base metal coins (3), mostly hammered, various issuers and denominations
[66]. Varied state, several damaged  £100-£150

3249 Stephen, cut Halfpence (9), various mints, many uncertain; together with a cut Farthing of the same monarch [10]. Varied state
 £80-£100

3250 Stephen to James I, miscellaneous hammered silver coins (24), various issuers and denominations [24]. Varied state, some
broken  £80-£100

3251 Henry II to Henry III, cut Halfpence (9), various types and mints [lot]. Varied state  £30-£40

3252 Henry II to Henry VIII, miscellaneous hammered silver coins (17), various denominations [lot]. Fair to good ne  £300-£400

3253 Richard I, Penny, class IVa, Canterbury, Reinald, RE[––]ON · CA, 1.41g/2h (N 968/1; S 1348A); Edward I, Penny, class 4a, London,
1.39g/7h (N 1023; S 1394); Henry VI, Annulet issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 0.72g/1h (N 1432; S 1845);
together with other medieval Pennies (11) and a cut Halfpenny [15]. Fair to food ne, rst with a edge crack  £70-£90

3254 Richard I, Penny, class IVa, London, Willelm, WILLELM · ON · LVN, 1.40g/12h (N 968/1; S 1348A); Edward III, Treaty period,
Halfgroat, London, mm. cross potent, annulet before EDWARD, 2.00g/4h (N 1261; S 1621); Henry VII, Facing Bust issue, Second
period, Halfgroat, York, mm. martlet, keys by bust, no tressure, 1.20g/1h (N 1715; S 2214); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Penny,
mm. martlet, bust 3H, beaded inner circles, 0.41g/6h (N 1988; S 2558); together with other hammered coins in silver (6) and base
metal [11]. Fair to good ne  £100-£150

3255 Henry III, Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib/II mule, London, Nicole, HICOLE OH LVHD, 1.36g/1h (N 984/985; S 1360); together
with other Long Cross Pennies (3), of London (2) and Canterbury [4]. Varied state, rst scarce  £100-£120

3256 Henry III, Pennies (2), class II, Canterbury, Nicole, NIC OLE ONC ANT, 1.37g/7h; class IIIb, Exeter, Walter, WAL TER ONE CCE, 1.47g/2h
((N 985/2, 987; S 1361A, 1363) [2]. Nearly very ne and good ne but both weak in parts  £70-£90

3257 Henry III, Pennies (2), class Vc, Durham, Ricard, RICARD OH DVRh’, 1.37g/8h; class Vg, Canterbury, Ambrose, AMB ROC I:ON CAN,
1.21g/8h (N 993, 997; S 1369, 1373) [2]. Nearly very ne and about ne £70-£90

3258 Edward I, New coinage, Pennies (3), class 1c, London, reversed N on rev. only, 1.41g/5h (N 1012; S 1382); class 9, London, star
on breast, 1.23g/10h (N 1036; S 1407); class 4c, Canterbury, 1.45g/10h (N 1012; S 1396) [3]. Fair to very ne  £100-£120

3259 Edward I, Pennies (2), both Bury, class 3g, revs. ROBE RTDE HADE LEIE, 1.13g/11h, 1.21g/4h (SCBI North 198; N 1022; S 1393) [2].
Better than ne, scarce  £60-£80
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Provenance: Both from the Ednam (Roxburgh) Hoard, 1995

3260 Edward I, Penny, class 8b, London, 1.36g/6h (N 1034/2; S 1406); Edward II, class 11b, Canterbury, 1.40g/6h (N 1061; S 1456)
[2]. Good ne or better  £60-£80

Provenance: Both P. Woodhead Collection; !rst bt May 1958; second from a ‘Yorkshire’ Hoard, bt Spink August 1964.

3261 Edward I, Pennies (2), class 9b, York, no star on breast, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.43g/6h; class 10cf, Canterbury, reads CIVI TAS

TAS TOR, 1.33g/11h (N 1037, 1040; S 1408, 1410) [2]. Good ne, toned, last rare
 £60-£80

3262 Edward I, Farthing, class 3g, London, reads LON DON IeN SIS, 0.23g/12h (N 1053/2; S 1446); together with Pennies (4), Halfpence
(5), Henry III to Henry V, mostly London [10]. Varied state  £100-£120

3263 Edward I-II, Jetons (7), mostly Sterling head, various revs.; together with medieval French Jetons (3) [10]. Varied state  £70-£90

3264 Edward I and II, Pennies (4), various classes, Canterbury and London (3); together with an Esterlin of Gaucher de Chatillon,
Yves and a Halfpenny of Henry VI [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

3265 Edward I and II, Pennies (4), various classes, Bristol, Canterbury (2) and Durham; together with alater Penny and a Halfpenny of
Richard II [6]. Varied state  £80-£100

Provenance: Both from the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

3266 Edward II, Pennies (2), both Durham, class 13, crozier on rev., 1.39g/4h, class 14, mm. lion and lis, 1.58g/2h (N 1064-5; S 1459,
1460) [2]. Very ne but weak in parts, rst scarce  £80-£100

Provenance: From the Stanwix (Cumberland) Hoard, 1986-7; Sotheby Auction, 5 October 1989, lot unspeci!ed

3267 Edward III, Third coinage, Pennies (3), all London, class II/I, 1.24g/3h, class III/!, 1.05g/6h, class IV/I, 1.32g/3h (SCBI North 1078,
1081, 1084; N 1114-6; S 1544-6) [3]. Fine to very ne, second small of an  £70-£90

3268 Edward III, Third coinage, Penny, York, mm. cross, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 1.01g/12h (N 1130; S 1556); Edward IV,
Halfpenny, London, mm. cross, trefoils in quarters, 0.57g/11h (N 1667; S 2137) [2]. Both fair  £80-£100

3269 Edward III-Richard II, Jetons (5), King standing facing under canopy (4), revs. ornate cross, various varieties (Berry type 4;
Mitchiner 271ff); King seated on throne, rev. ornate cross (Berry type 5; Mitchiner 283-4) [5]. Fine or better  £60-£80

3270 Charles II to Victoria, Farthings (78) [lot]. Fair to extremely ne, a good mixed ground with numerous scarcer dates  £150-£200

3271 Richard II, Halfpenny, London, type III, 0.57g/8h (N 1332; S 1700); Henry V, De!nitive issues, Halfpenny, class D, annulets by
hair, 0.40g/2h (N 1410; S 1795); Elizabeth I, Second issue, Penny, bust 3A, mm. cross-crosslet, 0.45g/7h (N 1988; S 2558) [3].
Fine or better  £60-£80

3272 Henry VI, Annulet issue, Halfpenny, London, 0.47g/4h (Withers A.3a; N 1434; S 1848); Rosette Mascle- Halpenny, London,
0.42g/11h (cf. RM.4; N 1870; S 1870); Pinecone-Mascle issue, Halfpenny, London, pinecone after HENRIC, mascle after REX 0.43g/8h
(cf. Withers PM.4a; N 1468; S 1884); together with another Halfpenny [4]. About very ne, or a little better  £120-£150

3273 Henry VI, Trefoil issue, Halfpenny, London, mm. cross III, leaf on breast, trefoils by neck, 0.44g/9h (N 1500; S 1912); Leaf-Pellet
issue, Halfpenny, London, pellets by crown, 0.55/10h (N 1512; S 1928) [2]. Very ne  £60-£80

Provenance: Both from the Brackley (Northamptonshire) Hoard, 2005; Morton & Eden Auction 39, 2 December 2009, lots 219 (part) and 227
(part) respectively

3274 Henry VI, First reign, Groats (2), both London, Leaf-Pellet issue [C], mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on neck, "eur on breast,
pellets by crown, extra pellet under TAS and DON, 3.05g/12h (N 1505; S 1917); Cross-Pellet [B] issue, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only,
saltire on neck, pellets by crown, extra pellets under CIVI and LON, 2.92g/6h (N 1517; S 1935) [2]. Both about very ne but heavily
clipped  £150-£200

3275 Henry VII, Pro!le issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, King and Abp jointly, mm. rose, 1.08g/3h (N 1751; S 2261); Mary, Groat, mm.
pomegranate, 1.81g/7h (N 1960; S 2492); Elizabeth I, Third issue, Sixpence, 1569, mm. coronet, 2.87g/1h (N 1997; S 2562) [3].
Fine, second creased  £80-£100

3276 Henry VIII, Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis, bust D, saltires in forks, 2.36g/6h (N 1797; S 2337E); Elizabeth I, Second
issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, bust 3C, reads AN FR ET HIB, 5.70g/12h (N 1985; S 2555A); James I, Third coinage, Halfgroat, mm.
rose, 1.15g/12h (N 2127; S 2671); together with miscellaneous hammered coins in silver (7), various types [10]. Fair to very ne

 £100-£120
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3277 Henry VIII, Second coinage, Halfpenny, mm. arrow, 0.35g/9h (N 1815; S 2356); together with a cut Halfpenny of William I and
other hammered silver coins (2) [4]. First nearly very ne, others varied state  £80-£100

3278 Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, mm. cross-crosslet, 5.33g/10h (N 1985; S 2555A); Third issue, Threepence, 1562, mm. pheon,
bust 3F, medium !an, large rose, 1.35g/7h (N 1998; S 2565); together with miscellaneous English hammered coins in silver (3),
various types [5]. Fair to ne  £50-£70

3279 Elizabeth I to Charles I, Sixpences (9), various dates and mint marks [lot]. Generally fair  £60-£80

3280 Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1581, mm. Latin cross, bust 5A, 2.72g/8h (N 1997; S 2572); Charles I, Tower mint, Halfpenny,
no mm., rose both sides (N 2274; S 2851) [2]. Both good ne, rst slightly bent, dark tone  £80-£100

3281 Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Sixpence, 1578, mm. Greek cross, bust 5A, 3.09g/7h (N 1997; S 2572); James I, Third coinage, Penny,
mm. two pellets, 0.43g/7h (N 2128; S 2672); Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp G, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 5.81g/6h (N
2231; S 2799); Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.89g/12h (ESC 224; N 2728; S 3221); together with other silver coins (16) [20].
First four fair to good ne, others varied state  £100-£150

3282 Elizabeth I, Fifth issue, Threepence, 1580, mm. Latin cross, 9h (N 1998; S 2573); Charles I, Tower mint, Pennies (2), both mm.
pellets (N 2268; S 2845); George V, Specimen Crown, 1935, edge incuse XXV, 12h (ESC 3652; S 4048); together with
miscellaneous British coins in silver (9), various types [13]. Varied state, several slabbed  £50-£70

3283 James I, A brass Weight for a Unite by N. Briot, half-length bust right shouldering sceptre, rev. value, crown above, B below,
9.78g (W. 782); together with other weights (4) [5]. First very ne, others varied state  £60-£80

3284 Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp E, type 4.3, mm. tun, bust 1, large mark of value, semi-colon stops, 5.85g/5h (N 2229; S 2796);
together with similar (2) [3]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

3285 Charles I, Tower mint, Shilling, Gp F, type 4.4, mm. triangle-in-circle, bust 6, 6.02g/9h (N 2231; S 2799); together with other
Shillings (4) of Elizabeth and Charles [5]. Fair to good ne  £100-£150

3286 Charles I, a brass coin weight for a Halfcrown, 13.80g (W 1060); together with similar (3), various types [4]. All fair  £60-£80

3287 Commonwealth, Halfgroat, 0.84g/1h, Penny, 0.44g/6h (N 2728, 2729; S 3221, 3222); together with miscellaneous hammered
coins in silver (18) and copper (3), various types [23]. Varied state  £100-£120

3288 Charles II, Shilling, 1677, second bust (ESC 542; S 3375); together with a Roman Siliqua [2]. Poor to fair  £60-£80

3289 Charles II, Maundy Fourpence, undated (S 3391); George III, Sixpence, 1787, without hearts (S 3749); George IV, Maundy
Fourpence, 1826 (S 3817); together with other miscellaneous coins in silver (9), various types [12]. Varied state  £100-£120

3290 James II, Crown, 1688, second bust, edge QVARTO (ESC 746; S 3407); William III, Crown, 1695, "rst bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC
991; S 3470); George IV, Crowns (2), 1821, edge SECUNDO, 1822, edge TERTIO (ESC 2310, 2320; S 3805); Victoria, Crown, 1890
(ESC 2590; S 3921); Edward VII, Crown, 1902, edge II (ESC 3560; S 3979); George V, Crown, 1935 (ESC 3654; S 4048);
Edward VIII, Fantasy Crown, 1936 (KM -) [8]. Generally ne or better  £150-£200

3291 William & Mary, Halfcrown, 1689, "rst shield (S 3434); George II, Shilling, 1745 LIMA (S 3703); Victoria, Halfcrowns (3), 1874,
1887, 1890, Florin, 1849 (S 3889, 3890, 3924) [6]. Fair  £70-£90

3292 William & Mary, Farthing, 1691 (BMC 582; S 3451); Anne, Sixpence, 1711 (ESC 1461; S 3619); George II, 1746 LIMA (ESC
1757; S 3710); Edward VII, Sixpence, 1910 (ESC 3606; S 3983); Edward VII, Coronation, 1937, a silver medal by G.W. de
Saulles, 31mm (BHM 3737) [5]. All cleaned, very ne or better  £70-£90

3293 William III, Crown, 1696, "rst bust, edge OCTAVO (ESC 995; S 3470); Victoria, Crown, 1845, edge VIII, cinquefoil stops (ESC
2564; S 3882); Edward VII, Trade Dollar, 1909B, Bombay (KM T5); George V, Crowns (2), both 1935 (ESC 3654; S 4048);
George VI, Crowns (2), both 1937 (ESC 4020; S 4079) [7]. Fine or better  £100-£120

3294 Halfcrowns (15), William III, 1697; George III (2), 1817, 1819; George IV (3), 1820, 1821, 1823; William IV, 1834;
Victoria (8), 1844, 1877, 1887 (3, all Jubilee), 1889 (2), 1895 [15]. Poor to ne  £100-£120

3295 Crowns (15), William III, 1696; George III (3), 1819, 1820 (2); George IV (6), 1821 (2), 1822 (4); Victoria (2), both 1845;
Edward VII (2), both 1902; George V, 1935 [15]. Generally fair to very ne  £200-£300
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3296 William III, Halfcrown, 1697C, !rst bust, edge NONO, Chester (S 3487); George III, Bank of Ireland, Ten Pence, 1813 (S 6618);
Warwickshire, Halfpenny Token, 1791 (D & H 46); Dublin, ‘Pro Bono’ Shilling, 1804 (D & H 9); Death of George IV, 1830,
a white metal medal by W. Bain, laureate head left, rev. funerary urn on plinth, "ags behind, 44mm (BHM 1369) [5]. All ne

 £70-£90

3297 William III to Victoria, Halfpence (19), various dates [19]. Poor to good ne  £60-£80

3298 Anne, Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408; S 3618); George III, Shillings (2), both 1817 (ESC 2144; S 3790); Victoria, Shilling,
1892 (ESC 3147; S 3927); George V, Shilling, 1918 (ESC 3807; S 4013) [5]. Generally very ne or better  £70-£90

3299 George I to Elizabeth II, Farthings (approx 100), various types and dates [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

3300 George II, Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688; S 3695A); together with miscellaneous early milled coins in silver
(14), various types [15]. The rst good ne; the rest poor to very ne  £100-£120

3301 George II, Shilling, 1758 (ESC 1734; S 3704); together with miscellaneous Threepences (28), various dates [29]. The rst better
than very ne; the rest varied state  £60-£80

3302 George III, Sixpences (2), both 1787, with and without hearts (ESC 2187, 2190; S 3748, 3749) [2]. Both about extremely ne £70-
£90

3303 George III, Eighteen Pence, 1815 (S 3772); Victoria, Double Florin, 1890, Florin, 1887 (S 3923, 3925); Edward VII, Halfcrown,
1910 (S 3980); George V, Halfcrown, 1918, Florins (2), 1911, 1912 (S 4011, 4012) [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

3304 George III, Halfpenny, 1775 (BMC 908; S 3774); together with similar (8), various types and dates [9]. Poor to ne  £100-£120

3305 George III, Twopences (4), all 1797 (BMC 1077; S 3776) [4]. All ne or better  £100-£120

3306 George III to George V, miscellaneous base metal coins (77), various denominations; together with contemporary European
coins in silver (2) and base metal (72) [141]. Fair to extremely ne  £80-£100

3307 George III, Penny, 1806 (BMC 1342; S 3780); The Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian Medal, a copper award based on
the original by W. Wyon, bare head of Sir Joseph Banks right, rev. named (Awarded by Burymead Horticultural Soc. 1970), 38mm
(cf. BHM 1041; cf. E 1138); together with miscellaneous British coins and medals in copper (6), various types [8]. Varied state

 £50-£70

3308 George III, Penny, 1806 (BMC 1342; S 3780); George IV, Penny, 1826 (BMC 1425; S 3823); Victoria, 1851, 1887, 1888, 1891
(BMC 1498, 1739, 1740, 1744; S 3948, 3954); George V, 1917, 1921 (S 4051) [8]. Extremely ne  £70-£90

3309 George III, Penny, 1806, counterstamped with crown on obv. and rev. (cf. S 3780); Victoria, Pennies (2), 1854, 1858 (S 3948)
[3]. The rst poor but counterstamp very ne; the other two good very ne and about extremely ne  £50-£70

3310 George III, Crown, 1819, edge LIX, 1820, edge LX (ESC 2010, 2016; S 3787); George IV, Crown, 1822, edge TERTIO (ESC 2320; S
3805) [3]. All ne  £100-£120

3311 George III to Elizabeth II, Crowns (26), 1818, 1819, 1887, 1935, 1951 (3), 1953 (3), 1960 (3), 1965 (9), 1977 (4); Double-
Florin, 1887, other modern coins (4); modern silver prize medals (2) [33]. First two worn, others ne to very ne, some better

£100-£150

3312 George III, Crown, 1820, edge LX (ESC 2016; S 3787); George IV, Crowns (2), 1821, edge SECUNDO, 1822, edge SECUNDO (ESC
2310, 2318; S 3805) [3]. All fair  £100-£120

3313 Halfcrowns (34), George III (2), 1816, 1817 (S 3788); George IV (3), 1823 (2), 1825 (S 3808, 3809); William IV (4), 1834 (2),
1836 (2) (S 3834); Victoria (20), 1849, 1878, 1881, 1884, 1885, 1887 (2), 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1893, 1895, 1897, 1898 (2),
1899 (3), 1900 (S 3888, 3889, 3924, 3938); Edward VII (5), 1902, 1907 (2), 1908, 1909 (S 3980) [34]. Fair to very ne £200-£300

3314 Halfcrowns (15), George III, 1819 (S 3789); George IV, 1826 (S 3809); Victoria (8), 1841, 1875, 1879, 1887, 1889, 1892,
1897, 1899 (S 3888, 3889, 3924, 3938); George V (4), 1915 (2), 1917, 1932 (S 4011, 4037); George VI, 1945 (S 4080) [15].
Fair to very ne  £100-£120

3315 George III, Shillings (3), 1816 (2), 1820 (S 3790); George IV, Shillings (7), 1821, 1825, 1826 (5) (S 3810, 3811, 3812); Victoria,
Shillings (4), 1864, 1868, 1878, 1900 (S 3905, 3906A, 3940) [14]. Fair to extremely ne  £50-£70
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3316 Shillings (7), George III, 1817, unbarred H in HONI (ESC 2144; S 3790); George IV (3), 1824, 1825, 1826 (ESC 2400, 2405, 2409;
S 3811, 3812); Victoria, 1887 (2), young and Jubilee head (ESC 3080, 3137; S 3907, 3926); Edward VII, 1906 (ESC 3592; S
3982) [7]. Fair to very ne  £40-£50

3317 George IV, Crowns (2), both 1821, edge SECUNDO (ESC 2310; S 3805) [2]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

3318 George IV, Farthings (2), 1821, 1826 (BMC 1407, 1416; S 3822); Victoria, Halfpenny, 1886, Farthing, 1839, Half-Farthing, 1843
(BMC 1554, 1593, 1750; S 3950, 3951, 3956) [5]. Generally extremely ne  £50-£70

3319 William IV, Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482; S 3834); Victoria, Double Florin, 1887, roman I in date, Halfcrown, 1885, Florin, 1849,
Sixpences (3), all 1887 (ESC 2695, 2765, 2815, 3142; S 3889, 3890, 3922, 3927); Edward VII, Sixpence, 1908 (ESC 3604; S
3983); George V, Penny, 1919KN (F 187; BMC 2257; S 4053) [15]. Fine or better  £100-£120

3320 Victoria, Florins (12), 1870, 1872, 1878, 1881, 1883 (3), 1887, 1888, 1889 (3) (S 3893, 3897, 3900, 3925); George V, Florin,
1914 (S 4012) [13]. Fair or better  £100-£120

3321 Victoria, Crown, 1889, Threepence, 1889 (S 3921, 3931); George V, Halfcrown, 1928 (S 4037); George VI, Halfcrown, 1937
(S 4080); together with miscellaneous British coins in silver (11) [15]. Fair to extremely ne  £70-£90

3322 Victoria, Crowns (10), all 1889 (S 3921) [10]. Fine or better  £150-£200

3323 Victoria, Crowns (10), all 1889 (S 3921) [10]. Fine or better  £150-£200

3324 Victoria, Crowns (6), 1887 (2), 1889 (2), 1890, 1891 (S 3921) [6]. Fine or better  £120-£150

3325 Victoria, Crowns (6), 1891, 1892, 1893 (2), 1895, 1896 (S 3921, 3937) [6]. Fine or better  £120-£150

3326 Victoria, Crowns (4), 1887, 1890, 1892, 1896 (ESC 2585, 2590, 2592, 2601; S 3921, 3937) [4]. Generally ne  £100-£120

3327 Victoria, Crown, 1889 (S 3921); together with other coins in silver (7) and base metal (59) [63]. Varied state  £60-£80

3328 Victoria, Double Florins (2), 1887, 1889 (ESC 2697, 2701; S 3923) [2]. Fine to good very ne  £50-£70

3329 Victoria, Double Florins (8), 1887 (3), 1889, 1890 (4) (S 3923) [8]. Fine to very ne  £120-£150

3330 Victoria, Double Florin, 1889, Florin, 1883 (ESC 2701, 2905; S 3900, 3923); Diamond Jubilee, 1897, a silver medal by G.W. de
Saulles, 26mm (BHM 3506); together with miscellaneous sterling silver coins (48), various types [51]. Varied state  £120-£150

3331 Victoria, Halfcrowns (3), 1889, 1896, 1897 (ESC 2774, 2782, 2783; S 3924, 3938) [3]. The rst very ne, the last two lustrous and
extremely ne  £50-£70

3332 Victoria, Sixpences (2), both 1887, R over I in VICTORIA (ESC 3265; S 3928) [2]. Both very ne, rare  £40-£50

3333 Victoria, Crowns (10), all 1889 (S 3921) [10]. Fine or better  £150-£200

3334 Victoria, Halfpennies (6), 1853, 1854, 1855, 1858/6, 1858, 1871 (BMC 1541-43, 1458, 1797; S 3948, 3949, 3956); together with
miscellaneous British coins in copper (6) [12]. Generally good very ne  £70-£90

3335 Victoria, Pennies (2), 1854, 1862 (BMC 1507, 1653; S 3948, 3954); together with similar (45), various rulers and types [47]. Fair
to good very ne  £100-£120

3336 Victoria, Penny, 1887 (F 125; BMC 1739; S 3954); Edward VII, Penny, 1902, normal horizon (F 157; BMC 2206; S 3990A);
George V, Penny, 1912H (F 173; BMC 2244; S 4052) [3]. All extremely ne  £70-£90

3337 Victoria, ‘To Hanover’ Token, 1849, by Allen & Moore, Birmingham, 22mm (BHM 1785); together with miscellaneous Tokens in
base metals (27), various types [28]. Varied state  £60-£80

3338 George V, Halfcrowns (10), 1914 (3), 1915, 1916 (3), 1917, 1918 (2) (S 4011) [10]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

3339 George V, Halfcrowns (10), 1914, 1915 (2), 1917 (3), 1918 (4) (S 4011) [10]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

3340 George V, Halfcrowns (10), 1914 (3), 1915 (3), 1916 (2), 1917, 1918 (S 4011) [10]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120
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3341 George V, Halfcrowns (10), 1914 (4), 1915 (2), 1916, 1917 (2), 1918 (S 4011) [10]. Generally extremely ne  £100-£120

3342 George V to Elizabeth II, miscellaneous British milled coins in silver and base metals (approx. 150), various types [Lot]. Fair to
very ne  £120-£150

3343 George V to George VI, miscellaneous .500 silver currency (approx. 100), various dates and types [Lot]. Fair to good ne
 £200-£300

3344 George V, Maundy Fourpences (2), 1928, 1934, Threepences (2), 1928, 1934, Penny, 1934 [5]. All toned, extremely ne; in red
cases of issue  £70-£90

3345 George VI to Elizabeth II, miscellaneous Threepences, Pennies and Halfpence (approx. 150), various dates [Lot]. Varied state
 £20-£30

3346 Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence (29), all 2011-12, London Olympic and Paralympic Games, various types all inclusive [29]. All as struck; in
original mint sealed cards  £50-£70

3347 Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (2), 2000, Millennium, Dome Privy Mark, 2013, Christening of Prince George (S L7A, L27); together
with similar commemorative Five Pound coins (14), various types [16]. All as struck; mint sealed in card covers  £50-£70

3348 Elizabeth II, Five Pounds (2), 2012, Diamond Jubilee, 2013, 60th Annviersasry of Coronation (S L24, L25); together with similar
Five Pounds relating to the life of Elizabeth II (10), various types [12]. As struck; in mint sealed card covers  £50-£70

3349 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Fifty Pence, 2020, Brexit, silver Proof Penny, 2018, Birth of Prince Louis (S H81, B8); together with
similar silver proof commemorative coins (13) [15]. All as struck; in original Royal Mint presentation boxes  £200-£300

3350 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Five Pounds (4), 2015 Longeset Reigning Monarch, 2018 Sapphire Jubilee, 2021 95th Birthday of the
Queen, 2022 Platinum Jubilee; Charles III, Five Pounds and Fifty Pence, both 2022, Queen Elizabeth II Memorial [6]. All as struck;
in original presentation boxes  £100-£120

3351 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Two Pounds (2), both 2017, Big Ben, from the Landmarks of Britain Series (S NB3) [2]. Both as struck,
one reverse proof; in presentation case of issue  £50-£70

3352 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Five Pounds (2), 2008, 450th Anniversary of the accession of Elizabeth I, 2013, Birth of Prince George,
Two Pounds, 2018, Two Dragons (S QB1, L18, L26); together with similar commemorative silver proof coins (4), various types
[7]. All as struck; in original presentation cases of issue  £100-£120

3353 Elizabeth II, First Decimal coins sets [33]. All extremely ne with usual PVC residue; in blue plastic wallets of issue  £40-£50

3354 Elizabeth II, silver Proof Five Shillings (4), 1977 (3), 1980 silver piedfort proof Two Pound set, comprising Two Pounds (2), both
1989, silver Piedfort Two-Pound, 1995 silver Proof Pound, 1989, silver Piedfort Proot Twenty Pence, 1982, silver Piedfort proof
Ten Pence, 1992, silver Piedfort Five Pence (4), all 1990; together with other sets and coins, several base metal [lot]. Generally
about as struck  £150-£200

3355 Elizabeth II, Piedfort Proof Five Pence, 1990, small type (S D4); Visit of Elizabeth II to the United States, 1976, a silver
Ingot, 47.89g; GUERNSEY, Elizabeth II, Twenty-Five Pence, 1972, Silver Wedding Anniversary (KM 26a); together with similar
Proof Sets, medals, and commemorative coins in silver and base metals [Lot]. All practically as struck  £100-£120

3356 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (9), 1970 (2), 1971, 1975, 1979 (2), 1980, 1981, 1982, currency set, 1980; ISLE OF MAN, Elizabeth
II, Proof Set, 1976, comprising 50 Pence to Penny, Pobjoy mint (KM MS9) [Lot]. All extremely ne; in original cases of issue £40-£50

3357 Elizabeth II, Annual Proof Sets (17), 1983, 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1987 (3), 1988, 1989, 1992, 1996 Silver Proof, 1997, 1998, 1999
(2), 2006 [Lot]. All virtually as struck, the silver toned; in original cases of issue  £70-£90

3358 Elizabeth II to Charles III, miscellaneous commemorative coins in mint-sealed card covers (22), various dates and
denominations [22]. All as struck  £70-£90

3359 George VI to Elizabeth II, miscellaneous Sixpences (approx. 200), various dates [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

3360 George VI, Florins (67), Shillings (57), various dates; Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (3), 1953, 1965 (2), Florins (3), 1953 (2), 1965,
Shillings (5), 1955, 1957, 1960, 1963, 1966 [135]. Varied state  £40-£50
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3361 SCOTLAND, Edward I and II, Penny, class IVb, Berwick-upon-Tweed, Lombardic N in DNS, pellet on breast, 1.41g/9h (N 1079;
S 1415); Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterling, class Mb2, four mullets of six points, 1.33g/9h (S 5054); together with another
Sterling of Berwick [3]. First two nearly very ne, last fair  £100-£150

3362 IRELAND, James II, Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1690 May, 4.13g/12h (Timmins 1A; S 6582B); together with other numismatic
items (8) [9]. Fair to good very ne  £60-£80

3363 IRELAND, Free State, Halfcrowns (56), in silver (52), and base metal (4), various dates (S 6625, 6633, 6638) [56]. Generally
ne or better, some scarce dates  £300-£400

3364 IRELAND, Free State, Florins (44), in silver (39), and base metal (5), various dates (S 6626, 6634, 6639) [44]. Generally ne
 £200-£300

3365 IRELAND, Free State, Shillings (36), all in silver, various dates (S 6627, 6635); together with miscellaneous Sixpences and
Threepences, various dates [Lot]. Varied state  £120-£150

3366 IRELAND, miscellaneous currency issues in collectors albums and pouches, various dates and types [Lot]. Fair to very ne, some
scarce  £100-£120

3367 ISLE of MAN, Elizabeth II, Fifty Pence (18), 1984 IoM TT, 1988 Christmas, 1997 (15) IoM TT, 2015 Milner’s Tower, 2017
Manx Loaghtan (KM 126, 244, 806, 1258, 1583) [18]. Good very ne or better  £80-£100

3368 British Expeditionary Force, 1 Franc Token, undated (c. 1914-18), 7.12g/12h; INVERNESS-SHIRE, Inverness,
Mackintosh, Inglis & Wilson, Halfpenny, 1793, 11.72g/5h (DH 1b); PERTHSHIRE, Perth, John Ferrier, Wright’s Halfpenny,
1797, 9.23g/6h (DH 3); together with miscellaneous tokens in base metals (16), various types [19]. Varied state  £30-£40

3369 Miscellaneous British commemorative coins and Proof Sets, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

3370 Miscellaneous silver coins (116), various denominations and issuers, mostly (but not exclusively) 20th century [lot]. Poor to
extremely ne  £60-£80

Viewing recommend. Not suitable for shipping

3371 A great mass of coins, mostly base metal, 20th century [lot]. Poor to about as struck  £10-£20

3372 Miscellaneous British coins in base metal, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £20-£30

3373 Miscellaneous British coins in silver, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

3374 Miscellaneous Shillings in silver (45) and base metal (45), various dates [90]. Varied state  £100-£120

3375 Miscellaneous Sixpences in silver and base metal [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

3376 Miscellaneous Florins in silver (46) and base metal (24), various dates [70]. Varied state  £150-£200

3377 Miscellaneous Halfcrowns in silver (28) and base metal (22), various dates [50]. Varied state  £120-£150

3378 Miscellaneous Halfcrowns (approx. 100), various dates [Lot]. Fine or better  £300-£400

3379 Miscellaneous British currency coins in plastic display cases and cardboard collectors albums, various types and dates [Lot]. Varied
state  £70-£90

3380 Miscellaneous British currency coins in base metals (approx. 300), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £50-£70

3381 Miscellaneous hammered silver coins (22), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state, many damaged  £100-£120

3382 Miscellaneous silver coins (28), various issuers and denominations, mostly Medieval [lot]. Varied state, all excavated  £100-£150

3383 Miscellaneous silver coins (86), mostly hammered, various issuers [lot]. Varied state, several damaged, all excavated  £100-£150
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Greek Coinages

3384 IBERIA, Bolskan, Denarius, 80-72, bearded head right, wearing pelleted necklace, Iberian characters behind, rev. horseman right
carrying lance, ‘bolskan’ in Iberian below, 3.96g/12h (Pozzi 5; SNG BM Spain 710-33). About very ne, grey toned  £60-£80

3385 KINGS of MACEDON, Philip II (359-336), Fifth-Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, posthumous issue struck c. 323-316, diademed
head of Apollo right, rev. helmeted horseman right, club below, 2.32g/12h (SNG ANS 822-6; Le Rider 48, 12). Nearly very ne,
attractive grey tone with blue highlights  £60-£80

3386 EUBOIA, Chalkis, Drachm, 338-308, head of nymph right, rev. eagle !ying right carrying snake, 3.37g/9h (BCD 124; McClean
5674). Very ne, well centred  £70-£90

3387 TROAS, Abydos, Half-Siglos, struck c. 350-40 by the magistrate Arogos, head of Apollo left,wearing laurel wreath, rev. eagle
standing left, corn ear by feet, aby αρωγοσ around, 2.51g/12h (BMC 27; Lockett –). Very ne, toned, some striking weakness £80-
£100

3388 ACHÆMENID KINGS OF PERSIA, Artaxerxes II-Darius III (375-336), Siglos, Sardes, king kneeling right, three pellets on
chest, rev. incuse punch, 5.38g (Carradice type IVC; BMC Arabia 172). Very ne, banker’s marks  £40-£50

Roman Republican

Provenance: Bt London Ancient Coins

3389 C. Annius T.f. T.n. with L. Fabius L.f. Hispaniensis, Denarius, uncertain mint in Spain, c. 82-81, draped and diademed bust
of Anna Perenna right, scales before, winged caduceus behind, control mark · M · below, C ANNI T F T N PRO COS EX S C around, rev.
Victory driving quadriga right, holding reins in left hand and palm branch in right hand, Q above, L FABI L F HISP in exergue, 3.93g/6h
(Craw. 366/1b; RSC Annia 2b). Prettily toned, better than very ne  £80-£100

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

3390 Denarius, Emerita, c. 25-23 BC, P. Carisius as moneyer, bare head of Augustus right, [IMP] CAESAR AVGVST around, rev. helmet with
stag horns between dagger and bipennis, P CARISIVS LEG PRO PR around, 3.46g/9h (RIC 7A; RSC 406). Banker’s marks on portrait,
otherwise good ne and toned  £120-£150

Tiberius (14-37)

3391 Quadrans, Lugdunum, 14-21, bare head right, rev. altar !anked by stylised (gures, decorated with laurels and corona civica,
Victories on columns, 4.30g/3h (RIC 32); As, 36-7, laureate head left, rev. rudder placed vertically across banded globe, small globe
at base of rudder, 11.19g/1h (RIC 64); SPAIN, Colonia Romula, with Germanicus and Drusus, As, 14-19, laureate head left,
rev. the two princes facing, 11.56g/12h (RPC 74); Drusus, As, 22-3, bare head left, rev. legend surrounding large S C, 9.62g/1h (RIC
Tiberius 45) [4]. First good ne with a nice portrait, others fair to ne  £70-£90

Domitian (81-96)
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3392 Sestertius, uncertain mint possibly in Thrace, 82, laureate head right, IMP DOMIT[IAN] CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P P COS VII around, rev. Pax
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, PAX AVGVST around, S C in !eld, 25.78g/7h (RIC 831). Dark brown and red patina, some
pitting, good ne  £40-£60

Hadrian (117-138)

3393 Denarius, 117, laureate and cuirassed bust right, IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANO AVG DIVI TRA around, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and
cornucopia, PARTH F DIVI NER NEP P M TR P COS around, PAX in exergue, 3.03g/7h (RIC 65). Nearly very ne  £60-£80

3394 Denarius, 118, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust facing front, rev. Justitia seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre,
2.69g/7h (RIC 119; RSC 887a); together with six further Denarii of Hadrian (6) [7]. Varied state  £100-£120

Septimius Severus (193-211)

3395 Denarius, 200-1, laureate head right, rev. Virtus, helmeted and draped, standing left, holding Victory in right hand and resting left
hand on shield, spear resting against arm, 3.46g/12h (RIC 171A; RSC 761); together with ten further Denarii of Septimius Severus
(7) and Julia Domna (4) [12]. Varied state, some broken  £150-£200

3396 Denarius, 204, laureate bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and corn-ears, 2.79g/12h (RIC 195; RSC 464);
Caracalla, Denarius, 206, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Mars standing left, holding shield and spear, 3.06g/6h (RIC 83a; RSC
424); Geta as Caesar, Denarius, 200-2, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Geta, in military attire, standing left, holding
branch and spear, trophy behind, 2.95g/6h (RIC 18; RSC 157b); Julia Domna, Denarius, 203, draped bust right, rev. Pietas
standing left with arms raised, altar by feet, 3.33g/6h (RIC Septimius Severus 574; RSC 156) [4]. Good very ne, toned  £90-£120

Plautilla (Augusta 202-205)

3397 Denarius, 202-5, draped bust right, rev. Venus, standing left holding apple and palm, resting elbow on shield, Cupid at feet,
3.33g/6h (RIC Caracalla 369; RSC 25). Good very ne, golden-grey tone with hints of residual lustre  £60-£80

Diocletian (284-305)

3398 Follis, Aquileia, 300, laureate head right, IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Moneta, draped, standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia, SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR around, AQP in exergue, 9.48g/5h (RIC Aquileia 29a); together another Follis and
Antoniniani (2) of Diocletian (3) [4]. First good very ne, others fair or better  £40-£50

Valens (316)

3399 Siliqua, Rome, 364-7, D N VALEN-S AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma seated left on throne,
holding reversed spear and Victoriola on globe, R Q in exergue, 2.24g/6h (RIC 11(b)2; RSC 109+e). Small striking crack, very ne and
toned  £60-£80

Constantine I, the Great (306-337)
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3400 Follii (3), all London, 310-12, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over shoulder, rev. Sol standing left, holding globe
and whip, 4.28g/6h (RIC 184); 310-12, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, holding spear and globe,
4.15g/7h); 324, laureate head right, rev. Victory standing right over captive, trophy, 2.87g/6h (RIC 289) [3]. Good very ne, dark
patina  £80-£100

Constantius II (337-361)

3401 Siliqua, Lugdunum, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory standing left, 1.61g/6h (RIC 210; RSC 259c);
Arcadius, Siliqua, Mediolanum, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma seated left, holding victory on globe
and resting on spear, 1.28g/12h (RIC 1227; RSC 27b); together with another Siliqua [3]. Good ne, some pitting  £30-£40

Julian II (360-363)

3402 Siliqua, Lugdunum, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in four lines within wreath, P LVG in exergue,
2.23g/12h (RIC 227; RSC 163+b). Good very ne, toned  £60-£80

Miscellaneous

3403 Miscellaneous Roman coins in silver (8), various issuers and types [lot]. Fine to good very ne, one a contemporary plated forgery
£100-£150

3404 Late Roman bronze coins (11), various issuers, types and mints, several of London [lot]. Very ne to extremely ne, housed in a
plastic sheet with identication cards  £70-£90

3405 Miscellaneous ancient coins in silver (7) and base metal (6), mostly Roman Imperial, various issues and denominations [lot]. Fair to
very ne  £150-£200

3406 Miscellaneous Ancient coins in silver (10), billon, and base metal (3), various issuers, mostly Greek [14]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

3407 Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (12), mostly fourth century AD [lot]. Fine to good very ne  £80-£100

3408 Miscellaneous Roman bronze coins (13), all fourth century AD [lot]. Very ne to nearly extremely ne
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Australia

3409 Victoria, Half-Sovereign, 1886S, Sydney (Hill 468; S 3862E). Lightly toned, good very ne, rare  £400-£500

3410 MELBOURNE, Penny Token, 1858, Peace & Plenty (KM Tn285). Very ne or  better, toned  £100-£120

3411 MELBOURNE, Victoria, ‘Peace & Plenty’ Penny Token, 1858 (A 652; KM Tn 285.1); SYDNEY, Whitty & Brown, ‘Peace &
Plenty’ Penny Token, undated (A 628) [2]. Both ne £80-£100

3412 Joseph Lane & Son, Birmingham, Halfpenny Token, undated, 11.93g/12h (A 673; R 313). Toned, very ne  £100-£120

3413 MELBOURNE, Thomas Stokes Maker, Penny Token, 1862, arms of Australia, rev. address 100 COLLINS ST. EAST across three lines,
12.73g/6h. Fine, scarce  £40-£50

Austria

3414 Franz Joseph I, 20 Corona, 1915, a later restrike  (KM. 2818). About as struck  £400-£500

Bahamas

3415 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (7), 1973, 1974 (5), 1976 (KM PS10) [63]. All as struck; in original cases of issue  £120-£150

Barbados

3416 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (3), 1974 (2), 1976, comprising 10 Dollars to Cent, Franklin mint (KM PS10) [24]. All as struck; in original
blue cases of issue  £50-£70

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Belgium

3417 Albert I, 5 Francs, 1930, French text, edge plain, Brussels, 6h (KM 97.1). A rare error without the edge lettering, very ne  £70-£90

Bermuda

3418 Elizabeth II, Crowns (7), all 1964 (KM 14) [7]. All extremely ne; in commemorative plastic cases  £40-£50

Bohemia

3419 Bretislav I (1037-1055), Denar, Prague, Saint Wenceslas standing facing with hands raised in blessing, rev. cross-crosslet, 0.87g/9h
(Cach 310). Very ne, iridescent tone  £90-£120

Bolivia

3420 Carlos III, 8 Reales, 1766, Potosi, 26.74g/12h (Cal. 1142; Paoletti 437). Very ne  £90-£120

3421 Ferdinand VII, 8 Reales, 1822PJ, Potosi (CC 18662; CCT 538; KM. 84). Very ne, toned  £60-£80

Brazil

3422 Republic, 5000 Réis (15), all 1938, Rio de Janeiro, Santos Dumont (KM 543) [15]. All lustrous, mint state  £100-£120

British Colonies

3423 British East Africa Company, Victoria, Rupee, 1888H, Half-Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, and Two Annas, all 1890H, Heaton mint,
Birmingham (KM 2-5) [4]. Very ne to good extremely ne  £120-£150

British Guiana

3424 Merchant Tokens, Stiver, 1838 (KM Tn2). Fine, scarce  £20-£30

British Virgin Islands

3425 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (7), all 1974, comprising Dollar to Cent, Franklin mint (KM PS2) [42]. All as struck; in original cases of issue
 £100-£120

Canada

3426 Victoria, 10 Cents (4), 1880H, 1887, 1891, 1901, 5 Cents, 1901 (KM 3, 2); George V, 10 Cents, 1919 (KM 23); together with
miscellaneous Canadian and relevant coins in copper (18), various types [24]. Varied state  £60-£80

3427 George V, 25 Cents, 1918, Ottawa (KM 24). Lightly toned, extremely ne [Graded by ANACS as MS 62]  £50-£70

3428 George VI, Dollar, 1949, Ottawa (KM 47); Elizabeth II, 25 Cents (2), both 1967, Ottawa (KM 68) [3]. All extremely ne
[Graded by PCGS and ANACS as MS 64, MS 63, and PL 65]  £40-£50

3429 NEWFOUNDLAND, Victoria, 50 Cents, 1880, London (KM 6); NOVA SCOTIA, Victoria, Penny, 1840 (KM 4); USA,
Dollars (2), 1921, 1922D (KM 110, 150) [4]. Generally good ne  £70-£90

3430 LOWER CANADA, Magdalen Island, “Seal” Penny Token, 1815 (Breton 520; KM Tn1); NEW BRUNSWICK, Victoria,
Penny Token, 1843 (NB 1A1); QUEBEC, 2 Sous Token, 1852 (KM Tn21) [3]. All fair  £80-£100
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3431 UPPER CANADA, copper Halfpenny Token, undated (c. 1840), cattle pulling plough left, SPEED THE PLOUGH above, denomination
below, rev. farmer cropping wheat, NO LABOUR NO BREAD above and below, 5.81g/6h (Breton 1010). Fine, very rare  £100-£120

Cayman Islands

3432 Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1976, Five Dollars to Cent (KM PS8) [8]. All brilliant as struck; in original black case of issue  £70-£90

China

3433 KWANGTUNG, Guangxu, 10 Fen, c. 1890-1908 (KM Y.200); Republic, 10 Cash, undated (1920), 8th issue, type 3 (KM
Y.306a); together with similar in copper (10) and cupro-nickel [13]. Varied state  £60-£80

Cook Islands

3434 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (3), 1973 (2), 1976, comprising Dollar (3), 50 Cents, 20 Cents, 10 Cents, 5 Cents, 2 Cents, and Cent
(KM PS2) [26]. As struck; in original book presentation case of issue  £50-£70

Cyprus

3435 Peter II (1369-82), Gros, king enthroned facing, holding orb and sceptre, rev. cross of Jerusalem, 4.52g/6h (CLC pls. 38ff). Signs of
overstriking, otherwise very ne, toned  £70-£90

3436 Venetian War, AE Bisante, 1570, Famagusta, 5.48g/9h (MB 11). Surface pitting, fair, very rare  £60-£80

Eritrea

3437 Umberto I, 2 Lire, 1890R, Lira, 1891R, both Rome (Mont. 82, 85; KM 2, 3) [2]. Both good ne, scarce  £50-£70

3438 Vittorio Emmanuel III, in the style of Maria Theresa, Thalero or Thaler, 1918R, Rome, signed A. MOTTI below bust (Mont.
434; KM 5). Some pitting and hairlines on obverse, otherwise almost extremely ne, reverse better, scarce  £100-£120

Estonia

3439 LIVONIAN ORDER, Michael Hildebrand (1482-1509), Schilling, Koknese [Riga], 0.93g/9h (Haljak 758a); together with other
Schillings (2), Pfennigs (3) and an anonymous Örtug, c. 1380 [7]. Fine or better; all identied in envelopes  £60-£80

3440 Republic, 2 Krooni (23), all 1930, Toompea Castle (KM 20) [23]. Very ne or better  £70-£90

Finland

3441 Alexander II to Nicholas II, 50 Penniä (80), various types [80]. Fine to mint state  £150-£200

3442 Nicholas II, 50 Penniä (50), with crown (30), without crown (20) (KM 2.2, 20) [50]. Generally extremely ne  £200-£260

3443 Nicholas II, 25 Penniä (120), various dates (KM 6, 19) [120]. Fine to mint state  £150-£200

3444 Republic, 500 Markkaa, 1952H, Olympic Games, 200 Markkaa (15), 1956H (7), 1957H (6), 1958H (2), Helsinki (KM 42); together
with similar Finnish coins in silver (21), various types [37], Fine to mint state  £70-£90

France
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3445 Henri III, Demi-Franc au col plat, 1587G, Poitiers, 7.02g/7h (Gad. 487; Lec. 971; Dup. 1131). Struck on good metal, good very ne
for issue  £100-£120

3446 Louis XIV, Half Ecu, 1650, Rennes, 13.58g/6h (Gad. 169; KM. 164.24). Adjustment marks, good very ne  £80-£100

3447 Napoleon I, 40 Francs, 1811A, Paris (Gad. 1084; KM. 696.1; F 505). Very ne  £800-£1,000

3448 Napoleon, 20 Francs, 1812A (Gad. 1025; KM. 696.1; F 511). Better than very ne  £400-£500

3449 Napoleon I, Demi-Francs (2), 1808A, Paris, 1812Q, Perpignan (KM 680.1, 691.12); Louis Philippe I, Franc, 1838W, Lille, 50
Centimes, 1845, Rouen (KM 748.13, 768.2); Napoleon III, 50 Cents (2), 1858A, 1864A, both Paris (KM 794.1, 814.1) [6].
Generally ne  £60-£80

3450 ARCHES-CHARLEVILLE, Charles II, Liard de France, 1655C, Charleville (Boudeau 1814; KM 53). Fine, very rare  £60-£80

3451 NORMANDY, Richard I (943-996), Denier, Rouen, cross, pellets in angles, rev. monogram of Bishop Hugues, 1.13g/9h (Dup.
18; PA 110-111). Better than very ne, lightly toned  £70-£90

French Colonies

3452 MADAGASCAR, Essai Franc, 1948, Paris 5.46g (Lec. 95; KM E1); FRENCH WEST AFRICA, Essai Franc (2), both 1948, Paris
5.23g, 5.28g (Lec. 4; KM E1) [3]. All extremely ne  £100-£120

Germany

Brunswick-Lüneburg

3453 Quarter-Thaler, 1588, Goslar or Riechenberg, wild man walking left, holding various attributes, rearing horse to left, date below,
rev. coat of arms, 6.84g/7h (Welter 593). Fine, rare  £120-£150

Hamburg

3454 8 Schilling, 1726 IHL, 5.38g/12h (KM 367); LUBECK, 8 Schilling, 1731JJJ, 5.11g/6h (KM 152); PRUSSIA, Friedrich Wilhelm III, 4
Groschen, 1807A, Berlin (KM 370); together with relevant coins in silver (11) and copper (10), various types [24]. Varied state £80-
£100

3455 Free City, 2 Mark, 1912J, Hamburg (J 63; KM 612). Attractively toned, about extremely ne; the rarest date in the series  £70-£90
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Prussia

3456 Wilhelm I, Thaler, 1861A, Coronation, Berlin (Dav. 778; J 87; KM 488); Wilhelm II, 2 Mark, 1913A, Defeat of Napoleon, Berlin
(J 109; KM 532); together with miscellaneous German coins in silver (21), various types [23]. Varied state  £150-£200

3457 Wilhelm II, 3 Mark, 1910A, University of Berlin Centenary, Berlin (J 107; KM 530). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £50-£70

Empire

3458 Wilhelm II, Half-Mark (3), 1909A, 1914D, 1916J (KM 17) [3]. All lustrous, good extremely ne; the 1914 is the rarest date in the
series [Graded by NGC and ANACS as MS 66, MS 66, and MS 64]  £50-£70

Third Reich

3459 5 Reichsmark, 1936A, Berlin (KM 86); Silver Jubilee of Wilhelm I, 1886, a brass medal by Lauer, 33mm (Mar. -); St. John’s
Church in Zittau, 1837, a tin medal, unsigned, 27mm (Gebauer 1837.2); together with miscellaneous Weimar Republic 50
Pfennigs (64), various dates [67]. Varied state, some slabbed  £50-£70

Hong Kong

3460 Victoria, 10 Cents, 1894, 5 Cents (3), 1890H, 1900H, 1901 (KM 5, 6.3); together with miscellaneous Chinese and world coins (4),
various types [8]. Generally good very ne  £40-£50

3461 George V, 10 Cents, 1936, London (KM 19); George VI, 5 Cents, 1950, London (KM 26); together with miscellaneous Chinese
Cash (18) and Hong Kong Five Cents (40), various types [70]. Varied state  £20-£30

India

EIC: Uniform Coinage

3462 Victoria, Rupees (6), all 1840 (KM 458.1; S&W 3.33; Prid. 56/57) [6]. All cleaned, otherwise very ne or better  £50-£70

3463 Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, Calcutta, wreath of 19 berries (Prid. 42; SW 2.13; KM 457.1). Attractively toned on obverse, good
very ne  £20-£30

British India

3464 Victoria, Rupee, 1862, Calcutta, type F/VII, 11.63g/12h (SW 4.51; Prid. 66). Extremely ne  £20-£30

3465 Victoria, Rupees (2), 1900B, incuse mintmark, type A3/I, 1900c, type C3/I, 11.64g/12h, 11.62g/12h (SW 6.155, 6.153; Prid. 186,
138) [2]. Almost extremely ne or better  £20-£30

3466 Victoria, Rupees (2), both 1901, Bombay, mintmark incuse B, type C3/I, Calcutta, type C2/I, 11.62g/12h, 11.65/12h (SW 6.159,
164; Prid. 139, 188) [2]. Extremely ne

 £30-£40

3467 Edward VII, Rupees (2), 1903, Calcutta, normal inscription, 11.61g/12h; 1907, Bombay, dot on lower right stem, 11.63g/12h (SW
7.15, 7.37; Prid. 189, 203) [2]. Extremely ne or nearly so  £30-£40

3468 Edward VII, Rupee, 1904C, Calcutta (KM 508; S&W 7.23; Prid. 190). Lustrous, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 63] £70-£90

3469 Edward VII, Rupee, 1904B, Bombay (KM 508; S&W 7.25; Prid. 200). Extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62]  £70-£90

3470 Edward VII, Rupees (2), 1905B, 1906B, Bombay, both with dot on lower right stem, 11.62g/12h, 11.61g/12h (SW 7.29, 7.33; Prid.
201-2) [2]. Good very ne or better  £30-£40

3471 Edward VII, Rupees (3), 1905B, Bombay, 1906C, 1907C, both Calcutta (KM 508; S&W 7.29, 7.31, 7.35; Prid. 192, 193, 201) [3].
All extremely ne [All graded by NGC as MS 62]  £70-£90

3472 Edward VII, Rupees (4), 1905C, 1907B, 1908C, 1909B (KM 508; S&W 7.27, 7.37, 7.39, 7.46; Prid. 191, 194, 203, 205) [4]. All
about extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 61, MS 61, MS 61, and AU 58]  £70-£90

3473 Edward VII, Rupee, 1907, Bombay, no mintmark but with dot on lower right stem, 11.63g/12h (cf. SW 7.37; Prid. 203). Almost
extremely ne, the variety rare  £30-£40
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3474 Edward VII, Rupee, 1910C, Calcutta (KM 508; S&W 7.49; Prid. 196). Toned, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64] £100-
£120

3475 George V, Rupee, 1915, Half-Rupee, 1925, both Calcutta, no mintmark, 11.57g/12h, 5.81g/12h (SW 8.33, 8.105; Prid. 212, 328)
[2]. First about extremely ne, reverse better, second extremely ne  £30-£40

3476 George V, Rupee, 1919C, Calcutta (KM 524; S&W 8.45; Prid. 215). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]
 £70-£90

3477 George V, Rupee, 1919C, Calcutta (KM 524; S&W 8.45; Prid. 215). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64+]
 £70-£90

3478 George V, Rupee, 1920c, Calcutta (KM 524; S&W 8.50; Prid. 216). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64]
 £70-£90

3479 George V, Rupee, 1920c, Calcutta (KM 524; S&W 8.50; Prid. 216). Lustrous, good extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 64+]
 £70-£90

3480 Cupro-nickel Anna, 1927B, Bombay (Prid. 955; SW 8.308 var.; KM 513). Lustrous, as struck  £40-£50

Ionian Islands

3481 George III, Obol, 1819 (Prid. 19; KM 32); William IV, Lepton, 1834 (KM 34); Victoria, Lepton (3), 1857, 1862 (2) (KM 34)
[5]. Generally ne  £80-£100

3482 William IV, Lepton, 1834 (KM 34); Victoria, Lepton, 1857 (KM 34) [2]. Both ne  £20-£30

Iran

3483 QAJARS, Agha Muhammad Khan, Quarter-Toman, AH 1204 (1790), type C, Rasht mint, 2.84g/6h (Album 2835). Good very
ne  £120-£150

3484 QAJARS, Ahmad Shah, Half-Tomans (2), both AH 1335 (1916) (Fr. 85; KM 1071) [2]. Good very ne  £150-£200

3485 TABARISTAN, Umar, AE Hemidrachm, PYE 127 (AD 771-780), 3h (Malek 78); together with miscellaneous World coins in
silver (6), various types [7]. The rst good very ne [Graded by NGC as Ch XF]; the rest varied state  £20-£30

Islamic issues

3486 UMAYYAD CALIPHS, Hisham I, Dirham, AH 173 (800 AD), al-Andalus (Vives 71); Hisham ibn Abdulmalak, Dirham, AH
111 (729 AD), Wasit mint, 2.15g (Album 137); together with similar (8) [10]. Very ne or better, some scarce  £70-£90

Israel

3487 250 Pruta, 1949H, Heaton mint (KM 15a); together with similar Israeli crown-sized coins in silver (7), various types [8]. All
extremely ne or better  £100-£120

Italian Somaliland

3488 Vittorio Emmanuel III, Rupia, 1912R, Half-Rupia, 1912R, Quarter-Rupia, 1910R, 4 Bese, 1921R, 2 Bese, 1909R, Besa, 1913R, all
Rome (KM 1-6) [6]. Fine to good very ne  £100-£120

Italy
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Milan

3489 Galeazzo Maria Sforza (1468-76), Testone, pellet-in-annulet behind head, 8.07g/6h (Toffanin 201/2; Crippa 6/A; CNI V, 58).
Fine, toned  £80-£100

Naples

3490 Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.95g/11h (Biaggi 1634); together
with other hammered silver coins (4) [5]. Fair to very ne  £80-£100

3491 Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, king seated holding orb and sceptre, rev. ornate cross, 3.89g/9h (Biaggi 1634); together
with Gros of Cyprus (2) and a French Jeton [4]. Fine and better  £80-£100

Venice

3492 Reniero Zeno (1252-68), Grosso, 2.18g/6h (Paolucci 1; Biaggi 2775).  Very ne but obverse slightly double struck, lightly toned £60-
£80

3493 Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311), Grosso, 2.14g/6h (Paolucci 2; Gamb. 56). About very ne  £50-£70

3494 Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311), Grosso, 2.02g/6h (Paolucci 2; Gamb. 56); Francesco Dandolo (1329-39), Grosso, 2.12g/12h
(Paolucci 2; Gamb. 73) [2]. Very ne  £70-£90

3495 Francesco Dandolo (1329-39), Soldino, 0.87g/4h (Paolucci 4); together with later Soldini (9), of Andrea Dandolo (2), Giovanni
Dol"n (2), Lorenzo Celsi, Marco Corner and Andrea Contarini (3) [10]. Mostly very ne or nearly so  £120-£150

3496 Antonio Venier (1382-1400), Grosso, type III, 1.85g/10h (Paolucci 3). Of bright appearance, very ne or better  £50-£70

3497 Andrea Gritti (1523-39), Mocenigo, mm. Z-G (Zuan Grimani [1534]), 6.54g/11h (Paolucci 5; CNI 186-7). Very ne, attractive
grey tone  £120-£150

3498 Andrea Gritti (1523-39), Mocenigo, mm. A-Z (Antonio Zorzi [1536]), 6.54g/11h  (Paolucci 5; CNI 257). Very ne, toned £120-
£150

3499 Alvise IV Mocenigo (1763-78), Ducato, mm. VV, 22.66g/9h (Paolucci 27). About very ne and toned  £150-£200
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Kingdom

3500 Vittorio Emanuele II, Centesimo (3), 1862/1N, 1862N (2), Naples (KM 1.2); Vittorio Emanuele III, 2 Centesimi, 1909R,
Rome (KM 41) [4]. Toned, all extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS 62 BN, MS 64 BN, MS 63 BN, and MS 62 BN respectively] £50-
£70

Italy – Papal States

3501 Paul III (1534-49), Giulio, Macerata, Papal arms, rev. St Paul standing facing, 1.58g/7h (MIR 927/1). Good ne  £90-£120

Jamaica

3502 George VI, Farthings (2), 1938, 1952 (KM 33); Elizabeth II, Penny, 1964 (KM 39) [3]. Extremely ne  £20-£30

Japan

3503 Tenpō, Shu Ban-Kin (3), c. 1832-58, 4.92g total (JNDA 09-43; KM C20c) [3]. Good very ne to good extremely ne  £120-£150

3504 Tenpō and Ansei, Inchi Bu (4), c. 1837-54, 34.76g total (KM C16a) [4]. All extremely ne  £70-£90

3505 Ansei, Inchi Bu, c. 1837-54, 8.44g (KM C16a); Meiji, Shu (3), c. 1868-69, 5.69g total (JNDA 09-05; KM C12a) [4]. All generally
extremely ne  £100-£120

3506 Ansei, 2 Shu Bu, c. 1856-60, 2.92g (JNDA 09-27; KM C21b). Toned, good very ne  £100-£120

3507 Ansei, 2 Shu Bu, c. 1856-60, 2.96g (JNDA 09-27; KM C21b). Toned, good very ne  £100-£120

Kenya

3508 Proof Set, 1973, comprising Five Shillings to Five Cents (KM. PS4) [7]. Brilliant mint sealed, very rare  £500-£600

Liberia

3509 Republic, Proof Sets (3), 1975, 1976, 1978, comprising 5 Dollars to Cent, Franklin mint (KM PS9) [22]. All as struck; in original
cases of issue  £50-£70

Lithuania

3510 Sigismund Augustus (1548-72), Grosz, 1547, Vilnius, 1.94g/3h (Saurma 5549); POLAND, Stefan Bathory (1575-86), 3
Groschen, 1585, Olcusia, 2.60g/11h (Saurma 5315) [2]. Good ne to very ne  £100-£150

Low Countries

Provenance: Found near Beverly, East Riding, in September 2017, just eight miles from the !ndspot of the famous ‘Hull Dock’ hoard.

3511 John the Blind (1309-46), Demi-Esterlin, Marche, 0.55g/8h (Mayhew 289). Fine,  striking crack at 3 o’clock  £120-£150

Malta
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3512 Emmanuel de Rohan-Polduc, 10 Grani, 1786, Grano, 1780, both Valletta (KM 298.3, 300.5); together with similar (1) [3].
Fine  £80-£100

Mexico

3513 Philip V, 8 Reales, 1741MF, Mexico City (Cal. 1458; KM 103); Republic, 8 Reales (2), 1870GO, Guanajuato, 1882MO, Mexico City,
Peso, 1957 (377.8, 377.10, 459) [4]. Generally very ne  £70-£90

3514 Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1796FM, Mexico City (Cal. 959; KM 109). Toned, very ne  £70-£90

3515 Charles IV, Half-Reaels (2), both 1800FM, Mexico city (9KM. 72); together with Swiss silver coins (2) and a Great War pair to
‘477 DVR. H. A. FOSTER. R. A.’ [5]. Very ne to extremely ne  £60-£80

Morocco

3516 Mohammed V, 20 Francs, AH 1366 (1947), Paris (KM Y.45); YEMEN, South Arabia, Currency Set, 1964, 50 Fils, 25 Fils, 5
Sils, 1 Fils, London (KM 1-4); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (2) and base metals (17), various types [24]. Varied
state  £20-£30

Mozambique

Provenance: DNW Auction 155, 16 January 2019, lot 425

3517 Maria II, Onça, 1843, 26.65g (Gomes 12.01; KM. 26.1). Minor weakness, otherwise about very ne  £200-£260

Nepal

3518 LICCHAVI KINGDOM, Amshuvarman, AE Pann, c. AD 605-21 (RGV 21); Narendradeva, AE Unit, c. AD 641-80 (RGV
96); together with similar (2) [4]. Fair  £40-£50

Netherlands

3519 Gelderland, Duit, 1759, Harderwijk (KM 93); Zeeland, Duit, 1754, mm. castle, Middelburg (KM 152); together with similar (13),
various issuers [15]. Generally ne or a little better  £80-£100

3520 Southern Netherlands, Treasury Token, 1581, in brass, helmeted lion holding sword and shield right, rev. armed rider
depicting Farnèse attacking lion with spear behind palm tree, 30mm, 4.61g/5h (Dugn. 2829; van Loon I, 299). Pleasing chocolate-
brown patina, good very ne or better for issue, very rare  £80-£100

New Zealand

Provenance: n

3521 Elizabeth II, 5 Dollars (9), 1992 (4), 1995, 1996 (2), 1997, 2002, Dollars (12), 1974, 1980, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1987, 1989
(4), 2006 [21]. All extremely ne  £30-£50

Panama

3522 Republic, Proof 20 Balboas, 1974, Simon Bolivar, Franklin mint (KM 31). As struck  £70-£90

3523 Republic, 20 Balboas, 1978, 75th Anniversary of the Republic (KM 54). Lightly clouded, otherwise as struck; in black case of issue
 £100-£120
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3524 Hotel Interoceanique, a uniface 5 Centavos Token, Colon type in copper-nickel, 19mm, 2.74g (Rulau Col. 43; PT 320.05).
Toned, very ne and very rare  £80-£100

Philippines

3525 Republic, Proof Sets (3), all 1975, comprising 50 Piso to Cent, Franklin mint (KM PS8) [24]. As struck; in blue cases of issue
 £50-£70

3526 Republic, Proof Set, 1975, comprising 50 Piso to Cent, Franklin mint (KM PS8) [8]. As struck; in original case of issue  £30-£40

Poland

3527 Sigismund Stary, Trojak, 1539, Danzig, 2.37g/12h (Kopicki 7333; Dutkowski & Wuchanek 71 IIIa). Good ne, scarce  £80-£100

Portugal

3528 John V, Half Escudo, 1722, Lisbon (Gomes 109.01; KM 211). Fine, scuffed and marked  £120-£150

3529 Carlos I, 100 Réis, 1898, Lisbon (Gomes 06.09; KM 531). Lustrous, extremely ne  £50-£70

3530 Manuel II, 1000 Réis, 1910, 100th Anniversary of the Peninsula War, Lisbon (Gomes 07.01; KM 558). Lustrous with some triing
bagmarks, almost extremely ne  £60-£80

3531 Republic, Escudo, 1910, Establishment of the Republic, Lisbon (Gomes 22.01; KM 560). Lustrous, about extremely ne  £50-£70

3532 Second Republic, 10 Escudos, 1928, Battle of Ourique, Lisbon (Gomes 42.01; KM 579). Lightly toned and lustrous, good
extremely ne  £40-£50

Romania

3533 Carol I, Leu, 1906, 40th Anniversary of Reign, Brussels (KM 34). Toned, extremely ne  £70-£90

Russia
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3534 Catherine the Great, Five Kopecks (6), 1790-5 inclusive, all Ekaterinburg (Brekke 283, 288, 292, 296, 300, 304) [6]. Very ne or
better  £150-£200

3535 Paul I, 2 Kopecks (2), 1799, 1800, Ekaterinburg (Bitkin 115); Nicholas II, 50 Kopecks, 1911, St. Petersburg (Bitkin 90); together
with miscellaneous Russian coins in base metals (7), various types [10]. Varied state  £50-£70

3536 USSR, Proof Set, 1980, Moscow Summer Olympics, 10 Roubles (3), 5 Roubles (2), Moscow (KM Y.166, 167, 170, 171, 172) [5].
All as struck; in case of issue  £100-£120

3537 Miscellaneous Russian commemorative coins and medals in base metals, various types [Lot]. All practically as struck; most in
presentation albums of issue  £70-£90

Sarawak

3538 Charles Brooke, Cent, 1941H, Heaton mint (KM 18). Very ne and very rare  £200-£300

Serbia

3539 Peter I, Dinar (30), 1904, 1912 (16), 1915 (13) (KM 25) [30]. Very ne or better  £90-£120

3540 Peter I, Dinar (40), 1904 (3), 1912 (15), 1915 (22) (KM 25) [40]. Very ne or better  £120-£150

Seychelles

3541 Republic, Pattern or Trial Rupee and 50 Cents, both 1977, in nickel (?), head of James Mancham right, revs. conch shell and
vanilla orchid, edges !nely grained, 11.66g/12h, 5.82g/12h (KM –; cf. DNW 174, 669) [2]. First extremely ne, second virtually as
struck, very rare  £150-£200

South Africa

3542 Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1892, Two-Shillings (4), 1892, 1895, 1896, 1897, Shillings (2), 1894, 1896, Sixpence, 1897, Pennies (4),
1892, 1898 (3) (KM 2, 5, 6, 7) [12]. Fine or better  £80-£100

3543 Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1892, Berlin (Hern Z11; KM 4). Cleaned, very ne and rare  £50-£70

3544 Paul Kruger, Sixpences (50), various dates [50]. Varied state  £100-£120

3545 Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM 7). Toned, very ne  £30-£50

3546 George VI, Halfcrown, 1937 (Hern S288; KM 30). Lightly toned over subdued lustre, extremely ne  £100-£120
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3547 George VI, Proof Halfcrown, 1948 (Hern S299; KM 39.1). Good extremely ne, scarce  £100-£120

Spain

3548 Philip IV, 8 Maravedis (2), both 1661R, Seville (Cal. 405); other Spanish countermarked copper coins (7); together with Jetons
(11), from France, Low Countries and Nuremberg [20]. First two very ne, others in varied state  £50-£70

3549 Isabella II, 10 Reales, 1854, Madrid (Cal. 206; KM 595). Lightly wiped, otherwise extremely ne, scarce  £100-£120

3550 Isabella II, Escudo, 1867, Madrid (Cal. 253; KM 626.1); Alfonso XII, 5 Pesetas, 1875, Madrid (Cal. 25; KM 671); Alfonso XIII,
5 Pesetas, 1893, Madrid (Cal. 21; KM 700) [3]. All cleaned, otherwise about extremely ne  £120-£150

3551 Alfonso XIII, 5 Pesetas, 1898, Peseta, 1899, both Madrid (Cal. 27, 42; KM 706, 707) [2]. Both lustrous, extremely ne £100-£120

Sumatra

3552 EIC, Singapore Merchants, Keping Tokens (11), AH 1219 (1804), Soho mint (Prid. 1; KM Tn1). Fine to good very ne
 £100-£120

3553 EIC, Singapore Merchants, Keping Token, AH 1247 (1832) (KM 8.2); Aceh, 2 Keping Token, AH 1247 (1832) (KM Tn2; Prid.
40); Sulawesi, Keping Token, AH 1250 (1835) (KM Tn4); Sultana, Keping Token, 1804 (AH 1250/AD 1834) (KM Tn 4);
Netherlands, Utrecht, 2 Stuivers, 1786 (KM 112); together with similar Merchant Tokens in copper (10), various types [15].
Varied state, some scarce  £70-£90

Sweden

3554 Carl XIV Johan, Half-Riksdaler Specie, 1831CB, Stockholm (KM 631); Gustaf V, 2 Kronor, 1924, dots in date, Kungsholmen
(KM 787) [2]. The rst toned, very ne; the second lustrous, mint state  £70-£90

Switzerland

3555 Aargau, Batzen, 1826 (KM 21); Geneva, 25 Centimes (2), 1839, 1844 (KM 129); Vaud, Batzen (2), 1826, 1831 (KM 20);
together with similar (10), various types [15]. Varied state, some scarce  £150-£200

3556 Bern, 5 Batzen, 1808, Bern (KM 170). Toned with some underlying lustre, extremely ne  £70-£90
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3557 Ludwik Lejzer Zamenhof, 2 Spesmiloj, 1912, 25th Anniversary of Esperanto, Holy Freres mint, Switzerland (KM X2). Almost
extremely ne, toned, extremely rare; seldom ever seen at auction  £120-£150

Thailand

3558 Rama V, Baht, c. 1876-1900, without date (KM Y.34); Rama IX, 20 Baht (2), both 1936, 36th Birthday (KM Y.86); together with
similar (5) [8]. Generally extremely ne  £120-£150

Trinidad & Tobago

3559 Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (4), all 1974, comprising 10 Dollars to Cent (KM PS9) [32]. All as struck; in original green cases of issue
 £70-£90

Turkey

3560 SELJUKS OF RUM, Ala al-din Kaykubad I, Dirham, AH 622 (1225 AD), Sivas mint, 3.00g/10h (Broome 184); together with
similar early Turkish coins in silver (19), various types [20]. Fine to good very ne, several scarce  £100-£120

3561 Salim III (AH 1203-1222), Yüzlük, Istanbul (KM 507); together with similar Ottoman coins in silver (35) and copper (6), various
types [42]. Fine to good very ne, several scarce  £120-£150

3562 Mahmud II, Quarter Zeri Mahbub, AH 1223 (1809), 0.79g/12h (Fr. 88; KM 605); together with similar (5) [6]. Good very ne or
better  £300-£400

3563 Mahmud II, Quarter Zeri Mahbub, AH 1223 (1813), 0.79g/11h (Fr. 88; KM 605); together with similar (6) [7]. Good very ne or
better  £400-£500

3564 Mehmed V, 20 Kurus, AH 1327 [1917], Constantinople (KM 780); together with similar (8), various dates [9]. Generally ne
 £120-£150

3565 Miscellaneous fractional gold coins, 2.51g total [Lot]. Fine  £100-£120

United Arab Emirates

3566 Zayed bin Sultan Al Nahyan, Proof 50 Dirhams (2), AH 1419 (1998), 50th Anniversary of UNICEF, 2002, 25th Anniversary
of the UAE University, Proof 25 Dirhams, 1999, 25th Anniversary of Oil Production (KM 37, 55, 62) [3]. All as struck; in original
presentation boxes of issue  £70-£90

United States of America

3567 NEW JERSEY, copper Penny Token, 1787, sprig above plow, hidden WM, large planchet (Maris 62-Q; W 6360). Dark even tone,
extremely rare [Graded by NGC as FINE DETAILS - Damaged]  £100-£120

3568 Gold Dollar, 1861, Philadelphia (KM 86). Soldered at 12 o’clock, ne  £30-£50

3569 Dollars (7), 1880, 1882S, 1886, 1922, 1923S, 1926S, 1976, Half-Dollars (8), 1964 (3), 1966, 1967, 1968 (2), 1969 (KM 110, 150,
202, 202a, 206); together with similar currency in base metals (22), various types [37]. Varied state  £100-£120

3570 Dollars (2), 1890o, 1921, Half-Dollars (3), 1951, 1964, 1969; together with other coins in base metal (3) [8]. Varied state £40-£60

3571 Half-Dollars (5), 1809, 1814, 1817, 1818, 1819 (KM 37) [5]. All ne  £100-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Coins from Various Properties

3572 Half-Dollar, 1817, capped bust type, Philadelphia (KM 37). Fine, scarce  £70-£90

3573 Half-Dollar, 1821, Capped Bust type, Philadelphia (KM 37). Toned, very ne, scarce  £150-£200

3574 Half-Dollar, 1853, 1854, 1854o (2), 1855o (2), 1856o, 1858o, 1859, 1861o, 1862s, 1871, 1873 (3), 1875, 1877, 1893, 1941 (KM
79, 82, 99, 107, 117, 142) [19]. All poor to good ne, some scarce  £100-£120

3575 Half-Dollar, 1854O, with date arrows, New Orleans, Quarter-Dollar, 1819, Philadelphia, Dime, 1892S, San Francisco (KM 44, 82,
113); together with similar in silver (13) and base metals (4), various denominations [20]. Varied state  £150-£200

3576 Half-Dollars (7), 1943 (2), 1964, 1971 (2), Proof 1972, 1991 Mount Rushmore (KM 142, 202, 202b); together with similar USA
currency (4), various types [11]. Varied state  £30-£50

3577 Half-Dollar, 1952, Washington-Carver, Philadelphia (KM 200). Prettily toned and lustrous, mint state  £20-£30

3578 Miscellaneous ‘Lincoln’ Cents in blue Whitman collector’s albums (3), various dates [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

3579 Hard Times Token, Cent, 1837, Merchants Exchange, Wall Street, 9.52g (HT 292). Toned, very ne  £20-£30

3580 USA, Proof Sets (3), 1961, 1963, 1964 (KM 1961, 1963, 1964) [3]. All as struck; in original mint seals  £20-£30

3581 Proof Silver Eagle, 2008, Philadelphia (KM 273); together with miscellaneous USA Proof Sets (15), various dates and
denominations [Lot]. All as struck; in original mint packaging  £50-£70

Miscellaneous

3582 ASCENSION ISLANDS, 50 Pence (4), 1984, 1998 (3) (KM 9, 10); JAMESTOWN, Solomon Dickson and Taylor,
Halfpenny, c. 1821, copper, 29mm (Prid. 721); together with similar Commonwealth crowns (5) and others (2), various types
[12]. Varied state  £30-£50

3583 AUSTRALIA, George V, Shilling, 1914, Threepence, 1915 (KM 24, 26); George VI, Florins (5), 1941 (2), 1944, 1946, 1951,
50th Anniversary of Federation, Sixpence, 1948 (KM 38a, 40, 47); Elizabeth II, Proof 10 Dollars, 1989, Florins (2), 1953, 1960
(KM 54, 60, 133); PAPUA NEW GUINEA, George VI, Shillings (2), 1938, 1945 (KM 8) [13]. Varied state  £30-£50

3584 AUSTRALIA, George V, Threepence, 1917M, Melbourne (KM 24); CEYLON, Victoria, 50 Cents, 1893, London (KM 96);
NORTH BORNEO, 5 Cents, 1927H, Heaton mint (KM 5); PALESTINE, 50 Mils, 1935, London (KM 6); together with
miscellaneous British colonial coins (approx. 100), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

3585 AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, 20 Kreuzer, 1765, Graz (KM 1812); PORTUGAL, Pedro V, 500 Réis, 1858, Lisbon (KM 498);
SLOVAKIA, 20 Korún, 1941, St. Cyril and St. Methodius, Kremnica (KM 7); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (7)
and base metals (40), various types [50]. Varied state  £150-£200

3586 AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, restrike Thaler, 1780SF (KM T1); GREAT BRITAIN, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1989; USA,
Amelia Earhart, a copper medal by Whitehead-Hoag, 32mm; together with miscellaneous coins and medals in silver (6) and
base metals [Lot]. Varied state  £100-£120

3587 AUSTRIA, Maria Theresa, restrike Thalers (2), both 1780SF, Vienna (KM T1); BELGIUM, Leopold II, a contemporary
forgery of a 5 Francs, 1880, 50th Anniversary of Belgian Independence, Brussels (cf. KM 8); FRENCH INDOCHINA, Third
Republic, Piastre, 1903A, Paris (KM 5a.1); NETHERLANDS, Willem III, Two-and-a-Half Gulden, 1862, Utrecht (KM 82);
UNITED KINGDOM, George V, Trade Dollar, 1911B, Bombay (KM T5); USA, Dollar, 1922D, Denver (KM 150) [7]. Varied
state  £120-£150

3588 AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph I, Quarter-Florin, 1862B, Kremnica (KM 2214); CYPRUS, George VI, 9 Piastres, 1940, London
(KM 25); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver and base metal (approx. 150), various types [Lot]. The rst two
extremely ne; the rest varied state  £100-£120

3589 AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph I, Corona (2), 1908, Diamond Jubilee, 1913, both Vienna (KM 2808, 2820); ESTONIA, Republic, 2
Krooni, 1930, Toompea Fortress (KM 20); together with miscellaneous World coins (47), various types [50]. Varied state

 £150-£200
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3590 AUSTRIA, Franz Joseph I, 2 Corona, 1912, Quarter-Florin, 1859A, both Vienna (KM 2214, 2821); HUNGARY, Franz
Joseph I, 2 Korona, 1913KB, Kremnica (KM 493); St. George, a silver medal after Christian Hermann Roth, undated (c. 18th
century), 42mm; together with similar Austrian and Hungarian coins in silver (7) and copper (3), various types [14]. Varied state
£80-£100

3591 BELGIUM, Albert I, Franc, 1912, French text, Brussels (KM 72); FRANCE, Third Republic, 20 Francs, 1933, Paris (KM 879);
USA, Half-Dollar, 1964, Philadelphia (KM 202); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (approx. 100), various types
[Lot]. Varied state  £150-£200

3592 BELGIUM, Leopold III, 100 Francs, 1949, Kings of Belgium, Brussels (KM 139); FRANCE, Third Republic, 50 Centimes,
1898, Paris (KM 854); IRELAND, Free State, Shilling, 1935 (KM 6; S 6627); YUGOSLAVIA, Aleksandar I, 10 Dinara, 1931,
London (KM 10); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (76), various types [80]. Varied state  £150-£200

3593 BELGIUM, Baudouin I, 50 Francs, 1958, World’s Fair, Dutch text, Brussels (KM 151); JAPAN, Meiji, 20 Sen, M6 (1873),
Kyoto (KM Y.24); NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES, Wilhelmina, Half-Cent, 1933, mm. grapes, Utrecht (KM 314.2);
SWEDEN, Johan III, Schilling, 1570, Reval (KM 15); SPAIN, Alfonso X, Dinero Coruña, c. 1264-68, Burgos (Cayon 1135);
Alfonso XIII, Centimo, 1906SLV, fourth bust, Madrid (KM 726); SWITZERLAND, Aargau, Batzen (2), both 1826, Aargau (KM
21) [8]. Varied state, all slabbed  £70-£90

3594 BOHEMIA, Wladislaw II (1471-1516), Prager Groschen, Kuttenberg mint, 2.50g/3h (Saurma 407); BRAZIL, João VI (1816
-22), 640 Reis, 1821r, Rio de Janeiro (KM 325.2); ITALY, PAPAL STATES, Gregory XI (1370-78), Bolognino, Rome,
1.06g/5h (MIR 222/2); LITHUANIA, Sigismund Stary, Polgrosz, Vilnius, 1.17g/12h (Saurma 5511) [4]. Fine to very ne £80-
£100

3595 BRITISH COLONIES, George IV, Anchor money, Quarter-Dollar, 1822 (Prid. 10; KM 3); BRITISH WEST AFRICA,
George V, Two Shillings, 1913H, Heaton mint (KM 13); HONG KONG, Victoria, 10 Cents, 1875H, Heaton mint (KM 6.3);
together with miscellaneous British colonial coins in silver (8) and base metals (8), various types [19]. Varied state  £80-£100

3596 BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1974, comprising Dollar to Cent (KM PS1); CANADA, Elizabeth II,
Specimen Set, 1967, comprising Dollar to Cent (KM 71); SUDAN, Republic, Proof Set, 1967 (KM PS1); TRINIDAD AND
TOBAGO, Elizabeth II, Proof Sets (2), both 1975 (KM PS1); USA, Proof Set, 1961, Half-Dollar to Cent (KM 1961); together
with similar [Lot]. All as struck; in original cases and covers or issue  £100-£120

3597 BRITISH WEST AFRICA, George V, Shilling, 1913 (KM 12); George VI, Florins (3), 1938H (2), 1947H, Shilling, 1952, Heaton
mint (KM 24); GAMBIA, Elizabeth II, 4 Shillings, 2 Shillings, Shilling, Threepence, all 1966 (KM 2, 4, 5, 6); together with similar
(6), various types [15]. Varied state  £30-£50

3598 CEYLON, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1971, comprising Rupee to Cent (KM PS4); ICELAND, 1000 and 500 Kronur, 1974, 1100th
Anniversary of Settlement (KM 20, 21); USSR, Proof Set, 1974, comprising Rouble to Kopeck (KM MS15); together with
miscellaneous World coins and proof sets [Lot]. All as struck; in original cases of issue  £50-£70

3599 CEYLON, Great Britain, Straits Settlement, miscellaneous coins in silver (94) and base metal (15) [109]. Fair to extremely
ne  £80-£100

3600 CHILE, Republic, Peso, 1895SO, Santiago (KM 152.1); PERU, Republic, Sol (2), 1889TF, 1891TF, both Lima (KM 196.24);
together with miscellaneous Latin American coins (approx. 70), various types [Lot]. Varied state £200-£300

3601 CHINA, Republic, Yuan Shikai, ‘Fat Man’ Dollar, yr 10 [1921] (L&M 77; KM Y.329.6); FRANCE, Napoleon III, 5 Francs,
1869A, Paris (KM 799.1); LATVIA, Republic, 5 Lati, 1931, London (KM 9); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Edward VII, Dollar,
1904B, Bombay (KM 25); together with miscellaneous World crown-sized coins (6) and other coins (12) in silver [22]. Varied state

 £150-£200

3602 CHILE, Republic, 10 Centavos, 1936SO, Santiago (KM 166); URUGUAY, Republic, 2 Centésimos, 1941SO, Santiago (KM 20);
together with miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver (15) and base metals (17) [34]. The rst two mint state; the rest varied
state  £80-£100

3603 COLOMBIA, United States, 5 Décimos, 1879, Medellin (KM 161.1); together with relevant Latin American coins (9), various
types [10]. The rst toned, very ne; the rest varied state  £80-£100
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3604 CZECHOSLOVAKIA, People’s Republic, 25 Korun, 1955, 10th Anniversary of Liberation (KM 43); GERMANY, Third
Reich, 2 Reichsmark, 1937A, Berlin (KM 93); GREECE, Paul I, 20 Drachmai, 1960, London (KM 85); TUNISIA, Republic,
Dinar, 1970, Paris (KM 302); URUGUAY, Oriental Republic, Peso, 1942, Santiago (KM 30); together with miscellaneous
World coins in silver (55), various types [60]. Varied state  £240-£300

3605 EGYPT, Republic, Pound, AH 1393 (1973), Aswan Dam (KM 439); together with miscellaneous Arabic coins in silver (23) and
base metals (11), various types [35]. Varied state  £150-£200

3606 FRANCE, Lorraine Francois II, Teston, 1626, 8.80g/11h (KM. 35); POLAND, Sigismund Stary, Groschen, 1540, Danzig,
1.94g/9h (Kopicki 7324); SPAIN, Majorca, Sancho I, Doubler, 1.46g/9h (Cru. VS 547) [4]. Fine to very ne  £80-£100

3607 FRANCE, Third Republic, 5 Francs, 1875A, Paris (Gad. 744; KM 820); INDONESIA, Republic, 5000 Rupiah, 1974,
Orangutang Conservation, London (KM 40); SINGAPORE, Republic, 10 Dollars, 1977, ASEAN 10th Anniversary, Singapore
(KM 16); together with similar World crown-sized coins in silver (7), various types [10]. All generally extremely ne  £200-£260

3608 GERMANY, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm III, Silbergroschen, 1821A, Berlin (KM 410); Wilhelm I, Silbergroschen, 1863A, 3
Pfennigs, 1862A, Berlin (KM 482, 485); SWEDEN, Oscar II, 10 Öre, 1907, Kungsholmen (KM 774); together with other
miscellaneous northern European coins in silver (15) and base metals (39), various types [58]. Varied state  £100-£120

3609 GERMANY, Prussia, Wilhelm II, 3 Mark, 1912A, Berlin (KM 527); Saxony, Georg I, 2 Mark, 1904E, Death of George I,
Dresden (KM 1261); HAITI, First Republic, 6 Centimes, 1846 (KM 28); ROMANIA, Carol I, 2 Lei (2), 1910, 1912, Leu,
1912 (KM 42, 43); together with miscellaneous World coins (9), various types [15]. Varied state  £60-£80

3610 GREAT BRITAIN, ‘To Hanover’ Token, 1837, by Allen and Moore, Birmingham (BHM 1785); GERMANY, Westphalia, 100
Mark, 1923, Menden (KM -); together with miscellaneous British and World Tokens in base metals (approx. 100), various types
[Lot]. The rst two practically as struck; the rest varied state  £150-£200

3611 GUATEMALA, Charles IV, 2 Reales, 1805NG M, Guatemala City (KM 51); SPAIN, Charles IV, 2 Reales, 1808M AI, Madrid
(KM 430.1); together with similar in silver (5), various denominations [7]. Fair to good ne  £80-£100

3612 GUYANA, Republic, Proof Set, 1976, comprising 10 Dollars to Cent (KM PS3); MALTA, Republic, Proof Set, 1979,
comprising Pound to Cent (KM MS1); NEW GUINEA, Elizabeth II, Proof Set, 1975, comprising 10 Kina to Toea (KM PS1);
PANAMA, Republic, Proof Set, 1978, comprising 20 Balboas to Centesimo (KM PS20) [34]. All as struck; in original cases of
issue  £70-£90

3613 INDIA, Victoria, Rupee, 1840, Calcutta (KM 458.1); George V, Rupee, 1917, Bombay (KM 524); together with miscellaneous
Oriental coins in silver (9) and base metals (4), various types [15]. The rst two good very ne; the rest varied state  £80-£100

3614 IRELAND, Free State, Halfcrowns (2), Shilling, all 1928 (KM 6, 8; S 6625, 6627); NEWFOUNDLAND, George VI, 10
Cents, 1942c, Ottawa (KM 20); SOUTH AFRICA, George V, Shilling, 1936, Pretoria (Hern S 211; KM 17.3); STRAITS
SETTLEMENTS, 50 Cents, 1921, Bombay (KM 35.1); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (44), various types [50].
Varied state  £150-£200

3615 ITALY, Napoleon I, 2 Lire, 1812B, Bologna, 5 Soldi, 1810M, Milan (KM 5.1, 9.2); Vittorio Emanuele II, Lira, 1863M BM, Milan
(KM 5a.1); PAPAL STATES, Pius IX, Lira, 1867R, 10 Soldi (2), both 1867R, Rome (KM 1376, 1378); PORTUGAL, Luís I, 100
Réis, 1889, Lisbon (KM 510); Carlos I, 200 Réis, 1893, Lisbon (KM 534) [8]. Varied state  £100-£120

3616 ITALY, Vittorio Emanuele III, 10 Lire, 1927R, Rome (KM 68); IRELAND, Free State, Halfcrown, 1928 (KM 8; S 6625);
PAPAL STATES, Sede Vacante, 5 Lire, 1939R, Rome (KM 20); together with miscellaneous World coins in silver (47), various
types [50]. Varied state  £400-£500

3617 MEXICO, Republic, 8 Reales, 1884ZS, Zacatecas (KM 377.13); PERU, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1770LM, dots above left L only,
Lima (KM 64.3) [2]. The rst lustrous and extremely ne; the second very ne  £80-£100

3618 New Zealand, miscellaneous coins in silver (17), various denominations [lot]. Fine to extremely ne  £100-£150

3619 PAPAL STATES, Pius IX, 2 Baiocchi (2), 1850R, 1853R, closed wreath type, both Rome (KM 1344); together other world
coins (approx. 40) [lot]. Varied state  £60-£80

3620 PERU, Republic, Sol, 1893TF, Lima (KM 196.26); together with miscellaneous Latin American coins in silver (79), various types
[80]. Generally good very ne or better  £200-£300
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3621 SARAWAK, James Brooke, Cent, 1863 (KM 3); Charles Brooke, 10 Cents, 1934H, 5 Cents, 1920H, Cent, 1930H (KM 14,
16, 18); STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Victoria, Cent, 1887 (KM 16); George V, Cent, 1920 (KM 32) [6]. Generally ne £50-
£70

3622 SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (2), 1895, 1897, both Pretoria mint (Hern Z33, Z35; KM 7); together with
miscellaneous British and World coins in silver (5) and base metals (12) [19]. Varied state  £50-£70

3623 SERBIA, Milan Obrenović IV, 5 Dinars, 1879 (KM 12); YUGOSLAVIA, Peter II, 50 Dinara (30) (KM 24) [31]. The rst ne;
the rest good very ne or better  £300-£400

3624 SPAIN, Catalonia, Louis XIII, Seiseno, c. 1641, Barcelona, 2.77g/5h (cf. Cal. 213; KM 33); together with similar (2), and
miscellaneous coins in silver (4) and copper (2), various types [9]. The rst fair, very rare; the rest varied state  £50-£70

3625 SWEDEN, Gustav IV Adolf, Sixth Riksdaler, 1803OL, third bust, Kungsholmen (KM 561); Oscar II, Krona (2), 1880, 1903,
both Kungsholmen (KM 747, 760); NORWAY, Oscar II, 50 Øre, 1877, Kongsberg (KM 356); together with similar in silver (6)
and copper (2), various types [12]. Good ne to good very ne  £80-£100

3626 Miscellaneous World coins in silver (3) and base metal (2) [lot]. Varied state  £30-£40

3627 Miscellaenous World coins in silver (23) and base metal (approx. 150), various issuers and denominations [lot]. Varied state, house
in plastic wallets  £80-£100

3628 Miscellaneous World coins in base metals (approx. 200), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90

3629 Miscellaneous World coins and Tokens (160), various types [160]. Varied state  £200-£300

3630 Miscellaneous World coins in silver (46), various issuers and denomination [lot]. Varied state  £100-£150

3631 Miscellaneous World coins in base metal (approx. 100), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £30-£50
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3632 Charles II, Embarkation at Scheveningen, 1660, a later cast white metal medal , after P. van Abeele, armoured bust almost
full-face, hair long, wearing silk cravat and the Garter George from a heavy chain, CAROLVS II D G MAGNÆ BRIT FRA ET HIB REX, rev. IN NOMINE

MEO EXALTABITVR CORNU EIUS, Fame !ying over !eet under sail, with trumpet and banner, beneath a shell inscribed S M IS UIT HOLLANT VAN

SCHEVELING AFGEVAREN NAER SIJN CONINCRIJKEN, AO 1660 JUNI 2, 70mm, 94.71g (Platt p.357; MI I, 455/44; v. Loon II, 462; E 210). Very ne
 £90-£120

3633 Death of Queen Mary, 1694, a copper medal, unsigned [by J. or N. Roettiers], bust right, rev. legend, 50mm (MI II, 111/343; E
362). Good ne  £30-£40

3634 Captain James Cook, Memorial, 1783, a copper medal by L. Pingo, bust left, rev. Fortune leaning against a naval column with
the British shield at its foot, placing a rudder on a globe, 42mm (Eimer 64; BHM 258; E 780; MH 374). A couple of spots in obverse
eld, otherwise good very ne  £400-£500

3635 Earl Spencer, 1799, a medal in white metal (2) and bronze (2) by T. Wyon Sr., uniformed bust left, rev. Victory standing facing
with head right, blowing trumpet, all 38mm (BHM 471; E 913) [4]. All very ne  £50-£70

3636 Union of Great Britain and Ireland, 1801, a gilt-bronze medal by C.H. Küchler, draped bust of George III left, rev. JUNGUNTUR

OPES FIRMATUR IMPERIUM, Britannia and Hibernia shaking hands, 48mm (Pollard 24 [obv. 2]; BHM 523). Dig in eld at 12 o’clock on
reverse, otherwise about extremely ne; in original maroon case of issue  £200-£300

3637 Union of Great Britain and Ireland, 1801, a bronze medal by C.H. Küchler, armoured bust of George III left, rev. JUNGUNTUR

OPES FIRMATUR IMPERIUM, Britannia and Hibernia shaking hands, 48mm (Pollard 24 [obv. 3a]; BHM 458/523). Mirror-like elds, good
extremely ne  £100-£120
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3638 London Highland Society, Tribute to the 42nd Regiment (Black Watch), 1801, a bronze medal by G.F. Pidgeon after
B. West, bare head of Sir Ralph Abercromby right, rev. a Highlander with sword drawn capture French Eagle, 49mm (BHM 512;
Eimer 932, Gordon 29). Very ne  £50-£70

3639 Presentation of Colours, 1813, a copper medal by Webb & Brenet for Mudie, bare head left, rev. soldiers present their
colours to Queen Charlotte, 41mm (BHM 769). Even chocolate-brown patina, good extremely ne  £100-£120

3640 Abdication of Napoleon, 1814, a white metal medal, unsigned, 38mm (BHM 798; E -); Obsequies for Princess
Charlotte, 1817, a silver medal, unsigned, 22mm (BHM 950); together with other medals in silver (2) and base metal (2) [6]. First
two about extremely ne, others varied state  £80-£100

3641 DUBLIN, The York Club, 1825, a silver presentation medal by I. Parkes, bust of Frederick, Duke of York, left, rev. THE

PROTESTANT ASCENDANCY IN CHURCH AND STATE on garter, central legend in 15 lines, named (John Killinger), 37mm, 35.91g (W 1990; D &
W 123/178). Good very ne, rare; with garter suspension bar  £100-£120

3642 William IV, Accession, 1830, a bronze medal by W. Wyon, bust right, rev. legend within wreath, 67mm (BHM 1414; E 1220).
Very ne  £150-£200

3643 Duke of Wellington, Chancellor of Oxford University, 1835, a bronze medal after P. Rouw for E. Thomason, bust left,
rev. legend in 11 lines, 55m (BHM1664). Extremely ne, attractive elds  £80-£100

3644 Victoria, Visit to the City of London, 1837, a white metal medal by J. Barber for Griffin & Hyams, crowned head left, rev.
Victoria, attended by Britannia, welcomed by the Lord Mayor, 61mm (W & E 62A.1; BHM 1772; E 1303); International
Exhibition, South Kensington, 1862, a white metal medal by Pinches, two female "gures seated left, each holding #ag, rev.
view of the Exhibition building, 42mm (Allen 200; BHM 2739); together with other medals in white metal (4) [2]. First two good
very ne; rst in contemporary tted case (this rather damaged); others varied state  £100-£150
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3645 Victoria, Coronation, 1838, a silver medal by B. Pistrucci, diademed bust left, rev. Victoria seated left, being offered the crown
by Britannia, Scotia and Hibernia, 37mm, 19.54g (W & E 88A.2; BHM 1801; E 1315). Very ne, surface marks, some toning  £60-£80

3646 Coronations and Jubilees, a set of seven silver medals by L.E. Pinches, comprising Victoria, Coronation, 1838, after B.
Wyon, 46mm, 43.64g; Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, 37mm, 25.60g; Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, 36mm, 25.53g; George V,
Coronation, 1911, 38mm, 29.65g; George V, Silver Jubilee, 35mm, 22.50g; Edward VIII, Abdication, 1937, 35mm,
22.55g; George VI, Coronation, 1937, 35mm, 22.62g [7]. Virtually as struck and toned, rare; in original tted case of issue

 £600-£800

3647 Department of Science and Art, Queen’s National Medal, 1853, a bronze award medal by W. Wyon, crowned bust left,
rev. wreath, named on edge (CATHERINE FELLOWS, DUDLEY. STAGE 10A, NOV. 1855), 45mm; Department of Science and Art,
Queen’s National Medal, [1856], a copper award by L.C. Wyon after W. Wyon, coronetted bust of Victoria left, rev. legend
within wreath, edge named (CATHERINE FELLOWS, DUDLEY, STAGE 15A, 1856), 55mm (E 1511) [2]. Extremely ne, both in damaged cases

 £80-£100

3648 Lincoln Cathedral, c. 1855, a copper medal by J. Wiener, 59mm (BHM 2591; E 1504; Taylor 1b); Winchester Cathedral, c.
1855, a copper medal by J. Wiener, 59mm (BHM 2593; E 1507; Taylor 11b); British Empire Exhibition, 1925, a bronze medal
by B. Mackennal & P. Metcalfe, 51mm (BHM 4203); Festival of Britain, 1951, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, two nude "gures,
rev. view of crystal palace, 64mm; AUSTRIA, International Exhibition, Vienna, 1873, a bronze medal by J. Tautenhayn & K.
Schwenzer, 70mm [5]. Very ne and better  £80-£100

3649 Victoria and Albert, c. 1856, a pair of Bois Durci medals, crowned head left and bare head right, both 110mm [2]. Fine; with
loops at 12 o’clock for suspension  £30-£40

Provenance: From the Collection of Sgt. W. Bland, 2nd Volunteer Battalion, Yorkshire Regiment.

3650 National Ri!e Association, 1860, a bronze medal by G. Gammon Adams, medieval archer and contemporary ri#eman
standing slightly apart, rev. inscription across four lines within laurel wreath, suspended on ribbon with bars (1903, 1904, 1905,
1907, 1908, 1909, 1910), 47mm (Eimer 1542); together with similar (2), and personalised chain adorned with NRA and Provincial
RA medals and badges (11), various types [Lot]. Varied state  £70-£90
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Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

3651 Marriage of the Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, 1863, a white metal medal by T. Ottley, busts of the Prince
and Princess within oval medallions, rev. legend within wreath, two radiant crowns above, 65mm (W & E 931A.1; BHM 2767). A
few minor edge knocks, otherwise brilliant extremely ne, rare thus  £60-£80

3652 International Reformatory Exhibition, London, 1865, a copper medal by J.S. Wyon, bust of Prince of Wales left, rev.
monogram on !oral background and legend, 57mm (W & E 1024A.1; BHM 2845). Nearly extremely ne; in tted maroon case

 £100-£120

3653 International Exhibition of all Fine Arts Industries and Inventions, London, 1873, a gilt white metal medal by G.T.
Morgan after J. Gamble, named (Colonel J. Nield, Catalogue no. 1181), 70mm (BHM 2964; E 1622); International Exhibition,
London, 1908, a bronze gilt medal by Massonnet, 57mm [2]. Both good extremely ne; in original cases of issue  £50-£70

3654 21st Anniversary of the Volunteer Movement, 1881, a white metal medal by N. Macphail after J.N. Paton, crowned,
veiled and draped bust of Victoria facing, rev. winged "gure of St Michael standing, holding sword, female seated with child and bay
at left, armed knights at right, edge unnamed, 63mm, 70.86g (BHM 3104; BDM III, 526; E 1682). Good very ne with some original
colour  £70-£90

3655 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, silver awards (2), by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, crowned harp within Gothic trefoil, rev.
wreath of leaves and shamrocks, both named (D.J. Ferguson. First in French 1882 Junior Grade) and (M.B. Glasgow, First in
French, Middle Grade, 1885), both 50mm [2]. The rst with a large edge bruise, the second polished, both otherwise good very ne or a
little better  £120-£150

3656 Victoria, International Fisheries Exhibition, 1883, a silver medal by L.C. Wyon and L.F. Day for J. Pinches, crowned and
veiled head left, rev. various scattered "sh, 46mm (BHM 3153; Eimer 1694). Good very ne, rare  £120-£150

3657 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, a bronze gilt award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, crowned harp within Gothic trefoil,
rev. wreath of leaves and shamrocks, 32mm; Opening of Albert Edward Docks, 1884, a silver gilt medal by Reid & Sons,
Newcastle, 32mm; George V, Coronation, 1911, a silver gilt and enamel badge, awarded by the Royal Antediluvian Order of
Buffaloes; Colonial & Indian Exhibition, London, 1905, a bronze gilt and enamel medal by the City of London Corporation;
Health, Food & Hygiene, a bronze and enamel medal by the City of London Corporation; Joseph Chamberlain, a trio of
white metal medals (3), various types [8]. Varied state, two with original leather cases  £70-£90
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3658 Prince Albert Victor Receives the Freedom of the City of London, 1885, a bronze medal by G.G. Adams for the
Corporation of the City of London, bare head right within wreath, rev. Prince and Princess of Wales watch Prince Albert receive
the Freedom of the City from the Lord Chamberlain, 77mm (Welch 20; W & E 1500A.1; BHM 3182; E 1717). Good very ne,
chocolate brown patina  £100-£150

3659 Colonial and Indian Exhibition, 1886, a copper medal by L.C. Wyon, bare head of Edward VII as the Prince of Wales left, rev.
legend in wreath, 52mm (W&E 1514A.1; BHM 3209; E 1725); together with other base metal medals (13) [14]. Varied state

 £80-£100

Sir John Evans (1823-1908), archaeologist, numismatist and paper manufacturer, Nash Mills, Hemel Hempstead; president of the NSL 1874
-1908

3660 Golden Jubilee of the Numismatic Society of London, 1887, a bronze medal by Lydia Gay for J. Pinches, bust of Sir John
Evans right, rev. legends in and around wreath, 58mm (BHM 3344; E 1729; MJP p.170). Good extremely ne, handsome surfaces

 £60-£80

The following three lots are part of the personal collection of Sgt. W. Bland, 2nd Volunteer Battalion3661x

Yorkshire Ri!e Association, Twenty Cup, 1896, a silver winner’s badge arms of York, rev. named (1896 Won by Corpl. W.
Bland. Scarborough); a similar medal, 1910, named (Won by Mr. W. Bland, Scarboro 1910), both 33 x 24mm; Savile Cup, 1905,
1912, a silver winner’s medalet (2), Yorkshire rose within garter, laurel wreath surrounding, one named (W. Bland), both 23mm;
Astor Cup, 1913, a silver winner’s medalet, similar as above, 23mm; Range Possibles (2), medalets in silver and bronze, both
named, 22mm; together with local competition winner’s and participation badges in bronze (6), all named [13]. The silver all
prettily toned and in extremely ne preservation; the bronze examples in varying state, but generally good very ne or better  £100-£120

3662 National Ri!e Association, a silver membership medallet, c. 1900-1920, 22mm; Inter-Clubs Competition, 1913, a silver
winner’s medalet, crossed ri!es within garter, rev. named (W. Bland March 11th 1903), 30 x 21mm; Gregory Prize, 1906, a
silver shield-plate, named (Bisley 1906. Won by Sgt. W. Bland), 36 x 36mm; St. George’s Lodge Competition, 1897, a silver
enamel cross, St. George left within white enamel square upon red cross, rev. named (Bisley, 1897, Corpl W. Bland. 116), 68 x
68mm; Service Ri!e Championship, c. 1900s, a bronze medalet, named (W. Bland 481), 51 x 33mm; together with Grand
Aggregate participation badges in bronze (4), 1903, 1905, 1906, 1910 [9]. All good very ne or better  £100-£120

3663 Yorkshire Ri!e Association, Twenty Club Championship, 1908, a silver and enamel winner’s medal, white Yorkshire
rose on red and white St. George’s cross, 28 x 40mm; Scarborough Civilian Ri!e Club, 1902, a silver prize medal, crowned
crossed ri!es, rev. named (W. Bland. Best Match Shot, May 19 & 20, 1902) within laurel wreath, 32mm; Northern League
Championship, 1909, a bronze winner’s medal, Victory crowning ri!eman standing with lion, rev. named (LEAGUE CHAMPIONSHIP

1909 SCARBOROUGH M.R.C) within laurel wreath, 37mm; together with similar medals and cloth patches (14), various types [17].
Varied state  £100-£120

3664 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, 25mm (BHM 3506; E 1817; George V, Silver Jubilee,
1935, a silver medals (2) by P. Metcalfe, conjoined crowned busts left, rev. view of Windsor Castle, both 32mm (BHM 4249; E
2029b); ICELAND, Proof set, 1974 comprising 10,000 and 1,000 Kronur [5]. Extremely ne or better, the 1935 medals in
cardboard boxes, the Proof set mint-sealed and cased as issued  £60-£80

3665 Royal Engineers, Armstrong Memorial Prize, 1899, a silver award by F. Bowcher, bust left, rev. hand gripping thunderbolt,
edge named (Under-Officer A. Garrow, July 1906), 57mm (E 1832; cf. DNW 127, 3163). Struck in high relief, extremely ne; in
original black case of issue  £200-£300
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3666 Worcester County Medal, 1902, a bronze medal by F. Bowcher, !oral head right, COMITATUS VIGORNIÆ, rev. Minerva kneeling
with child holding arms of Worcestershire, VIRES ACQVIRIT EVNDO around, 63mm. Practically as struck, very rare; in original tted case of
issue  £50-£70

3667 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a white metal medal, unsigned, crowned bust right, rev. arms of Jersey dividing monogram,
laurel branches either side, inscription in escucheon below, 32mm; Coronation, 1902, a bronze gilt medal by the Heaton Mint,
Birmingham, 35mm (CW 4435D; Coronation, 1902, a bronze medal by the Heaton Mint, Birmingham, 35mm (CW 4435A.7);
Royal Berkshire Friendly Society, a white metal medal, unsigned and undated, 51mm (CW 4997A.1) [4]. All extremely ne;
all bar the last in original red cases of issue  £70-£90

3668 Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, a silver medal by G.W. de Saulles, 31mm, 12.79g (C & W 4100A.1; BHM 3737; E 1871b);
400th Anniversary of William Shakespear’s Birth, 1964, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, 57mm (E 2103); 900th
Anniversary of Westminster Abbey, 1965, a bronze medal, unsigned [by M. Rizzello], view of the Abbey, rev. crowned head
of Edward the Confessor facing, nine other heads of historical "gures around, each 57mm (E 2107); 900th Anniversary of the
Battle of Hastings, 1966, a bronze medal by L.E. Pinches, 58mm (E 2108); Death of the Duke of Windsor, 1972, a silver
medal by G.A. Holman, 38mm, 27.52g (Giordano CM 380a; E 2124); The Royal Wedding, 1981, a silvered bronze medal by
Spink, 70.98g, 57mm; together with other medals in base metal (3) [9]. Generally as struck, several cased  £100-£150

3669 The Central Markets London to Brighton Walk, 1903, a silver prize medal by H.T. Lamb & Co., Clerkenwell, coat of arms
of the City of London, rev. inscription within laurel wreath, named (H. Lipton, winning time 11h 30m 5s), 37mm (BHM –). Lightly
toned with some hairlines, about extremely ne; in original tted red case of issue  £70-£90

3670 Visit to South Africa by Joseph Chamberlain, 1903, a silver medal by J. Fray, monocled bust facing, rev. legend in
cartouche, winged female "gure standing to right holding out arm over ship, 51mm (Hern 572; BHM 3888; E 1876). Cabinet tone,
some light digs at 12 o’clock on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely ne  £70-£90

Provenance: W.V.R. Baldwin Collection, Baldwin of St. James’s, Auction 40, 20 September 2017, lot 320

3671 Visit to South Africa by Joseph Chamberlain, 1903, a silver medal by J. Fray, monocled bust right, rev. inscription within
ornate shield of arms, 39mm (BHM 3889; Eimer 1876). Beautifully toned, practically as struck  £120-£150

3672 Visit to South Africa by Joseph Chamberlain, 1903, a bronze medal by J. Fray, monocled bust facing, rev. legend in
cartouche, winged female "gure standing to right holding out arm over ship, 51mm (Hern 572; BHM 3888; E 1876); Visit to
South Africa by Joseph Chamberlain, 1903, a bronze medal by J.H. Fray, monocled bust right, rev. inscription within ornate
shield of arms, 39mm (BHM 3889; Eimer 1876); 70th Birthday of Joseph Chamberlain, 1906, a bronze and white metal
medal by J.A. Restall (2), both 39mm (BHM 3937) [4]. All extremely ne  £50-£70

3673 The Central Markets London to Brighton Walk, 1904, a silver prize medal by H.T. Lamb & Co., Clerkenwell, coat of arms
of the City of London, rev. inscription within laurel wreath, named (C. Farnworth, winning time 11h 5m 0s), 37mm (BHM –).
Toned, good extremely ne  £50-£70
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3674 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, a bronze award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, crowned harp within Gothic trefoil, rev.
wreath of leaves and shamrocks, named (Senior Grade, John B. O’Connell, First in Preliminary Course Science, Second Year,
1906), 50mm. With suspension loop, practically as struck with even chocolate-brown patina; in original West & Son case of issue

 £100-£120

3675 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, a bronze award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, crowned harp within Gothic trefoil, rev.
wreath of leaves and shamrocks, named (Junior Grade, George Livingston, First in German, 1906), 50mm. With suspension loop,
practically as struck with even chocolate-brown patina; in original West & Son case of issue and original outer packaging  £100-£120

3676 Royal Horticultural Society Affiliated Societies, a silver prize medal by Pinches, allegorical !gures, one seated the other
standing, pomona "ora above, rev. wreath, named inside ‘A.H.S Spring Show, 1907, Awarded to W. Rosser for Collection Narcissi,
46.63g, 44mm. Lightly hairlined on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely ne, toned; in tted case of issue  £30-£40

3677 Board of Intermediate Education, Ireland, a bronze award by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, crowned harp within Gothic trefoil, rev.
wreath of leaves and shamrocks, named (Junior Grade, Patrick McKey, First in English, 1908), 50mm; South Kensington Board
of Education, National Medal, 1907, a bronze award by G.W. de Saulles, crowned bust of Edward VII left, rev. legend within
wreath, edge named (Louisa Goode Embroidered Sideboard Cloth, 1907), 51mm (Eimer 1865) [2]. Name partially obliterated on
rst; both otherwise about extremely ne; the second in original maroon and gilt case of issue  £50-£70

3678 Death of Allan Wyon, 1907, a bronze medal by A.G. Wyon, bust left, rev. legend on panel, "owers behind, 44mm (BHM 3949;
BDM VI, 581; Eimer 1901; cf. DNW 164; 2761). Good extremely ne  £40-£50
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3679 Board of Education, National Medal, 1908, a silver award by G.W. de Saulles, crowned bust of Edward VII left, rev. legend
within wreath, edge named (Florence Keeble. Designs Based on a Plant. 1908), 51mm (Eimer 1865). Toned, good very ne

 £100-£120

3680 Royal Life Saving Society, 1912, a bronze medal by D. George Collins, London, man being swum to shore, rev. named
(AWARDED TO E. MACPHERSON, NOV 1912), 32mm; Order of St. John of Jerusalem, Serving Brother’s breast badge, 1st type (1892
-1939), silver and enamel, circular badge with white enamel cross with heraldic beasts in angles raised above the background;
Count Alexey Orlov, a polished brass plate, c. 1820s, set within a gilt laurel wreath on black wooden mount, looped at 12
o’clock for suspension; together with miscellaneous paranumismatica and military affects [Lot]. Varied state  £50-£70

3681 Light Horse Breeding Society, an undated (c. 1913) silver medal, horse standing left. rev. horse standing right with two
"gures, 49mm, 38.73g. Almost extremely ne  £30-£40

3682 Edward VII Memorial in Perth, Scotland, 1913, a uniface silver medal, unsigned, view of memorial cross, inscription
surrounding, 29mm (BHM –; Eimer –). Beautifully toned, practically as struck [Graded by NGC as MS 65]  £120-£150

3683 Sinking of the SS Lusitania, 1915, a cast English copy of the medal by K. Goetz, liner sinking, legend and date 5 may 1915 in
exergue, rev. passengers buying tickets from a skeleton at the Cunard booth, 55mm (BHM 4118; E 1941A, type c); together with
other medals (5) and plaster casts (2) [8]. The rst extremely ne, in cardboard case of issue, others varied state  £80-£100

3684 University of Edinburgh Tercentenary, 1923, a bronze award medal by Alexander Kirkwood & Son, university coat of arms
within gothic trefoil, rev. date within inner laurel wreath, named (Leslie J. Davis - Clinical Surgery), 52mm (Brodie 569). As struck; in
original black case of issue  £50-£70

3685 Retirement of Harold Mattingly, 1947, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, bust left, seated "gure examining coin held by
excavator, 50mm. Good extremely ne  £30-£40

3686 MASONS, Royal Arch Chapter, Penny Token, No. 386, a lightship at sea with SKULLMARTIN on ships side, rev. lifebuoy at centre,
TO EVERY MAN HIS WAGES around, 9.80g/12h. Extremely ne, rare  £40-£50

3687 50th Anniversary of the Entente Cordiale, 1954, a bronze medal by Henry Dropsy, sword dividing French and British
shields, olive and oak branches behind, rev. Britannia and Marianne approaching eachother with hands embraced, 68mm (Dropsy
1964 -). Practically as struck; in original case of issue  £40-£50

3688x Death of John Walker, 1964, a bronze medal by P. Vincze, bust right, rev. Crusader standing left, Bezant in "eld, 57mm; 80th
Birthday of Christopher Blunt, 1984, a cast bronze medal by Annabel Eley [Lunts Castings], bust right, emblems from an
Anglo-Saxon penny of Offa, moneyer Ibba, behind, rev. legend around a cascade of coins, 50mm, (Withers 3011; BNJ 1983,
pp.189-90; The Medal 5, p.62; BM Acq. 1983-7, pl. 82, 100; cf. DNW 191, 1092) [2]. Both extremely ne, in cases of issue £30-£40

3689 Centenary of the National Trust, 1995, an unsigned silver medal, 153.35g, 63mm. About as struck; in Royal Mint case of issue
(this somewhat buckled) with certicate of authenticity  £100-£120

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Historical Medals from Various Properties

3690 Una and the Lion, a modern gilt fantasy striking in .999 !ne silver, 87mm. Virtually as struck; in original velvet case of issue
 £120-£150

3691 Annual History Commemorative, 2003, a silver medal by the Westminster Collection, 65mm. As struck; in leather case of
issue  £100-£120

3692 Great Seals of the Realm, 2006, a set of 5 silver reproduction seals by the Royal Mint, contained in wood presentation box
with certi!cates [5]. Matt nish, as struck  £400-£500

3693 Great Seals of the Realm, 2006, a set of 5 silver reproduction seals by the Royal Mint, contained in wood presentation box
with certi!cates [5]. Matt nish, as struck  £400-£500

3694 Miscellaneous 19th and 20th century medals, medalets and tokens, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £20-£30

3695 Miscellaneous medals in silver (14) and base metal (9) [23]. Fine to extremely ne, several cased  £100-£150
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3696x SWEDEN, Olympic Games, Stockholm, 1912, a white metal Participant’s medal by E. Lindberg and B. Mackennal for
Sporrong, Zeus seated atop a column, view of Stockholm behind, rev. two victorious athletes in quadriga, 51mm, 47.70g (GV 66.2;
cf. DNW 128, 651). Good very ne  £70-£90

3697x GERMANY, Olympic Games, Berlin, 1936, a cast bronze Participant’s medal by O. Placzek for Bildgießerei Hermann Noack,
semi-naked athletes mounting podium, rev. bell decorated with eagles holding Olympic rings in claws, 70mm, 115.45g (GV 99.2;
Heidemann, DGMK 7, 6.28; Alfen 43; cf. Silich II, 761). Very ne  £100-£120

3698x GERMANY, Olympic Games, Berlin, 1936, a cast bronze Participant’s medal by O. Placzek for Bildgießerei Hermann Noack,
semi-naked athletes mounting podium, rev. bell decorated with eagles holding Olympic rings in claws, 70mm, 122.61g (GV 99.2;
Heidemann, DGMK 7, 6.28; Alfen 43; cf. Silich II, 761). Good very ne  £120-£150

3699x ITALY, Olympic Games, Rome, 1960, a cast bronze Participant’s medal by E. Greco for Bertoni, naked female "gure holding
Olympic rings and torch, rev. doves of Peace soar over stadium, 55mm, 76.58g (GV 141.2; BM Acq. 1978-82, p.102, 15; cf. Silich I,
171). Area of verdigris both sides, otherwise extremely ne  £80-£100
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3700x ITALY, Olympic Games, Rome, 1960, a cast bronze Participant’s medal by E. Greco for Bertoni, naked female "gure holding
Olympic rings and torch, rev. doves of Peace soar over stadium, 52mm, 54.21g (cf. GV 141.2; BM Acq. 1978-82, p.102, 15; cf. Silich
I, 171). Slightly lighter than usual issues, extremely ne, possibly rare  £50-£70

3701x MEXICO, Olympic Games, Mexico City, 1968, a square bronze Participant's plaque by L. Wyman, sports pictograms divided
by logo, rev. legend between two parallel lines, 50mm, 116.24g (GV 159.2; cf. DNW 128, 672). Good extremely ne  £50-£70

3702x JAPAN, Winter Olympic Games, Sapporo, 1972, a bronze Participant’s medal by S. Fukuda, Sapporo logo, rev. athlete
projecting two stylistic arrows, 60mm (GV 428.2; cf. DNW 128, 673). Light sporadic toning, extremely ne; in original plastic
presentation case  £100-£120

3703x CANADA, Olympic Games, Montreal, 1976, a bronze Participant’s medal, by G. Huel and P. Pelletier, side-view of stadium,
rev. Montreal Games logo, 45mm, 40.12 (GV 198.2). Some very light spots of toning, otherwise as struck; in original case of issue £70-
£90

3704x U.S.A., Olympic Games, Los Angeles, 1984, a bronze Participant’s medal by D. Sterner for Jostens on behalf of the Los
Angeles Organizing Olympic Committee, torch, rev. Los Angeles logo above laurel branches, 60mm, 95.26g (GV 247.2; cf. DNW
199, 1219). Extremely ne, toned  £50-£70

3705x U.S.A., Olympic Games, Los Angeles, 1984 (1980), a bronze medal for the Olympic Organising Committee, Games logo,
rev. side-view of stadium with torch alight, laurel wreath in foreground, 60mm, 95.52g (GV 249.8). Toned on obverse, extremely ne,
rare  £70-£90

3706x SOUTH KOREA, Olympic Games, Seoul, 1988, a bronze Participant’s medal by K. Kwanghyun, South Gate temple,
mountains and #ying cranes above, rev. Seoul Games logo above legend, 60mm, 119.01g (GV 267.2). As struck; in original blue felt
box with outer packaging  £120-£150

3707x SOUTH KOREA, Olympic Games, Seoul, 1988, a bronze Participant’s medal by K. Kwanghyun, South Gate temple,
mountains and #ying cranes above, rev. Seoul Games logo above legend, 60mm, 118.76g (GV 267.2). As struck; in original blue felt
box with outer packaging  £120-£150

3708x SOUTH KOREA, Olympic Games, Seoul, 1988, an octagonal bronze medal, unsigned, issued for Volunteers and Press,
charging horseman with bow and arrow right, rev. Games logo with signatures in "eld, stadium with dates below, 65mm, 168.01g
(GV 268.3). As struck; in original blue felt case of issue  £50-£70

3709x FRANCE, Winter Olympic Games, Albertville, 1992, a chromed steel Participant’s medal, unsigned [by Renée Mayot] for
the Monnaie de Paris, Albertville logo, rev. star above Alps, upon which are set the Olympic rings, 68mm, 197.00g (GV 479.2; cf.
DNW 128, 684). Brilliant mint state, scarce; in official blue card box of issue  £100-£120

3710x FRANCE, Winter Olympic Games, Albertville, 1992, a chromed steel Participant’s medal, unsigned [by Renée Mayot] for
the Monnaie de Paris, Albertville logo, rev. star above Alps, upon which are set the Olympic rings, 68mm, 197.00g (GV 479.2; cf.
DNW 128, 684). Brilliant mint state, scarce; in official blue card box of issue  £100-£120

3711x FRANCE, Winter Olympic Games, Albertville, 1992, a chromed steel Participant’s medal, unsigned [by Renée Mayot] for
the Monnaie de Paris, Albertville logo, rev. star above Alps, upon which are set the Olympic rings, 68mm, 197.00g (GV 479.2; cf.
DNW 128, 684). Brilliant mint state, scarce; in official blue card box of issue  £100-£120
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3712x ITALY, Winter Olympic Games, Turin, 2006, a plated bronze Participant’s medal, unsigned, stylised bridge, rev. rays over
Olympic rings, 39mm, 31.56g (cf. DNW 128, 692). Very ne; in official plastic container of issue  £70-£90

3713x CHINA, Olympic Games, Beijing, 2008, a bronze Participant’s medal, unsigned, Beijing logo above ‘bird’s nest’ stadium, rev.
!ve Fuwa mascots over legend, waves below, 55mm, 121.63g (cf. DNW 128, 693). Mint state  £70-£90

3714x CHINA, Olympic Games, Beijing, 2008, a bronze Participant’s medal, unsigned, Beijing logo above ‘bird’s nest’ stadium, rev.
!ve Fuwa mascots over legend, waves below, 55mm, 123.28g (cf. DNW 128, 693). Mint state  £70-£90
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Algeria

3715 Ministère du Sahara, a silver medal by V. Peter and H. Dubois, mare standing left, nursing foal, rev. wreath, raised circle at
centre containing legend, MINISTÈRE DU SAHARA PRIX CULTURAUX, 65.00g, 50mm; FRANCE, Ministère du
L’Agriculture, a bronze medal by V. Peter, similar, raised plaque containing legend, DIRECTION DES HARAS CONCOURS
CENTRAL HIPPIQUE DE PARIS, !ora behind, 50mm; Fete du Cheval, a bronze medal by V. Peter, mare standing right, rev.
named at centre (L’isle - Adam, le 17 Jun 1973), 50mm [3]. Extremely ne  £20-£30

Australia

3716 Pius XI, 29th International Eucharistic Congress, Sydney, 1928, a silver medal by Amor, bust right, rev. view of Saint
Mary’s Cathedral, 27.32g, 39mm; together with other Papal medals in bronze (3) [4]. First looped for suspension, good very ne,
others varied state  £70-£90

Austria

3717 Liberation of Vienna, 1683, a small silver medalet by M.H. Omeis, ornately helmeted head of mars right, rev. inscription across
six lines and surrounding, crossed laurel above, 19mm, 5.07g (Mont. 933). Prettily toned, good very ne for type, rare thus £100-£120

3718 The Siege of Vienna, 1683, a silver medal, unsigned, view of Ottoman forces before the walls of Vienna, rev. inscription across
eight lines, 28mm (Hirsch 66). Toned, very ne  £100-£120

3719 The Siege of Vienna, 1683, a silver medal, unsigned, cavalry charge through garrison outside of Vienna’s walls, eagle suspending
Austrian and Viennese shields above, rev. small bust of Leopold I within laurel wreath, inscription across thirteen lines, 39mm
(Hirsch 59; Mont. 904). Looped at 12 o’clock for suspension, otherwise very ne or a little better, rare  £120-£150

3720 The Siege of Vienna, 1683, a white metal medal, unsigned, view of Vienna with military garrison in foreground, rev. inscription
across ten lines, 44mm (Hirsch 55; Mont. 916). Good ne, rare  £50-£70

3721 The Siege of Vienna, 1683, a silver medal, unsigned, view of Ottoman forces before the walls of Vienna, rev. inscription across
eight lines, 28mm (Hirsch 66); The Siege of Ofen (Buda), 1686, a silver medal by L.G. Lauffer, Fame !ying over cityscape,
cavalry charge below, rev. inscription across eleven lines, 29mm (Mont. 1009) [2]. Both gilt, otherwise very ne, scarce  £70-£90
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3722 The Battle of Gran and Conquest of Neuhäusel, 1685, a bronze medal by L.G. Lauffer, campaign map in eagle talons
above battle scene, rev. shields of Bavaria, Lorraine and Waldeck over inscription across three lines, crossed arrows below, 39mm
(Witt. 1477; Mont. 958). Good very ne, scarce  £100-£120

3723 Liberation of Neuhäusel, 1685, a copper medal, unsigned, view of besieged city during liberation, rev. inscription across nine
lines, 36mm (Mont. 953). Bright surfaces, good very ne or better  £70-£90

3724 The Siege and Liberation of Ofen (Buda), 1686, a copper medal by G. Hautsch and L.G. Lauffer, imperial crown above city
landscape under siege, rev. inscription across twelve lines, 40mm (Huszàr 478; Mont 1008). Good very ne, toned  £120-£150

3725 Treaty of Passarowitz, 1718, a white medal medal by P.H. Müller, two male "gures in Ottoman garb hold out olive branches,
swords on ground below, rev. two drums hang on withered tree, crescent moon setting on horizon, 32mm (Mont. 1532). Some
small deposits, otherwise lustrous, extremely ne and very rare  £100-£120

3726 Peace of Passarowitz, 1718, a white metal medal by M. Brunner, Turks begging the emperor for peace, rev. eagle with map of
conquered Ottoman territories over landscape, 43mm (Mont. 1534). Copper plug, scattered deposits, otherwise good very ne, rare
£100-£120

3727 360th Anniversary of the Liberation of Waidhofen, 1892, a bronze medal by W. Pittner, crowned Moor’s head above
city gate, rev. city view of Waidhofen, 51mm (Wurz. 9212). Some residue, otherwise about extremely ne  £70-£90
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3728 Adriatic Exhibition in Vienna, 1913, a bronze medal by R. Marschall, bust of Archduke Franz Ferdinand right, rev. Austria
sitting on a column stump looking over her Adriatic !eet, Vienna behind, 50mm (Hauser 3147). Good very ne, some tarnishing
£40-£50

3729 The Triple Alliance, c. 1914-15, a bronze medal by Mayer & Wilhelm, busts of Wilhelm II and Franz Joseph I left, rev.
inscription within and around laurel wreath, 54mm; together with similar First World War medals (5) in silver and base metal (4)
[6]. The rst good very ne; the rest in varied state  £50-£70

3730 Centennial of the Death of Franz Schubert, 1928, a uniface bronze plaque by A. Hartig, bust of Schubert left with view of
Vienna in background, 80 x 52mm. As struck  £50-£70

3731 The Siege of Vienna, c. 1933, a bronze uniface plaque by R. Placht, Victory beating a dragon dividing cross and crescent, 70 x
76mm. As struck, rare  £50-£70

Belgium

Ernest Babelon (1854-1924), student of ancient numismatics, director of the Cabinet des Médailles, Paris, 1892-1924, presided over the
Congress in 1910

3732 Congrès Internationale de Numismatique et de l’Art de la Médaille, Brussels, 1910, a light bronze Art Déco medal
by G. Devreese and R. Bosselt for the ANS and the Société Hollando-belge des Amis de la Médaille [struck 1911], bust of Ernest
Babelon left, rev. helmeted male head left in classical style, holding upper part of sword, "gures on upper part of shield, 65mm
(Willenz 112; Maier 135; cf. Baldwin 90, 2146). Extremely ne  £100-£150

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 7 November 2015, lot 593.

It is believed only 20 uniface specimens were struck, but the medal is sometimes found paired with enlargements of certain signs (cf. Höhn 70,
503).

3733 Signes du Zodiaque [Signs of the Zodiac], 1997, a uniface light bronze medal with central enamelling by P. Huybrechts, signs
radiating from central roundel of sun and planets, 90mm, 306.73g (cf. Höhn 53, 1435). Virtually as struck, rare; in original green tted
holder  £60-£80

China

3734x SONG or YUAN DYNASTY, c. 960-1368, brass Zodiac Charm, Lunar animals and their corresponding characters evenly
spaced around, rev. four divine creatures with monk to right, 57mm, 51.22g. Dark patina, ne  £200-£300

Czechoslovakia

3735 A set of silver medals (3), Charles IV seated, bilingual inscription around, revs. various landmarks, each medal 10g. Brilliant, as
struck, in case of issue  £30-£40

Egypt

3736 Naturalist Congress of Berlin, 1828, a bronze medal by G. Loos and F. König, Ephesos holding sun and crescent moon,
Sphinx below, rev. inscription across nine lines, 41mm (Brett. 2406); together with a silver medal depicting a chariot archer [2].
Both very ne  £50-£70
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3737 French Exhibition in Cairo, 1929, a bronze medal by A. Maillard, head of Georges Philippar left, rev. view of Al-Azhar mosque
in Cairo, 68mm. As struck; in original red case of issue  £50-£70

3738 Cairo, 1949, from the Sphinx Collection, Sphinx right with pyramid in background, coat of arms below, rev. two Egyptians
!ghting, inscription below, 49mm; Pan Arab Games in Alexandria, AH 1372 (1953), Games symbol with nine "ags, rev.
inscription and dates within laurel wreath, 60mm; 5th All Africa Games in Cairo, 1991, Games mascot at centre, dates
inscription surrounding, rev. games symbol and olympic rings, Arabic inscription below round, 70mm [3]. All extremely ne £50-£70

France

3739 Francis I, the Father and Restorer of Letters, dated 1515 (c. 1801), a bronze medal, unsigned, laureate and cuirassed bust
left, rev. two globes on pedestals under crown, 53mm; Music Prize Medal, c. 1900, by C. Loudray, Apollo holding lyre against
chest, rev. fame sitting atop name plate holding trumpet, olive wreath and violin below, 68mm [2]. Both extremely ne  £50-£70

3740 Charles X, Accession to the Throne, 1824, a silver medalet by Depaulis, bare head left, rev. crown over crossed scepters,
15mm (Coll. 431). Lustrous and prettily toned, good extremely ne  £50-£70

3741 Visit of Louis Napoléon to Bordeaux, 1852, a silver medalet by Caque, 24mm (Coll. 37 var.). Looped at 12 o’clock for
suspension, about extremely ne  £50-£70

Count Louis Paul Martinet (1833-1909), Parisian banker and judge at the Seine Commercial Court

3742x Tribunal de Commerce du Département de la Seine, a plated bronze award medal by J. Cavelier and V.M. Borrel,
diademed head of goddess right, rev. named (M. Louis Paul Martinet, Juge, 1874), 57mm. Some edge bruises and other marks,
otherwise good very ne  £20-£30

3743 Aviation, 1912, a bronze award medal by Françoise Montagny, eagle and !gure of Genius above early Blériot monoplane, rev.
eagle’s wings above tablet and globe, un-named, edge impressed BRONZE and cornucopia, 68mm, 66.26g (PBE 605, recté Françoise;
CGMP p.264; BM Acq. 1983-7, p.22, 98; cf. DNW 199, 1153). Extremely ne  £50-£70
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3744 Noces d’Argent, 1923, a silver plaque by R. Baudichon, couple seated under tree, rev. naked boy plucking fruit from a tree, !eld
engraved (NOCES D’ARGENT 29 OCTOBRE 1898 - 1923, JACQUES FAURE BEAULIEU, MARTHE GARNIEr), 73 x 67mm, 160.32g (CGMP p.23; Classens
61; BDM VII, 55). Practically as struck  £150-£200

3745 Exposition Internationale des Arts Décoratifs et Industriels Modernes, Paris, 1925, an octagonal Art Déco bronze
plaque by P. Turin, semi-naked female sat to right on a cloud, dispensing roses from a basket supported by her left arm, rev.
legend on tablet, "owers in background, edge impressed cuivre and cornucopia, 71mm, 158.65g (Maier 322; Classens 128; cf.
MDC 11, 1236; cf. DNW 184, 827). One of the classic Art Déco medallic images, some blotchy toning, otherwise extremely ne £100-
£120

3746 La Porteuse de Fleurs, 1926, a uniface octagonal Art Deco silvered-bronze plaque by P. Turin, draped lady carrying large
bouquet of "owers over shoulder, 71mm, 179.86g (cf. Maier 323; Classens 130; cf. DNW 18, 508). Pleasantly toned with much
silvering remaining, extremely ne  £70-£90
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The Sheemaun, now fully restored and still sailing, was commissioned by E.C. Richards and built at James Noble & Co’s yard in Fraserburgh in
1935, to a design by G.L. Watson. She was purchased by Harold Bell in 1938, who had Albert Rowley, owner of the Rowley Gallery of Fine Art,
Kensington, re-design the saloon. The plaque is almost certainly connected to the 'The Pavillon d'Or' cruise of 1938, in which Bell, sailing the
Sheemaun participated. The ‘long drive’ competition, organised by the Yacht Moteur Club de France, was !rst run in 1937 (and won by another,
now fully restored, British motor yacht, the Thelis). The 1938 cruise departed from Southampton bound for Holland, Germany, Belgium, France
and then back to Southampton. Shortly before the outbreak of World War II, Bell sold Sheemaun to Lt R.H. Calvert-Ling, RNVR and she was
soon acquired by the Royal Navy, becoming HMY Sheemaun serving from 1939-1945. As one of the Nore Command’s Examination Services small
patrol boats, now armed with two Hotchkiss machine guns, she patrolled the Thames Estuary. She is believed to have been involved in Operation
Dynamo, the Dunkirk evacuations. However, since Sheemaun was already in service with the Royal Navy, she does not appear in the original listing
of the ‘Little Dunkirk Ships’, but she is recognised as a proud member of ‘The Historic Fleet of the United Kingdom’. A copy of Little Ship, Big
Story – The Adventures of HMY Sheemaun and the amazing stories of those who have sailed in her, by Rodney Bell (Conrad Press, 2019), is sold with
the lot

3747 Yacht Moteur Club de France, c. 1935, an Art Déco bronze award plaque by R. Delamarre, motor yacht races the goddess
Amphitrite standing in chariot drawn by three hippocamps to right, rev. maritime compass on a map of France, central wreathed
tablet named (M. H.C. Bell, “Sheemaun”), 75 x 53mm, 150.70g (cf. iNumis MBS 43, 1525; cf. DNW 130, 786). Extremely ne £100-
£150

Provenance: Collin du Bocage Auction (Paris), 8 December 2015, lot 146

3748 Colombophilie [Pigeon Racing], 1937, an Art Déco octagonal bronze award plaque by F.-P. Lasserre, girl left, holding a pigeon in
her cupped hands, rev. three pigeons on tablet, foliage around, un-named, edge impressed BRONZE and cornucopia, 61 x 45mm,
87.63g (CGMP p.225; cf. iNumis MBS 32, 1500; cf. BSJ 1, 265). Good very ne  £60-£80

Provenance: Stack’s Auction (New York), 10 January 2011, lot 1067 (part)

3749 FRANCE, Expéditions Polaires Françaises, 1956, a bronze medal by L. Bazor, bust of Paul-Emile Victor left, dogs and sled
in background, rev. aircraft dropping supplies to a group of explorers on the ice, caterpillar tractors in foreground, 68mm (CGMP
p.114). Extremely ne  £40-£30

3750 FRANCE, Tour de Corse Rallye, 1986, a gilt and enamel plaque signed D.M. for the Monnaie de Paris, 70mm; HUNGARY,
Magyar Honvedseg Szarazfoldi Vezerkar Szekesfehervar [Hungarian National Guard], an enamelled badge, 100mm;
SPAIN, Club de Vehiculos Clasicos Canarias, 1994, an openwork enamel badge, 83mm; togerther with miscellaneous
modern issues, coins, etc (10) [13]. Extremely ne; some in cases of issue  £20-£30
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3751 Tour de Corse Rallye, 1986, a gilt and enamel plaque signed D.M. for the Monnaie de Paris, 70mm; HUNGARY, Magyar
Honvedseg Szarazfoldi Vezerkar Szekesfehervar [Hungarian National Guard], an enamelled badge, 100mm; SPAIN,
Club de Vehiculos Clasicos Canarias, 1994, an openwork enamel badge, 83mm; togerther with miscellaneous modern
issues, coins, etc (10) [13]. Extremely ne; some in cases of issue  £20-£30

Germany

3752 Frederick the Great, Silesian War, silver Box Medal, 1759, by J.M. Mörikofer, armoured bust left wearing ermine mantle, rev
seated !gure of History writing in book, Time at her feet, VERITATIS PARADOXA around, containing a quite complete set of printed
paper roundels, 1, 3-14, 16-20, 22-38 (Olding 667; Pressler 466; Mers 4758; Koch 2809; BDM IV, 110). The box very ne, polished,
the roundels largely detached  £500-£600

3753 Berlin Industrial Exhibition, 1844, a bronze medal by H. Lorenz & E. Schilling for Loos, Germania seated left on rock, rev.
train steaming right over viaduct, wreath around containing !ve shields, 45mm (BDM III, 471 & V, 384). Extremely ne  £40-£50

3754 Art Box, c. 1914-18, hands gripping sword dividing inscription, rev. German and Austrian soldiers standing either side of tree,
shield of arms above, box contains six card roundels depicting war scenes, in colour, 50mm. Extremely ne  £20-£30
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Provenance: Lanz Auktion 126 (Munich), 29 November 2005, lot 962.

3755 Johann Gottlieb Fichte, the original artist’s plaster model for the rev. of the German Federal Republic 10 Marks, 1990, by
Sneschana Russewa-Hoyer, Fichte standing left at a lectern, 156mm, 222.12g; together with a specimen 10 Marks, 1990A, 17.00g
(KM. 137) [2]. Plaster with a tiny edge chip at 2 o’clock otherwise as made, UNIQUE, coin brilliant  £5-£10

India

3756 Bombay Exhibition, 1873, a bronze medal by B. Wyon, laureate bust of Victoria left, rev. legend in wreath, 45mm (Pudd. I,
873.1.1). Good very ne, toned  £50-£70

Italy

3757 Vittorio Emanuele III, Italian-Turkish War, 1912, a silver campaign medal (2), busts right, rev. inscription across three lines
within laurel wreath, 32mm (Brambilla 550); together with similar in brass [3]. Good very ne  £30-£40

Italy: Papal States
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3758 Julius III, St. Peter, a bronze medalet, 23mm (M 529-RX); Pius V, The Washing of the Feet, a bronze medalet, 23mm (M
635-RX); Paul V, St. Peter’s Basilica, 1614, a bronze medal by G. Mori, 39mm; Urban VIII, Worship of St. Michael,
1625, a bronze medal by Gaspare Mola, 35mm (Wurz. 8933) [4]. All extremely ne  £70-£90

3759 Innocent XI, Holy League against the Ottoman Empire, 1684, a bronze medal by G. Hamerani, capped bust right, rev.
papal tiara, Habsburg crown, Polish crown, and Doge cap atop altar, dove above, 35mm (Hutten 7739); Victory over the
Turks in Hungary, 1687, a gilt bronze medal by G. Hamerani, capped bust right, rev. rock in stormy sea with cross atop, 38mm
(Linc. 1470) [2]. Both ne  £50-£70

3760 Pius VI, Vatican Sacristy, 1779, a bronze medal, 40mm (M 1968-RX); Pius VII, Virtues in Religious Triumph, 1822, a
bronze medal, 41mm; Pius IX, Ecumenical Council of Rome, 1870, a bronze medal, 35mm (Wurz. 7545) [3]. Fine or better
£30-£40

3761 Pius XI, 1933-4, a silver medal by A. Mistruzzi, capped and draped bust left, rev. doors to St. Peter’s Basilica adorned with
crossed keys at centre, 43mm (Modesti 234). Toned, extremely ne  £50-£701933

Japan

3762 Treaty of Versailles or End of the First World War, 1919, a bronze medal by I. Sato and J. Iida, Allied !ags within wreath,
rev. "gure of Peace releasing doves over the Palace of Versailles, 55mm (cf. Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Singapore 22, 1030). Extremely
ne and rare; in original maroon tted case of issue  £70-£90

Netherlands

3763 Resolution of Civil Unrest in Amsterdam, 1696, a silver medal by J.V. Dishoecke, Neptune on sea chariot drawn by two
horses, rev. radiant sun setting with nest of birds in foreground, 38mm (van Loon 221-3). Fine, scarce  £50-£70

3764 David and Jonathan, 1779, a silver medal by Holtzhey, two men standing, rev. inscription, 22mm. Prettily toned, extremely ne
£50-£70

3765 Monument to Laurens Janszoon Coster, 1823, a silver medal by De Vries and Son, monument with rows of trees either
side, arms below, rev. inscription across twelve lines within wreath, 35mm (KM 40a). Toned, extremely ne  £40-£50

Russia

3766 Establishment of the Founding Home in St. Petersburg, 1763, a bronze Medal by T. Ivanov, crown and mantled bust
right, rev. Faith holding a cross on her shoulder, consoling a woman with infant, building to right, 52mm (Diakov 123.2); Chesme
Naval Victory, 1770, a bronze medal by T. Ivanov, crown and mantled bust right, rev. Fleet engaged in battle, 42mm (Diakov
147.2) [2]. The rst with residue to right of obverse bust, the second with obverse scratching, both otherwise good very ne  £40-£50

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



World Historical Medals from Various Properties

3767 Prince Orlov Saving Moscow from the Plague, 1771, a large bronze medal by George Christian and Johann Georg
Waechter, draped prince left, rev. Orlov facing on horseback, !re and smoke in foreground, landscape and Moscow skyline in
background, 92.2mm (Diakov 155.1). Toned with some spots of verdigris, otherwise good very ne, rare  £100-£120

3768x Marriage of Grand Duke Alexander Pavlovich and Elizabeth Alexeevna, 1793, a white metal medal by Carl
Leberecht, opposing busts, rev. initials within crowned and laurel shields, radiant eye above, 64mm, 74.52g (Diakov 230.2).
Numerous light marks, almost extremely ne, some residual lustre  £100-£120

3769 Alexander Suvorov, 1799, a white metal medal by J.C. Reich, commemorating his victories over the French in Italy and at the
river Adda, armoured bust right, rev. armoured cavalryman riding horse left, killing lion with sword, 32mm (Diakov 248.3). Very
ne, reverse good very ne, rare  £100-£120

3770x Alliance between Austria, Russia and Prussia, 1813, a bronze medal by A. Klepikow, armoured bust of Alexander I left,
rev. three knights shaking hands, 65mm (Diakov 1771). Edge bruises, good very ne, scarce  £60-£80

3771 Visit of Alexander I to Paris, 1814, a bronze medal by F. Andrieu, 40mm (Diakov 378.1). Extremely ne  £50-£70

3772 Battle of Akhaltsikhe, 1839, a bronze cliche by A. Klepikov & A. Lyalin, 69mm (Diakov -); Battle of Elizavetpol, 1839, a
bronze cliche by A. Klepikov & A. Lyalin, 69mm (Diakov 1782) [2]. Both extremely ne  £70-£90
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The daughter of Ludwig II, Grand Duke of Hesse and Princess Wilhelmina of Baden, Maria Alexandrovna was Empress Consort of Russia as the
!rst wife of Tsar Alexander II.

3773 Maria Alexandrovna Girls School, undated (c. 1857), a silver prize medal by P. Brusnitsyn, bust of Maria right, rev. inscription
across six lines within "oral wreath, 50mm (Diakov 670.1). Toned, very ne, rare  £100-£120

3774 Nicholas II, ‘For Zeal’, 1894, a pair of silver medals by A. Vasyutinsky, 30mm and 28mm (Diakov 1138.3) [2]. Toned, very ne
£50-£70

3775 Inauguration of the Monument to A.V. Suvorov in Rymnik, 1913, a large bronze medal by B.W. Edwards, for Mayer &
Wilhelm Co., view of the monument in Rymnik, rev. shield decorated by branches, inscription across twelve lines in Russian and
Romanian, 65mm (Diakov 1562.1). Practically as struck, very rare  £200-£300

South Africa

3776x Jan van Riebeeck Tercentenary, 1952, a trio of medals in gold, silver, and bronze by the South African Mint, Pretoria, to
commemorate the 300th Anniversary of his arrival on the Cape of Good Hope, establishing the !rst European Settlement in
South Africa, all 28mm [3]. All extremely ne; in original blue case of issue  £800-£1,000

Switzerland

3777 GENEVA, Louis le Fort, 1734, a copper medal by J. Dassier, bust facing with head turned to left, rev. Geneva seated right, four
infant Genii to right, 54mm (Eisler 229); FRANCE, Montesquieu, 1753, a copper medal by J.A. Dassier, draped bust left, rev.
Truth seated in cloud to left, Justice standing to right, 60mm (Eisler 357; BDM I, 511) [2]. Good very ne  £80-£100

United States of America

3778 Louisiana Purchase Exposition, St Louis, 1904, Silver Medal, a square bronze plaque by A.A. Weinman, standing !gures
representing Columbia and Louisiana, rev. eagle with wings outstretched, two dolphins below, 67mm, 177.53g (Baxter 110;
Krueger 14; GV 53.8).  Some mottled toning on reverse, extremely ne; with original red card case [- this damaged]  £70-£90

3779 Louisiana Purchase Exposition, St Louis, 1904, Bronze Medal, a bronze medal by A.A. Weinman, standing !gures
representing Columbia and Louisiana, rev. eagle with wings outstretched, two dolphins below, 63mm, 106.72g (Baxter 111;
Krueger 12; GV 54.9). Good very ne  £80-£100
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3780 Hudson-Fulton Celebrations, 1909, a silver medal by Emile Fuchs, 32mm (cf. Forrer p. 331); The Ball Swimming
Challenge Cup, c. 1900, a silver prize medal, named (NORMAN ERNEST MAHON, LISCARD HIGH SCHOOL), 26 x 40mm; Georgia, Athens
Centenary, 1885, a bronze medal, unsigned, 42 x 46mm; Massachusetts Congregation, 1912, a bronze gilt medal by W.C.
Dorrety, 34mm; Connecticut, Removal of the Battle Flags at Hartford, 1879, a tin Civil War token, unsigned, 31mm
(Rulau Ct-Ha-8) [5]. Generally good very ne, all scarce  £50-£70

3781 Panama-Paci!c International Exhibition, 1915, a bronze medal by R.I. Aitken for the San Francisco Mint, winged Mercury
opening the canal locks, an Argo sails through, rev. two female !gures representing the hemispheres reach over globe holding
cornucopias, 38mm (HK 400; SH 18-1). Toned, very ne or better, rare  £20-£30

3782 150th Anniversary of the Constitution, 1937, a silver medal, unnamed, 32mm (Baker -); together with similar in brass (2)
[3]. All good extremely ne [The rst graded by ANACS as MS 65]  £40-£50

3783 New York World’s Fair, 1939, a brass medal (6), unsigned, depicting Washington’s Inauguration, 31mm (Baker 734); together
with similar 1939-40 World’s Fair medals in base metals (6), various types [12]. Generally lustrous and extremely ne  £40-£50

Provenance: bt Simmons, June 2015

The International Business Machines Corporation, founded in June 1911 as the Computing Tabulating Recording Co at Endicott, NY, was
renamed in 1924. Thomas John Watson Sr (1874-1956), who had been !red from the National Cash Register Co for illegal anti-competitive sales
practices, was hired in May 1914 as its general manager, but within a year he was promoted and was to become chairman and CEO of
International Business Machines. The self-styled ‘king’ of punch-cards, who was hailed as the world’s greatest salesman on his death, oversaw the
company’s growth into an international force and was regarded as Franklin D. Roosevelt’s ‘unofficial’ ambassador in New York.

3784 Third of a Century of I.B.M., 1947, a bronze medal by C.P. Jennewein for Medallic Art Co, bust of Thomas Watson half-left,
rev. legend in 9 lines #anked by small laurel wreaths, Watson’s signature below, edge impressed MEDALLIC ART CO. N.Y. BRONZE, 63mm,
112.43g (MACO 1947-003). Very ne; in a contemporary gilt frame, with hook on the back for suspension  £25-£35

3785 Jane Addams, Nobel Prize Winner, 1969, a bronze medal commemorating her admission to Hall of Fame of Great Americans
at the University of New York, 44mm; London Bridge at Lake Havasu, Arizona, 1971, a copper medal by the Rotary Club of
America, 38mm; together with miscellaneous Americana tokens and medals (29), various types [31]. Varied state, some slabbed
£40-£50

Miscellaneous

3786 ARMENIA, Mekhitarist School of Pangalti, c. 1900, a brass prize medal, 27mm; GERMANY, Tomb of Maurice,
Count of Saxony, a white metal medal by Müller, 56mm (H-C 8608); NIGERIA, Sir Ahmadu Bello, 1959, a silvered bronze
medal, 32mm; together with other paranumismatica (5) [8]. Varied state  £70-£90

3787 BELGIUM, Belgian Boxing Championship, 1927, a gilt bronze plaque by P. de Soete, 43 x 81mm; FRANCE, 800th
Anniversary of Strasbourg Cathedral, c. 1815, a white metal medal, 55mm; Sérénité, c. 1910, a uniface copper plaque by
P.M. Dammann, 79 x 70mm [3]. About extremely ne  £70-£90

3788 GERMANY, Centenary of Oktoberfest in Munich, 1910, a silver medal by Dasio, 32mm; RUSSIA, Alexander I, 1812, a
bronze medalet, 28mm; UAE, Abu Dhabi Pavilion at Expo ’70, 1970, a bronze medal, unsigned, 40mm; USA, Neil
Armstrong, 1969, a silver medal, 50mm (Kaiser 2026); together with miscellaneous World medals in silver (1) and base metals
(5) [10]. Varied state  £70-£90

3789 RUSSIA, Miscellaneous Russian coins and medals, various types [Lot]. Varied state  £40-£50

3790 Miscellaneous medals and medallic jetons in silver (3) and base metal (10) [13]. Varied state  £30-£40
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3791 metal coin case, comprising 5 trays, to house a combined total of 92 coins, combination lock, carrying handle at top. Good ne,
internally clean  £30-£40

3792 A wooden medal cabinet, 19 x 22 x 13cm, comprising 6 deep felt-lined drawers, resin pulls, door removed, brass handle at top.
Hinge points visible, good ne  £60-£80

3793 A wooden coin cabinet by Peter Nichols, 22 x 17.5 x 17.5 cm, comprising 14 trays single-pierced to house a total of 107 coins
(Florin to Crown size), double doors, lock and key [Lot]. One tray missing the brass pulls, otherwise very ne with all felts included 
£100-£150

3794 Miscellaneous presentation boxes for Sovereigns, Half-Sovereigns, Crowns etc., various types [Lot]. All very ne  £10-£20

3795 Lindner stacking trays (6), to house coins of various sizes [Lot]. Fine  £10-£20

3796 FREY, A.R., and SALTON, M.M., Dictionary of Numismatic Names, with Glossary of Numismatic Terms, New York, 1947, x + 311 + 94pp;
GOODACRE, H., A Handbook of the Coinage of the Byzantine Empire, London, 1957, xi + 361pp, illustrations in text, dj; together with
miscellaneous titles (2) [4]. Publishers’ bindings  £30-£40

3797 EVANS, Sir J., and others (eds), The Numismatic Chronicle, London, 1887, 1961, 1962, 1964-6 inclusive [6]. First in blue cloth, others in
publishers’ bindings  £25-£35

Provenance: Ex libris Geoff Percival

3798 FOLKES, M., English Coinage, Silver and Gold…67 Plates, London, nd; GOULD, M.M, and others, Alaska’s Coinage Through the Years,
Racine, 1965, 175pp, illustrations in text; LINECAR, H.W.A. (ed), Spink’s Numismatic Circular, London, 1967-8; CHALLIS, C.E., The Tudor
coinage, Manchester, 1978, xii + 348pp, illustrations in text, dj (Manville 1382); HAWKINS, E., Medallic Illustrations of the History of
Great Britain and Ireland to the death of George II, London, 2 vols, xxxiii + 724 + 866pp, the 1978 reprint (cf. Manville 515);
ROBINSON, B., Silver Pennies & Linen Towels, the Story of the Royal Maundy, London, 1992, xxiii + 273pp, 35 plates, dj, signed by the
author (Manville 1732); together with 1st edn references on royal medals by A. Whittlestone and M.I.H. Ewing (4) [12]. Publishers’
bindings, rst in faded cloth  £50-£70

3799 PECK, C.W., English Copper, Tin and Bronze Coins in the British Museum, 1558-1958, photolitho reprint of the 2nd edn, London,
1970, xx + 648pp, 50 "ne collotype plates (Manville 1115 variant); together with other titles (14), by North, Frey, Howorth,
Brooke, Seaby, etc [15]. Publishers’ bindings  £50-£70

3800 SEABY Ltd, B.A., Seaby’s Coin & Medal Bulletin, London, 1950, 1951, 1956, 1958, 1959, 1964, 1967, 1971 [8]. Publishers’ red cloth;
very ne copies  £30-£40
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www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o¡ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o¢ce using this form will be entered by our sta¡ using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK



WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

N
O

O
N

A
N

S  •  C
O

IN
S &

 H
IST

O
R

IC
A

L M
E

D
A

L
S	

2
1 O

C
T

O
B

E
R

 2
025




